e






L961
L40dd¥ LIdNV

SYIAVI 4O INHANYTAOD




.
I
- )
!
»
]
L
.
L
.
-
]

N



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraphs. Pages,

PREFATORY REMARKS 3 o
CHAPTER TI—
GENERAL—
Budget and Actuals By 1 1-2
Consolidated summary of transactions 2 2-3
Revenue receipts A o 3 4-5
Arrears of revenue - - 4 b
Expenditure on Revenue Account. il 5 5-7
Expenditure outside the Revenue Account. 6 7-8
Loans and Advances by the State Govern- .
ment 3 - 7 8-11
Debt position of Govemment 8 11-13
Other debt and obligations v it 9 13-14
Service of debt . 2 3 v o 10 14-15
Amortisation arrangements = 11 15
Guarantees given by the State Government. 12 15-17
Financial results of irrigation schemes wx 13 17-18
Grants-in-aid .. £ ; 14 18-19
Transactions of the minor ports in the Sta.te 15 19
CHAPTER II—
ArproPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE—
Summary - , e 16 20
Supplementary grauba[approprmtwns e 17 20
Excesses over voted grants .. o os 18 21-24
Excesses over charged appropriations i 19 24-25
Sawings in geants/appropriations - 20 25-27
Defective budgeting .. e e s 21 27-98
Control over expenditure Vo e oa 22 28-29
New Service . . 23 30
Delay in submission of mat.emals for Ap pro
® priation Accounts .. e - 24 . 30
A ® '.



1 TABLE, OF CONTENTS—contd.

Paragraphs. Pages.

CHAPTER IIT—
CiviL DEPARTMENTS—
Food and Agriculture Departments—

Madurai Milk Conservation Project .s 25 31-33
Loss due to import of disease-infested seed
potatoes .. $ 26 33-34

Comprehensive schemc for develupment oi
coconut plantations in the coastal taluks

of Ramanathapuram district .. . 27 34-37
Intensive egg and poultry productwn -cum-

marketing centres 28 37-38
Scheme for resettlement of la.nd.less la,bourers. 29 38-39
Scheme for raising village forests .. e 30 39 -
Scheme for rehabilitation of degraded forests. 31 39-40
Provision of nylon nets to fishermen oa 32 40-41
Package scheme for increasing the yield of

coconut .. o ¢ 33 41
Weol Utilisation Centre, Sulur < ok 31 41
Extra expenditure owing to delay in

getting the fair rent fixed N is 35 42 o
Interest forgone %Y - o o 36 42
Abandonment of a scheme .. i ae 37 42-43

Education and Public Health Department—

Scheme for conversion of elementary schools

into basie schools . . o v . 38 43
Rural Development and Local Administration
Department—
Programme for utilisation of rural manpower, 39 4345
Rural industries projects .. 40 45-46
Upgrading of village pauchaynts as t’.own
panchayats we 41 46-47
Expenditure of doubtful utx.htv Sia 3 42 47

Public Works Department—
Scheme for improvement of wat.cr-supply to

Madras City G N 43 48
Indwustries, Labour and Housing Department— .
Scheme for training drivers “ A 44 49-50
Common lease shop, Dindigul i =5 45 b50-51
Misappropriations .. . ! " 46 51-52
Miscellaneous irregularities, Iosses, etc e 47 o b2 *
N ®



TABLE OF CONTENTS-*-conid.

* CHARTER IV—

Worgs EXPENDITURE—

Works executed without detailed sanctioned
estimates o . s e

Expenditure incurred in excess of sanctioned
estimates

Gomukhi Reservoir Project .. s o
Manjalar Reservoir Scheme .. o
Desilting-cum-Reclamation scheme ..
Construction of a bridge across Ponniar
Use of less quantity of materials than specified.

Avoidable expenditure on the acquisition of a
land

Paramhﬂm]am-Ahyar Pm]cct—Extra oxpendl-
ture .

Delay in bringing a building into beneﬁcial

Non-acceptance of a lower offer and consequent
extra expenditure o o i

Acquisition of land in excess of requirements. ,

Incorrect fixation of issue rates o o
Expenditure on the operatmg staff of idle

machines s .
Expenditure on deposit works . .o

Materials-at-site of works and shortages in
stock

Unadjusted balances under * Miscellaneous
Public Works Advances ” and
* Purchases " heads ve ¢
CHAPTER V—
STORES AND STOCK ACCOUNTS—

Synopsis of stores and stoek accounts

Extra expendlture due to delay in ﬁnallsmg
tenders +a o e .

Trregularities inethe maintenance of stock
. accounts and loss of stores - s

Paragraphs.

48

49

TERZTE

=]
o

63

64

66-70

71

Pages,

53

53
53-56
55-56
57-58
58-59
59-60

60-61

61

62

62
62-63

64

64

65-66

67-70

70-72

72



iv TABLE*OF CONTENTS—conid.
& Paragraphs. Pages.
CHAPTER VI— s .
FINANCIAL  ASSISTANCE 710 CO-OPERATIVE
INSTITUTIONS—
Joint farming societies v e wla 72 73-75
Tenant farming societies o . 73 75-76
Land Colonisation societies for Han jans and
Backward Classes .. . e G 74 76-78
Land Colonisation societies for landless poor. . 75 78
Scheme for establishment of chilling stations. 76 78-80
Assistance to Weavers’ Co-operative Societies. 77 80-82

Assistance to Handloom Weavers’ Co-opera-
tive Societies for schemes of research and

technique .. 78 82-84
Milk-supply Go-oPeramve Soclet.xeq in Madurm
and Ramanathapuram districts .. ; 79 84
Establishment of green fodder farms . . £ 80 84-85
Overpayment of subsidy s & 3 81 85
CHAPTER VII—
FINANCIAL AsSISTANCE TO Locarn Bopies AND
OTHERS—
Grants to local bodies .. o e A 82 86-87
Loans to market committees .. . S 83 87
Loans under the State Aid to Industries Act .. 84 87-88
Construction of an open lined channel from
Poondi Reservoir to Red Hills lake it 85 §8-89
Delay in utilisation-of subsidy it 5 86 89
CHAPTER VIII—

Avpir oF RECEIPTS—
Sales Tax Receipts—

Budget and actuals .. e 25 ve 87 90
Under-assessment/non-assessment of General

Sales Tax .. 7 . 5 <0 88-89 90-91
Incorrect exemption from tax e el 90-93 91-92
Omission to levy penalty under the Central

Sales Tax Act, 1956 o = R 94 92-93
Loss of revenue in inter-State sales due to

incorrect issue of registration certificates. 95 93
Demands raised at the instance of audit . s 96 93-94
Write-off .o g ot e e 97 e 94 °



TABLE OF CONTENTS->contd.

" CHAPTER VIII—conid.
OriER RECETPTS—
Agriculture Department—

Government rubber plantations, Nager-
coil—Loss of Revenue

Home Department—

Taxes on vehicles—Under-assessment of
tax
Public Works Department—
Short recovery of tax on coconut trees
Loss in disposal of waste paper

Loss of revenue due to delay in issuing the
notification for levy of water cess

Arrears of revenue

CHAPTER IX—
GovErRSMENT (CoMMERCIAL AND TRADING
ACTIVITIES—
Section A—General .. S

Section B—Statutory Corporatmns[Boards
Madras State Warehousing Corporation

Madras State Electricity Board—
Working results
Supply of power to a bulk consumer

Extra expenditure due to delay in placmg
orders v

Non-acceptance of lowest tender

Non-levy of excess charges from ﬁlm
studios, ete., under the Madras Essential
Articles Control Reqmmttunmg (TP)
Act, 1949 ‘

Open market borrowi mgs
Stores accounts oz
Section C—Government Compames 4 :
The  Madras Industrial Investment
Corporation—
Financial results 2 e s
Non-charging of full guurantee commission,
Other comments
Madras State Small Industnes Corpomtmn

Section D—Goyernment Commercial and
Quasi-Commercial Departments/under-
o takings vis P

.

v

i Paragraphs. Pages.

98

99

100
101

102
103

104
1056
106

107
108

109
110

111
112
113
114

115
116
117
118

119

94

94-95

96
96-98

99
99
99-100

100-101
101-102

102
102

103
103-104
104
104

105
105-106

106
106-107

107-108



vi TABLE OF CONTENTS—concld.

CHAPTER IX—contd.
GoveErNMENT COMMERCOIAL AND TRrADING
AcTIvITIES—CcOonid.

Madras State Transport Depu.rbment.—-
Government bus service .. o

Loss of revenue
Refund of motor vehicles tax 2
Food Department—=Grain Supply Scheme ..

Loss in the purchase and distribution of
potatoes . wa

Loss in disposal of ha,d qu’thty rice .
Non-collection of sales tax on sale of wheat.
Non-return of surplus gunnies bymillers . .
Loss due to delay in revision of issue price ..

Irregularities noticed by the Chief Audltor,
State Trading Schemes

Shortages in stock .. S

Irreglilar payment of advances 5
Government Handloom Parts Factory,

Salem . - s - e
Toot-wear Production-cum-Service Centres—

Supply of dust-shields by the Foot-wear
Unit, Pallavaram S

Defective Production
Surplus and obsolete stock and atores

Government  Eleetrical Goods  Unit,

Guindy—Extra expenditure
Idle machinery

Section E—Investments and guarantees by
the State Government—

Investments of Government
Guarantees given by the State Crovemment

CHAPTER X—

QUTSTANDING Avpir  OBJECTIONS AND
InspECTION REPORTS—

Qutstanding Audit Objections
Outstanding Inspection Reports

APPENDICES

Paragraphs. Pages.

120
121
122
123

124
1256
126
127
128

129
130
131

132

133
134
135

136
137

138-139
140

141
s 142

108-109
110
110
111

111-112
112
112
112-113
113-114

114
114
114

115-116

116-117
117-118
118

118-119
119-120

121-122
122-123

124-125
s 126

127-167



PREFATORY REMARKS

This volume mainly relates to matters arising from the
Appropriation Accounts for 1965-66 together with other points
arising from audit of the financial transactions of Government of

Madras. It also includes—

(i) certain points of interest arising from the Finance
Accounts for the year 1965-66 ; and

(if) matters relating to certain statutory and autono-
mous bodies, the accounts o which are audited by the Indian
Audit and Accounts Department.

The financial irregularities, losses, etc., commented upon
in the Report relate to cases which came to the notice of Audit
during the year 1965-66 as well as those which had come to
notice in earlier &ears but could not be dealt with in previous
Audit Reports; matters relating to the period subsequent to

1965-66 have also been included wherever considered necessary.






CHAPTER I

General

BupGET AND ACTUALS

Transactions on Revenue Account.—The budget estimates
and actuals in respect of revenue receipts, expenditure met from
revenue and the net revenue surplus/deficit for the year 1965-66
are given below along with the corresponding figures for the years

1961-62 to 1964-65 :—

Year

1961-62
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65
1965-66

196162
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65
® 1965-66®

Variation
Revenue receipls ——— e
Percen-
Budget Actuals Amount tage
(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)

e 87-50 92-18 | 468 5:36
1,13-15 1,17-97 4 4-82 4-26
1,24-45 1,34-77 4 10-32 8:29
1,38-48 1,53-88 4 1540 11-12

s 1,63:63 1,72-80 + 917 561

Year
1961-62 .,
1062-63 ..
1963-64 ..
1964-65 ..
1965-66 ..
Ewrpenditure met from Revenue
(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)

.. 9085 1,01:79 4 11-44 12-66
1,16:01 1,21-81 4+ 5-80 5:00
1,27-19 1,35:00 <+ 781 6-14

.. L4082 * 1,51:30 4 10-48 7-44
1,70-60 1,80:66 4 10-06 590

2 Deficit (—)

Surplus (+)

: Budget Actuals

(IN CRORES OF

RUPEES)
— 285 — 061
— 2:86 — 3-84
— 274  —0-23
—2:34 4 258
— 697 — 7-86



. 2

The budget estimates anticipated deficits in all these years.
Although the revenue realised was consistently more than that,
anticipated, this did not, except in 1964-65, resultin a revenue
surplus because the expenditure was also more than the estimates.

While revenue receipts during 1965-66 increased by Rs 18-92
crores as compared with the previous year, the revenue expenditure
exceeded by Rs 29-36 crores. Consequently there was a revenue

deficit of Rs 7:86 crores during the year as against the surplus of
Rs 2-58 croves in 1964-65.

(b) Capital expenditure.—The expenditure on capital account
during the five years ending with 1965-66 as compared with the
budget estimates for these years is shown below :—

Variation
Year Budget  Aciuals ~———te——
Amount  Percen-
tage
(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)

1961-62 i 18-10 17-62 — 048 — 2:6b
1962-63 e 18-85 18-04 + 009 4+ 048
%963-64 il 18-87 23-64 4+ 477 + 25:28
1964-05 e 24-04 30-98 + 6:94 - 28-87
1965-66 Ex 29-05 33:04 + 4-80 - 1683

During 1965-66, the capital expenditure showed an increase of
Rs 2-96 crores over that in 1964-65 and Rs 16:32 crores compared
with 1061-62.

(c) Loans and Advances by the State Government.—The dis-
bursements under * Loans and Advances by the State Government
and the recoveries thereof during the years 1961-62 to 1965-66 as
compared with the corresponding budget estimates are given below:—

Disbursemenis Varia- Recoverics Varia-
Year e e tion P tion
Budget  Actuals  percen-  Budget  Actuals percen~
tage tage
(I¥ CRORES OF (IN CRORES OF
RUPEES) RUPEES)
1961-62 ‘s 2137 2543 4+ 19:00 657 10-53 + 60-27
1962-63 i~ 24-55 2209 — 635 9:16 779 — 14-06
1963-64 5 21-81 3128 4 4342 800 7:50 — 6:2b
196465 s 2881 3161 - 972 8:99 7:25 — 19-36
1966-66 o 20:85 41:34¢ 4+ 3850 06 11-0% + 15-18

The disbursements during 1965-66 exceeded the budget estimates
by Rs 11:49 crores.

2. Consolidated summary of transactions.—The following table
summarises the Government’s transactions for 1965-6¢ with



3

comparative figures for the four preceding years and indicates the
manner in which these affected Government’s cash balance :—

- 1961-62% 1962-63 1963-64 196465 1965-66
(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)
1. Revonues—
(z) Taxes (including 5024 69-97 82-42 93:51 1,04-68
State’s share of divisi-
ble Union taxes)
(b) Non-tax revenue .. 30:75 33-056 36-46 42:21 45-23
(¢) Grants-in-aid from the 9-85 14-05 15-89 18-16 22-89
Government of India
Total revenue receipts .. 99-84 1,17-97 1,34-77 1,53:88 1,72-80
2. Expenditure met from 1,09-45 1,21:81 1,35-00 1,561-30 1,80-66
Revenue
3. Revenue Surplus (+)/ — 961 — 384 — 023 -+ 268 — 786
Deficit (—)
4. Net expenditure outside
the revenue account—
(a) Capital expenditure 17:62 18:04 23-64 30-97 33-94
(b) Loans and advances 14:90 15-20 23:79 24-36 30-27
5. Deficit (—) on current — 42:13 — 3708 — 4766 — 5276 — 72-07
account (i.e., further
resources required for
meeting revenue deficit
and for outlay outside .
the revenue account)
6. Net receipts from non-
udgetary sources—
(z) Inter-State Settle- + 1.82 4+ 142 4 413 4+ 250 — 012
ment
(b) Drawal from (—) — 003 4 003 - + 330 — 003
‘or payment to ()
tha Contingency
und
(c) Increase (+) or 4+ 099 -+ O44 + 237 4 218 4 2:22
decrease (—) in
Provident Funds,
ete. (Unfunded Debt)
(d) Deposits and + 1055 + 207 4 1146 + 675 + G516
advances
(¢) Remittances — 079 — 123 — 011 4+ 034 4 106
7. Overall cash requirements — 29-59 — 3525 — 20-82 — 3748 — 6378
to be financed by
increase in Public Debt
or decrease in cash
balance
8. Net ;‘)ncraasa in Public + 2651 4 3298 4 3130 + 43-00 4 6378
Debt
0. Not increase (—) or + 308 + 227 — 157 — 552 (A)

decrease (+) in cash
balance

On the 31st March, 1966, Government had a cash balance of
Rs 757 groves, at; which Rs 0-23 erorve stood invested in the
socurities Of Government of India and Government of Madras ;
(¢f. page 44 of the Finance Accounts, 1965-66).

*The figures for 1961-62 have been recast in accordance with the revised classifi-
cation adopted from 1962-63 as explained in paragraph 2 of Chapter I of the Audit

. Report, 1964,
(A) Increase of Rs 028 lakh only.

1a
.



. S

TrANSACTIONS ON REVENUE ACCOUNT.

3. Revenue receipts.—During 1965-66, there was an increase of
Rs18-92 crores (12 per cent) as compared with 196465 and Rs 72-96
crores (73 per cent) as compared with 1961-62 as indicated below :—

Increase
1061-62 1064-65 1965-66 since
1961-62

(IN CRORES 0¥ RUPEES)
(i) Receipts from the Central Govern-

ment—
(a) State's share of divisible Central
taxes—
Union Excise Duties 3% as 6:55 8:80 10-06 351
Taxes on income other than Cor- 7-87 10:056 10-01 214
poration tax
Estate Duty o T ie 0-41 0-60 0:50 0-18
Grants in lieu of taxes on Railway 0-81 0-81 0-81 S
Passenger Fares
(b) Grants-in-aid under Article 275 0-03 3:09 314 311
of the Constitution
Other grants-in-aid e » 9-82 15:07 19-75 9-93
(ii) Revenue raised by the State
Government—
Taxes, dutics and other principal 43-60 73:26 83-21 3961
sources
Other reccipts such as rents for 30-75 42:21 45:23 14-48
buildiggs, ete.
Total .. 00-84% 1,53-88 1,72-80 72-96

The receipts from the Central Government during 1965-66
amounted to Rs 44-36 crorves (26 per cent of the total revenue
receipts) as against Rs 38-42 crores during 1964-65 (25 per cent:
of the revenues of that year).

The revenue raised by the State Government during 1965-66
amounted to Rs 1,28-44 crores forming 74 per cent of the total
revenue. An analysis, by broad categories, of the revenue raised

and the increase in revenue since 1961-62 are indicated below :—
Increase since
1061-62
1961-62 1964-65 1966-66 ~—~—mrm——ouuy
Amount  Percen-

tage
i (IN CRORES OF RUPEES)
(@) Tax revenue raised by the State—
Land Revenue .. . 443 651 6-76 2:33 53
State Excise Duties A 0-33 0-40 0-49 016 48
Taxes on Vehicles e 703 13:00 1331 6-28 80

Larger receipts mainly due to levy of additional tax
on passenger and goods vehicles from 1962-63 and
increase in the number of vehicles.

Sales Tax .. .. .. 2126 3530 4095 19-69 93

Mainly due to growth in trade and consmerce, itrease
in the rate of tax on certain commodities and increased
receipts under Central Sales Tax on account of enhance-
ment of rates with effect from the 1st April, 1963,
* The figures for 1961-62 have been recast in accordance with the revised ,

classification adopted from 1962-63 as explained in paragraph 2 of Chaptes I of the
Addit Regort, 1964.




Inerease since
L 1961-¢2
. 1961-62 1964-85 1965-606 ————
Amount Percen-

tage
(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)

Other Taxes and 2-79 8:24 10:51 772 271
Duties.

Mainly increased collection of entertainment tax,
electricity duties and betting tax and levy of tax on
urban lands from 1964-65.

Stamps = L 5:22 775 815 2.93 56
Taxes on agricultural 2:54 305 3:04 050 20
income and rogistration
fees
Total .. 43-60% 73:25 83-21 3061 91
(b) Non-tax revenue raised by the State— .
Interest A% &5 11-25 12:37 13:76 2-51 29
Road Transport biv 3-69 624 796 4-27 116

Mainly increase in the fleet strength and operation of
more long distance routes and enhancement of fares
with effect from the 1st April, 1964.

Forest s 4 2:62 3:08 2:81 0-20 12
Other sources .. S 13:29 20-52 20-70 741 56
Total .. 30-75% 42-21 45-23 14-48 47

4. Arrears of Revenue.—The details of the arrears in the collec-
tion of revenue have not been received from the Co-operation
and TIndustries and Commerce departments (January, 1067 ).
According to the figures furnished by other departments, tho arrears
amounted to Rs 11:58 crores as on the 31st March,1966, out of which
Rs 6-64 croves related to Sales tax and Rs 2:29 erores to Land
Revenue. The amounts pending recovery for over two years
totalled Rs 2:99 crorves. Further particulars are furnished in
paragraph 103 of Chapter VIIL,

. .

5. Expenditure on Revenue Account.—The expenditure on
Revenue Account during 1965-66 showed an increase of 20 per cent

*The figures for 1961-62 have been recast in accordance with the rovised olassifi-
cotion adopted from 1962-63 as explained in paragraph 2 of Chapter I of the Audit
Report, 196%, R



6

over that in 1964-65 and 65 per cent compared with 1961-62. The

increase is analysed below, by main groups of Government
activity :—

Increase
1961-62 1964-65 1965-66 gince
1961-62
(IN CRORES OF RUFPEES)
Collection of taxes and other principal 2:41 2-92 3:55 1-14
revenies

Administrative Services = AL 16:77 20-21 24,21 7-44
Social and Developmental Services .. 54-23 76-48 90-54 36-31
Other Services .. e - . 36-04 5169 62-36 26-32
Total .. 1,09-45*% 1,561:30 1,80-66 71:21

The expenditure on ‘ Administrative Services’ constituted

153 per cent of the total revenue expenditure in 1961-62 and
134 per cent in 1965-66.

Thee more important items which contributed to the increase
are indicated below :—

Increase
1061-62  1964-65 1965-66 since
1961-62
(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)
(a) Administrative Services—
CGeneral Administration .. . 676 8:21 960 284

The increase was mainly due to formation of new
departments and enhancement of dearness allowance.

Police A . o .o 6:60 753 9:46 2-86

The increase was mainly due to formation of a new
Special Armed Police Battalion in September, 1964 and
enhancement of dearness allowance.

(b) Social and Developmental Services—
Education .. .. .. .. 2346 3174 3786 1439

The increase was mainly due to more expenditure on
development schemes, increased grants to local bodies for
elementary education and payment of enhanced dearness
allowance.

Medical S . o .. 6:50 8-.58 10'.33 3-83

The increase was mainly due to more expenditure on

hospitals and dispensaries and payment of enhanced
dearness allowance.

*The figures for 1961-62 have been recast in accordance with the revised classifi-

cation adopted from 1962-63 as explained in paragraph 2 of Chapter I gf the Audit
-Roport, 1964,



Inerease
1061-62 1964-65 1965-66 asince

. 1961-62
(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)

Agriculture e @ e e 417 8:42 10:68 651

The increase was mainly due to more expenditure on

development schemes and grants-in-aid and enhancement
of dearness allowance.

Community Development Projects, 5044 6-81 7:53 2:00
National Extension Services, ete.
(¢) Other services—
Debt Services .. . .e .. §:82 1417 17-38 8:56
The increase was mainly due to more interest payments

following the progressive increase in indebtedness as
indicated in paragraphs 8 and 9.

Public Works (including roads) and 8:89 960 11-87 2:98
Schemes of Miseellaneous Publie
Improvements
The increase was mainly due to execution of road works
of inter-State importance, increased expenditure on roads
taken over from panchayat unions, and enhancemeént of
dearness allowance,
Transport and Communications (other 3:47 6-51 8:31 4-84

than roads)

The increase was mainly due to increased operational
expenses of the Madras State Transport Department.

ExreNpirurE OuTSipE THE REVENUE ACCOUNT

6, The progressive capital outlay to end of March, 1966 amounted
to Rs 2,19-16 crores as shown below :—

Progres-
During stve
During  1961-62  ewpendi-
1965-66 to ture
1965-66 upto
1965-66

(TN CRORES OF RUPEES)

Capital expenditure on—
(i) Irrigation and Multi-purpose Schemes e, 10-80 45-47 1,03-72
(ii) Schemes of Government Trading, Industrial 18:44 33:05 29:22
Deovelopment, Road and Water Transport
and Agriculture
(iii) Public Works and Other Works .. e 4:07 33-42 6G8-60
(iv) Imp#ovement of Public Health, Forests, 063 968 14.12
Payment of compensation to landholders on
the abolition of Zamindari System and
Consumer Co-operatives
(v) Appropriation to the Contingency Fund .. o 3:50 3:50
. Total .. 33-94 1,25-12 2,19-16
L]
- . .

-

L



. 8

The capital expenditure during 1965-66 showed an increase of
Rs 2:96 crores over that in 1964-65 and Rs 16-32 crores compared,
with 1061-62. The increase occurred mainly under Irrigation
Schemes (Commercial), Industrial Development and Schemes
of Government Trading as indicated in the following analysis :—

Increase

1961-62 * 1964-65 1965-66  since
1961-62

(1IN CRORES OF RUPEES)

Capital Outlay on Irrigation—

Commercial .. e as . 4-72 812 781 3:00

Non-Commercial .. e “F5 1-95 2:78 2:98 1-03
Industrial Development . .s 0-96 1-56 504 4-98
Schemes of Government Trading .. 0-99 2:95 10-57 9:58
Road and Water Transport Schemes 0:63 1-56 1-59 0-96
Capital Outlay on Other Works .. 1:28 3:556 —172¢% —3:00
Appropriation to the Contingency Fund .s 350

LoaNS AND ADVANCES BY THE STATE GOVERNMENT

7. (i) The outstanding balances under ‘ Loans and Advances
given by the State Government as on the 31st March, 1966 and the
increase as compared with the balances at the end of 1964-65 are
indicated below :—

As on As on
Category of loans the 318t the 3last Increase

and advances March, March,

1965 1966
(TN CRORES OF RUPEES)
1. Loans to local bodies, 33-38 38-47 509
municipalities, eic.

2. Adwvances to cultivators 14:09 16:98 2:89
3. Loans under the control of 11:22 11:81 0-59

the Registrar of Co-
operative Socicties
Loans under the control of 1,61:79 1,7554 13756
the Public Works Depart-
ment (Mainly loans to
the State Electricity
Board and loans to
private elactrie licensoes
for extension of power-
supply)
. Other loans o e 16-41 24-36 7:95

Total ..  2,36:89  2,08:16 J®e7

~

=

* The figures for 1961-62 have been recast in accordance with the rovised classifi-
cation adopted from 19062-63 as explained in paragraph 2 of Chapter I of the Audit

Report, 1964. ' p i )
+ The minus expenditure was due to receipts and recoveries on capital account

exceeding the expenditure during the year, .
L

-
L -



9 .

The terms and conditions of repayment of loans totalling
Rs 78.81 lakhs (Rs 75 lakhs paid to the State Housing Board
and* Rs 3-8! lakhs paid to certain local bodies) disbursed in
1965-66 have not been laid down by Government (December,
1966).

The detailed accounts in respect of the loans falling under
categories 2, 3, and parts of 4 and 5 above are maintained by the
departmental officers.

(ii) Particulars of arrears in the recovery of loans where the
detailed accounts are maintained by the departmental officors have
not been furnished by the departments. The non-submisgion to
Audit by the Heads of Departments of the annual statements
(due to Audit in June each year) showing the amounts of overdue
instalments of principal and interest in respect of loans disbursed has
been mentioned in successive Audit Reports. While strongly
deprecating the delay in the submission of the statements, the
Committee on Public Accounts observed, in paragraph 171 of their
Report of July, 1966, that * the usefulness of these annual state-
ments cannot be belittled as they afford scope to Audit to critically
examine the position of arrears in the recovery of ]o"m dues and
make an objective report to the Legislature through the Audit
Reports ” and suggested that suitable instructionsshould be issued
for their prompt submission to Audit.

(iii) As regards loans, the detailed accounts.of which are kept
by the Audit Office, an amount of Rs 2991 lakhs (prineipal :
Rs 8:20 lakhs and interest : Rs 21-71 lakhs) was pending recovery
as on the 31st March, 1966 ; out of this, an amount of Rs 20-20 lakhs
was in arrears for more than one year.

(iv) The balances are communicated to the departmental
officers concerned every year for acceptance. In a large number of
cases such acceptances have not been received. Details are given

below :—
Number of Euarliest year Balanee
Head of account acceptances  from which outstanding
awaited acceptances  as on the 31st
are awaited  March, 1966
(AMOUNT IN LAKHS

OF RUPEES)
1, Loans to District and 1,193 1959-60 71-24
other Local  Fund
Committees
2. Loans to Municipalities 59 1964-65 29-20
3. Advances to cultivators 220 195657 16,9491
49 Miscellanegus Loans and 849 1956-57  2,01,27-61
Advances

Until the balances have been accepted, the departmental
records cannot be considered to indicate the correct position and
the possibility of unauthorised drawals and misappropriations, if

any, of recoveries remaining undetected cannot be ruled out,
L]



. 10

(v) Some of the important points noticed during test-check
in 1965-66 of the accounts of loans maintained in the oﬂices of
Tahsildars and Collectors are indicated below :(—

Number
Nature of irregularity of Amount
cases

(IN THOUSANDS
OF RUPEES)

(@) Sanction of loans without adequate (Not 11:9
security available)

(b) Failure to verify proper utilisation 226 36-3

(c) Omission to collect penal interest 2,600 1-6

(d) Cases where recovery appears (Not 16-7

doubtful according to the reports of  available)
the departmental officers

(¢) Non-enforcement of the condition of 1,166 3,26-0
summary recovery in cases of default

(vi) The Examiner of Local Fund Accounts audits the
accounts of the local bodies and furnishes to audit a consoli-
dated certificate along with a ** Statement showing irregularities in
the drawal and utilisation of loans . From the statement received
with the certificate for the year 1964-65, the following points were
noticed :—

(@) Out of loan amounts totalling Rs 1,29-14 lakhs drawn
by the Corporation of Madras during 1046-47 and 1954-55 to
1964-65 for execution of water-supply and drainage schemes, road
works, etec., an amount of Rs 94-81 lakhs remained unuti]ised at the
end of 1964-65. Details are given below :—

Total Amount Amount
Year amount utilised to lying
of payment paid end of unulilised
1964-65  at the end of
196465
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
194647 .. 300 0-02 2-98
1954-55 9'52 5:70 3-82
to
1959-60
1960-61 .. 17:25 6:08 o 11:19
1961-62 .. 2326 14-00 9-26
1962-63 .. 17:81 3-19 14-62
1963-64 .. 25-30 5:34 19-96
1964-65 .. 33:00 s 33:00 o :



11 °

(1) In two cases, involving Rs 85 lakhs, loans disbursed in
19G0-61 remained entirely unutilised ; further loans amounting to
Rs 7-25 lakhs were paid for the same purpose during 1961-62 to
1963-64 and these also remained wholly unutilised.

(2) In 10 cases, further loans amounting to Rs 41:61 lakhs were
paid during 1959-60 to 1964-65, when the loans disbursed earlier
had not been fully utilised. These loans remained wholly unutilised
at the end of March, 1965.

(3) In 6 cases, involving Rs 1232 lakhs dishursed during
1956-57 to 1963-64, the amount utilised to end of March, 1965
was Rs 3'15 lakhs (about 25 per cent).

(4) In 12 cases, loans amounting to Rs 13-82 lakhs disbursed
during 1954-55 to 1963-64 were unauthorisedly diverted for other
purposes.

(b)) (1) A sum of Rs 1'75 lakhs was disbursed in November,

1960 to Coonoor municipality towards improvements to markets.

As at the end of March, 1965 an expenditure of Rs 1,500 only had

been incurred and the work had not been started.

(2) InMarch, 1958, aloanof Rs 25,000 was paid to Vaniyam-

badi municipality for construction of an elementary school at

Gandhinagar. The entire amount remained unutilised and the
construction had not been started (March, 1965).

DEBT POSITION OF (GOVERNMENT

8. (@) Public debt.—The total Public debt of Government
increased by Rs 6378 crores during 1965-66 as shown below :—

Receipts  Repayments _Net
during the during the increase
year year

(IN CRORES OF RUPEERS)

Open market loans .. 14:45 0-51 13-94

Floating debt .. e 47-19 46-54 0-65

Loans from the Central  58:28 22-33 3595
dovernment

Loans from Autonomous  13-83 0:59 13-24

Corporations, ete.

Total .. 1,33:75 69:97 6378




e 12

The outstanding Publie debt of the State Government amounted
to Rs 3,98-78 crores at the end of 1965-66. An analysis of the
Public debt compared with the corresponding figures at the end’ of
the four preceding years is given below :—

T'otal Public deht as on the 31st March
A

r

y R
1962 1963 1964 1965 1966
(IN CRORES OF RUPERS)

Open market loans .. 67'38 7909 7363 8527 9921
Floating debt A 1:39 e 3:10 375
Loans from the Central 1,44:96 1,66°32 2,04:69 2,33-55 2,69-50
Government
Loans from Autono- 573 8:50 11-11 13:08 26+32
mous Corporations,
etc.

Total .. 2,19-46 25391 28943 3.,3500 3,98.78
L]

During the year, a loan of Rs 14'44 crores was raised at a
discount of half per cent. This is redeemable at par in 1977, and
carries interest at 5% per cent per annum.

No law has been passed by the Legislature of the State under the
provisions of Article 293 of the Constitution laying down the limit
within which the Government may borrow on the security of the
Consolidated Fund of the State.

The repayment of loans was effected mostly from borrowed
funds, there being no revenue surplus during the year.

() Under an agreement with the Reserve Bank of India,
the Government of Madras have to maintain with the Bank a
minimum balance of Rs 40 lakhs on Fridays and Rs 35 lakhs on
other days. If the cash balance falls below the agreed minimum,
the deficiency is made good either by selling Treasury bills or by
taking “ Ways and Means Advances ” from the Bank, which are,
however, limited to amaximum amount of Rs 80 lakhs. In
addition, special advances not exceeding Rs 300 lakhs (limit
reduced to Rs 295 lakhs in January, 1966) are also made by the
Bank, whenever necessary. On days when the cash balance falls
short of the stipulated minimum balance even after tgking *“ Ways
and Means Advances” and “ Special Advances ” upto the maximum
limits. Government take overdraft from the Bank,

Ways and Means advances amounting to Rs 3:10 crores were
outstanding at the end of 1964-65. During 1965-66, Government
obtained from the Bank, Ways and Means Advances and Specil



13 .

Advances on 49 occasions totalling Rs 30-80 crores. An amount
of Rs 30-15 crores was vepaid during the year leaving a balance of
Rs8-75 croresatthe end of 1965-66.

Interest at rates varying from 5 to 6 per cent and amounting
to Rs 11-58 lakhs was paid to the Bank on these advances. Apart
from this, an amount of Rs 37-09 lakhs was paid as interest on
overdrafts ; particulars of overdrafts obtained have not been
furnished.

(¢) Loans from the Central Govermment.—The amount of loans
taken from the Central Government and oufstanding on the 31st
March, 1966, was Rs 269-50 crores, which formed 67-58 per cent
of the total Public debt.

Except in the cases mentioned below, the repayment of instal-
ments of principal and payment of interest were made on the due
dates.

Ten loans amounting to Rs 3-60 crores were given by the
Government of India during the period from 1958-59 to 1964-65
for the development of “ handioom industry. Seven other
loans totalling Rs 9572 lakhs were received for degelopment of
Industrial co-operatives, Coir Industry and Small Scale Industries
during 1960-61 to 1964-65. The terms and conditions
of these loans are dependent on the particular schemes on
which these loans have been utilised by the State Govermment. In
cases where the State Government is not in a *position to furnish
particulars of schemewise utilisation of the loans, the loans granted
by the Government of India should be ireated on par w ith those
utilised on non-pattern schemes approved by Government of India
and repayments arranged for accordingly. As necessary particulars
have not been received from the State Governmoent, the
repayments could not be arranged for in these cases.

9. Other debt and obhgrttwus —I addition to the Public debt,
Unfunded debt, comprising mainly the Provident fund bd.la,nces
of Government servants, the balances at the eredit of earmarked
and other funds as also certain deposits to the extent to which
they have not been invested but are merged with the general
cash balance of Government also constitute the liability of thu State
Government. The amount of such liability at the close of the five
years ending 1965-66 is indicated below :—

Total Debi on the 31st March,

1962 1063 1964 1965 1066
® [ ]
(IN CRORES OF RUPEEE)
Unfunded Debt 1054 10:97 1334 15:52 17-74
Interest-bearing  obliga- 376 375 807 9-49 13:25

tions such as Deprecia-
tion Reserve Funds of
Cognmercial ~ Undertak-
ings, other Dopuosits, ote.



. 14

1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66

£ A —
(IN CRORES OF RUPEES) .

Non-interest bearing 44-55 44-42 46-71 51:93 657-28
obligations, such  as
Deposits of Local Funds,
Civil Deposits and other
earmarked funds, ete.

Total .. 58:85 5914 69-02 76-04 88-27

10. Service of Debt.—The table below shows the net burden of
interest charges on debt and other obligations on revenue :—
1061-62 1962-63 1963-64 196465 1965-66

L -
(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)

Gross Debt outstanding 1219-46 253-91 289-43 33500 39878
at the end of the year

Other obligations at the end 458:85 59-14 6902 76-94 8827
of the year 5

(i) Interest paid by

Government—
(z) on Public debt 779 895 10:77 12.22 14:95
(b) on other debt and
obligations 0-57 0-58 089 0-91 117
L ]
T‘Utl.l.l . 8:36 9-53 11:66 1313 1612

(ii) Deduct—

(a) Interest received on 7-98 8:23 7-51 813 863
loans and advan-
ces given by
Government

(b) Interest realised 0-23 003 0:01 004 0:03
on investment
of cash balances

(¢) Recovery  from 0-54 0:49 037 0-22 018
other Govern-
ments for

gervicing and re-
payment of debt

(iii) Not amount of — 030 0-78 377 474 788
interest charges
Percentage  of gross 84 81 86 85 03

interest [item (i)] to
total revenue receipts

Porcentage of net interest v 07 28 31 42
[item (iii)] to total . .
revenuo receipts

In addition, there were certain other receipts and adjustments
such as, interest received from Commercial departments, interest
on ajrears of revenue, etc. During 1965-66, such recpipts



EHSNRES

amounted to Rs 511 crores. If these are also taken into
account, the net burden of interest on revenue will be Rs 2:17
crorés forming 1'26 per cent of the revenues of the year.

11. Amortisation arrangements.—The following arrangements
have been made for the amortisation of loans raised in the open
matket :—

(i) Depreciation Fund.—A sum equal to 1} per cent of the
total nominal amount of the loan is set apart from revenues
annually to form a Depreciation Fund for purchasing the securities
of the loans for cancellation.

(i1) Sinking Fund.—An annual contribution from revenues is
made to the Sinking Fund at such rate as the Government may
decide from time to time.

The State Government have not considered any arrangements
necessary for the amortisation of loans taken from the Central
Government.

The balances in Depreciation and Sinking Funds at the
commencement and at the close of the year 1965-6§ are shown
below :—

Opering  Additions Withdrawals — Closing
balance as during the  during the balance as

onthe st year weawr  on the 31st
April, March,
1965 1966
(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)
Depreciation Fund 583 1.33 7'16
Sinking Fund .. 543 0-28 0-45 596
Total .. 11-26 1-61 045 1242

Out of the total balance of Rs 12:42 crores, a sum of Rs 2:78
crores has been invested in securities of the Government of India
and other State Governments and in the bonds of the Industrial
Finance Corporation of India.

12. Guarantees given by the State Government.—Besides the
obligations mentioned in paragraphs 8 and 9 above, Government
have contingent liabilities in respect of guarantees given b
them e repayntent of loans, share capital, ote., raised by Statutory
Corporations, Government Companies, Joint Stock Companies and
Co-operative Institutions. The payment of minimum dividend on
the share capital of the Madras Industrial Investment Corporation,
Limited, and cost of machinery purchased by certain institutions
hasealso been guaranteed.



SRl

Brief particulars of the amount of the contingent lmblhty n
terms of the guarantees are given below ; further details are glven
in Statement No. 6 of the Finance Accounts, 1965-66.

Mavimum Srwms
amount quaranteed
guaranteed  outstanding
as on the
31st March,
1966

(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)
(i) Statutory Corporations—

Guarantee for the repayment (with
interest) of bonds issued by
the Madras State Llectuuty
Board = vis s 20-40 20-40

Guarantee for opening a letter of
credit with the Bank of Foreign
Trade, U.S.S.R., for supply and
erection of equipment for Mettur
Tunnel Scheme i e 2-17 0-04

(ii) Government Cempanies—

The Madras Industrial Investment
Corporation Limited—

Guarantee for the repayment of
share capital and payment of
dividend at 3 per cent thereon 1-01 0'83

Guarantee for the repayment of
bonds, fixed deposits, call
deposits and cash certificates .. 13:98 13-11

Counter-guarantees in respect of
the guarantees given by the
Corporation on loans raised
by the Industrial Concerns
with Banks .- = - 10-00 2:98

(iii) Joint Stock Companies—

Guarantee for the repayment of .
principal with interest on the
loan granted from the Minor
Ports Fund to the Swadeshi
Steamship Compa.ny, Limited,

. Tuticorin . . 0°05 0-G4



17

Sums
- Mazimum  gquarantesd
amount outstanding
guaranteed  ason the
3lst March,
1966
(IN CRORES OF RUPELS)
(iv) Co-operative Institutions—
Guarantee for the repayment of
loans advanced by Government
of India, Reserve Bank, Life
Insurance Corporation, ete.,
Debentures, Cash Credit
accommodation and letter of
guarantee to suppliers of

machinery for deferred payments G9-11 10°65
Total .. 1,16:72 78:05

L]

13. Financial results of irrigation schemes.—On the 31st March,
1966, the investment of Government in 44 irrigation projects, for
which capital and revenue accounts have been kept, amounted to
Rs 82-83 crores ; this comprised— .

(@) outlay of Rs 78:86 crores on 41 projects which have
become revenue-earning ; of this, expenditure of Rs 0°99 crore on
the Araniar Project is pending allocation between Andhra Pradesh
and Madras Governments, and

(b) outlay of Rs 3'07 crores on 3 projects, which are still
under construction and have not become revenue-earning,

Out of the 41 projects which have become revenue-earning,
34 projects showed deficits during 1964-65 and 1965-66. The
working results of these 41 projects are given below :—

1964-65  1965-66

(IN CRORES oF RUPEES)

Revenue -~ o s e 1-:81 1:41
Working expenses .. . % 1:06 1-03
Net revenue before charging interest 0:75 0:38
Interest on capital .. .. W 3:565 3.92
Net lgss after ¢harging interest .. 2:80 3:54

(Further particulars arve given in Statoment No. 3 of the
Finance Accounts, 1965-66.)

The particulars in respect of some of the projects completed
¢ during. the three Five-Year Plans indicate that there has been
shortfall in the area irrigated during the fasli year, 1375

2 . :



i8

(July, 1965 to June, 1966). As against the irrigation target of

2-69 lakhs acres for 9 projects (capital outlay: Rs 21:60 grores),*®
the area brought under cultivation was 1-66 lakhs acres, indicating

a shortfall of 38 per cent. This was attributed mainly to non-supply

or late supply of water due to adverse seasonal conditions.

Details are given below :—

Area irrigated

Serial ~ Name of project . A
nwmber T'arget Actuals  Shortfall
(IN ACRES)
1. Sathanur Project .. 26,000 11,206 14,794
2. Krishnagiri Reser- 9,000 6,019 2,981

voir Project

3. Amaravathy Reser- 53,600 10,678 42,822
voir Project

4, Pullambadi Canals 22,114 8,897 13,217

Scheme
5. Vidur Reservoir 3,200 2,550 650
® Project
6. New Kattalai High 20,622 13,278 7,344
Level Canal
Scheme
L[ ]
7. Vaigai Reservoir 22,818 15,501 7,317
Project
8. Neyyar  Irrigation 9,200 1,554 7,646
Scheme
9. Manimuthar Project 1,03,000 96,796 6,204

14. Grants-in-aid.—A total amount of Rs 47-40 crorves was paid
as grants-in-aid during 1965-66 to local bodies, co-operative
societies and other institutions. Out of this, grants paid to the
panchayats and panchayat union councils amounted to Rs 22'93
crores.

The accounts of the local bodies including panchayat union
councils are audited by the Examiner of Local Fund Accounts,
who is an officer of the State Government.

Some of the important irregularities noticed by Audit and by
the Examiner of Local Fund Accounts are indicated helow :—

. * Amount
Nature of irregularity Number of  (In lakhs
cases of rupees)
(i) Amounts found inadmissible with 297 38-00
reference to the actual expenditure
e (ii) Grants lying entirely unutilised .. 9 ®1.20



19 .
Amount
o Nature of irregularity Number of (In lakhs
" cases of rupees)

(iii) Amounts diverted for purposes other 5 0-11
than those for which grants were
sanctioned

(iv) Amounts held under objection for 20 1:56
want of details of expenditure,
non-production of account
records, etc.

(v) Subsidies to  farming, land (Not 7:10
colonisation and milk supply available)
co-operative societies lying
unutilised

(vi) Overpayment of subsidy granted 1 0-40
under the Full Finance Scheme

(vii) Irregular payment of grants to 36 6-92

panchayat union councils for

execution of development schemes
.

Further details are given in Chapters VI and VIL.

15, Transactions of the minor ports in the Siate.—Mention was
made in the Audit Report, 1962, about the transactiens relating to
the minor ports in the State (which are administered by
Government direct) being accounted for in the Public Account, in
Government accounts. In May, 1964, Government ordered that
the transactions of the minor ports should be merged with the
Consolidated Fund of the State. These orders have not yet been
implemented and the receipts and expenditure of the minor ports
continue to be kept out of the Consolidated Fund of the State.
Consequently expenditure on minor ports is not voted by the
Legislature.

In November, 1965, the State Government informed the
Government of India as follows :—

“ The Government are advised that the Minor Ports Fund and
the Pilotage Fund were constituted under the provisions of the
Indian Ports Act, 1908, and the Madras Minor Ports Fund Act, 1938,
and as such, there is no constitutional impediment to their mainten-
ance as provided in these Acts without the monies being merged
with the Consolidated Fund of the State 7. They have, therefore,
suggestod the amendment of the Indian Ports Act, 1908, by the
Government of India. Further developments are awaited.

2A



CHAPTER II

Appropriation audit and control over expenditure

16. Summary.—The following table compares the expenditure
during 1965-66 with the total of voted grants and charged
appropriations :—

Grants| Actual Saving Percentage
Appropri- expenditure [Columns
ations (3) to (1)]
(1) (2) (3) (4)
(I¥ CRORES OF RUPEES)
Voted—
Original .. 27427
3,18:73 3,04-64 14:09 4.4
Supplementary 4446
Charged —
Original 89°956
93-99 §9:31 468 a0

Supplementary 404

L]

The saving amounting to Rs 18-77 crores (4'5 per cent of the
total amount of voted grants and charged appropriations) was the
net result of savingsin 27 grants and 30 appropriations (Rs 20-22
crores) and excesses in 21 grants and 3 appropriations (Rs 1-45 crores).

17. Supplementary grants|appropriations.—Supplementary provi-
sion amounting to Rs 48:50 crores was obtained during the year
under 45 grants and 18 appropriations,

The details given in Appendix I indicate the following points :—

(i) The supplementary provision exceeding Rs 6 lakhs in each
case proved entirely unnecessary in 6 cases (5 grants and 1 appro-
priation), as the expenditure did not come up even to the original
provision. The supplementary provision of Rs 5-21 crores obtained
in these cases could have been restricted to token amounts where
necessary to meet expenditure on items of *“ New Service 7.

(i) In 10 grants and 4 appropriations, the supplementary
provision (exceeding Rs 2 lakhs in each case), proved excessive as
in these cases the final saving in the total grant/appropriation
formed more than 20 per cent of the supplementary provision.
Against the supplementary provision of Rs 12:35 crores in these
cases, the amount actually utilised was only Rs 6-40 crores.

(iii) In 8 grants, the supplementary .provision. (exceading
Rs 1 lakh in each case) proved largely inadequate, as the final
excess over the total grant (including the supplementary grant)
formed more than 10 per cent of the supplementary provision. In
these cases, while the additional provision totalled Rs 4:36 croress
the actual expenditure exceeded the total grant by Rs 120 %rores.



21 L

18. Eucesses over voted grants.—The following 21 cases of excesses
over voted grants require to be regularised under Article 205 of the
Censtitugion :—

Ezxcess
Serdal Number Total grant  Bzpenditure
number  and name of grant Amount  Percena
tage
RS RS RS
1. II. Motor Vehicles
Acts—Administration 28,562,100 29,01,682 40,582 1-7
2. III. General Sales
Tax and Other Taxes
and Duties—
Administration 5y 1,22,42,200 1,23,19,097 76,897 0-6
3. VI. State Legislature 17,98,900 18,47,004 48,104 249
4, VII. Elections o 31,44,300 31,60,253 15,068 05
5. X. Administration of  1,62,24,100 1,77,17,656 14,93,556 092
Justica

In the detailed supplementary demands presented on the
25th March, 1966, additional funds of Rs 18,45,700 and Rs 1,04,400
were sought for under the Voted Grant and the Charged Appro
priation respectively. But in the summary of the demands as also
in the Schedule appended to Appropriation Act the amounts

against ‘Voted’ and ‘Charged’ got interchanged and were shown as
Rs 1,04,400 against ‘ Voted' and Rs 18,45,700 against ‘ Charged’,
The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared with® reference to
the amounts indicated in the Schedule to the Appropriation Act.

6. XI. Jails .. 20441500  2,04,80,822 39,322 0-2
7. XVI. Agriculture .. 10,26,14,000 10,65,35,722  29,21,722 2.8

The excess occurred mainly under the group head (i) “o.L.
Scheme for Crop and Plant protection and control of pests and
diseases of crops * (Rs 16'49 lakhs) reasons for which are awaited,
(ii) © 1. Other charges’ (Rs 7-34 lakhs) owing to more amount trans-
ferred to the Sugarcane Cess Fund consequent on additional
collections of the cess as the result of special drive launched in the
last quarter of the year and (jii) ‘o. K. Multiplication of paddy and
other seeds’ (Rs 591 lakhs) owing to larger procurement of
improved varieties of seeds for supply to drought-affected areas
and expendifture on the scheme for introduction of the ADT-97
strain of paddy seeds.

8, XVII. Fisheries .. 1,13,76,800 1,22,47,865 8,71,065 77

The excess was attsibuted to (i) disbursement of more grants to
panchayat unions for the establishment of fishery nurseries
(Rs 2-47 lakhs), (ii) increased tempo of activities under “Rural
Fishery and Intensive Stocking Scheme” (Rs 2:02 lakhs) and
(iii) payment of assistance to fishermen affected by cyclone
(Rs 470 Jakhs). In regard to excess under item (iii), Government,



. 22

orders issued in January, 1965 sanctioning financial asgistance
(loans and subsidies) for the relief of fishermen affected by cyclgne
in Deceniber, 1964, preseribed that the subsidy portion®should be
debited to this head and the loan portion to Grant for ¢ Loans
and Advances, ete.”’. It was stated by the Controlling Officer that
the entire amount of assistance was classified by the depart-
mental Officers under this grant. Particulars regarding the
amount debitable to the Grant for  Loans and Advances, ete.”,
have not been furnished.

In 1964-65 also, there was an excess of Rs 6:32 lakhs
(67 per cent of the provision) in this grant.
Serial Number and name Total grant  Expenditure Ercess

number. of grant —
Amount  Percent-

age
R3S ns R8s

9. XIX, Co-operation .. 3,03,15300  3,03,70,235 54,035 0-2

10. XXI. Cinchona ..  30,37,700 30,88,351 50,661 1-7

11. XXV. Wolfare of 5,32,62,300  5,38,08,516 5,46,216 1-0

Scheduled  Tribes,
Castes and other
e Backward Classes

The excess occurred mainly under the group head “c.I.B
District staff” (Rs 3'36 lakhs) and was attributed to payment of
enhanced rates of dearness allowance and incorrect estimation of
requirement by sub-controlling officers. Besides, there were
excesses of Rs 1'54 lakhs and Rs 1'67 lakhs under ‘e.I1.C. Com-
munities eligible for help by the Harijan Welfare Department—
Education’” and “c. I. K, Administration of Union Government
Scholarships .

Excesses totalling Rs 286 lakhs and Rs 3:65 lakhs respectively
occurred under this grant in the previous two years also.

12. XXVI. Irrigation 7,02,86,200  7,18,54,430 15,68239 2.2

The excess occurred mainly under the group heads “ 44. A. T, (i),
C. Maintenance and repairs ' due to non-materialisation of the
cut imposed by Government on the additional funds asked for by
the department (Rs 8:10 lakhs) and ** 43. A.b. (i). d. Maintenance
and repairs 7 due mainly to enhancement of rates of dearness
allowance, purchase of pumpsets and increased expenditure on
maintenance of jeeps and steam launch (Rs 6-67 lakhs).

Excesses occurred under this grant in the previous three years
also as indicated below:— . .

Year Provision Excess

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

1062-63 .. .. 6,03-38 17-29
TOREAL o o 6,10-82 1319 .
L L A e 6,47-77 373 ¢



23

Hzcess
Serial Number Total grant Expenditure ————ee——
gumber and name of grant Amount Percent-
. B8 RS RS age
13. XXVII. Public 7,82,15,000 8,16,33,852 34,17,452 44

Works—Works

Nearly 50 per cent of the excess occurred under the group head
“ Transfer of grants for Road Development to the Deposit head
Subventions from Central Road Fund . The subventions received
from the Central Government are credited to the relevant receipt
head and an equivalent amount is transferred to the deposit head
against provision made under this grant. Although in the
Budget Estimates of Revenue for the year the receipts by way of
subventions were estimated at Rs 20 lakhs, only a sum of Rs 823
lakhs was provided under the grant. The actual amount received
as subventions and transferred to the deposit head was Rs 24:70
lakhs resulting in excess of Rs 16'47 lakhs.

Reasons for the remaining excess are awaited.

Excesses occurred under this grant during the lagt three
years also as indicated below :—

.
Year Provision Excess

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

1962-63 . . 5,97-80 41-40
1963-64 o . 6,567-50 o 487
196465 o'a 5 86,3750 238
14. XXVIII. Public 2,91,85,000 2,05,49,476 3,64,476 1-2

Works, Establish-
ment, and Tools
and Plant

The excess occurred mainly under the group head “ D. Superin-
tending Engineer . Reasons for the excess are awaited.

Excesses occurred under this grant in the previous four years
also as indicated below :—

Year Provision Ercess
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
1961-62 e il 1,79-79 2700
1962-63 s . 2,20-15 2-54
196364 e i 2,16-38 6:70
1964-656 oo oy 2,18:60 519
15. XXX. Road Trans- 8,27,717,700 8,31,23,946 3,46,240 04
port: Schemes
16. XXXIe Famines 36,07,700 44,336,606 8,28,096 230

Relief

The excess occurred mainly under the group head * A. IL. Ttems

not eligible for assistance from the Central Government—b.

. Relief Works—Other Works . Reasons for the excess are awaited.
’



, 24

Excess
Serial Number Total grant Ezxpenditure ———
number and name of grant Amount  Percents
RS RS RS *  age
17. XXXIV. Stationery 2,12,80,200 2,23,36,864 10,56,664 50
and Printing

The excess was attributed mainly to payment of overtime wages
to clear accumulated arrears and to complete top-priority jobs,
intensive revision of electoral rolls, printing of text books and
payment for machinery for which provision was not made.

18. XXXVI. Other Mis-  5,11,17,100 5,11,67,135 40,035 0-1
cellancous
Compensations and
Assignments

19. XLIV. Capital Out-  2,29,60,500 2,33,47,006 3,86,506 17
lay on Road
Transport. Schemes

The excess oceurred mamly under the head  D. Suspense ”.

The State Government have been following the system of net
budgeting for ‘Suspense’ heads of account. Whereas under the
system of gross budgeting followed for all other heads, funds are
obtained for gross expenditure (ignoring credits and recoveries),
funds under ‘Suspense’ heads are provided only for net debits,
ete., aftar taking into account credits,

The final excess of Rs 3'60 lakhs in this group head occurred
mainly under the sub-head ‘Miscellaneous Public Works Advances’.
The excess was attributed to delay in adjustment of cost of jobs
executed for other departments of Government; the expenditure
would have been reduced by the adjustment.

An excess of Rs 7'92 lakhs occurred under this grant during
1964-65 also.

20, XLV. Capital Outlay 86,590,200 87,08,904 49,794 0-6
on Forests
21. XLVI. Commuted 8,18,000 8,35,014 17,914 2:2

Value of Pensions

19- Eaxcesses over charged appropriations.—EXcesses over the
charged appropriations which occurred in the following three cases
require regularisation :—

Serial Number Total Expenditure Excess
number  and name of appropriation r = -
appropriation Amount Pereent-
age
RS ns rS
1. VI. State Legislature 61,500 67,533 6,033 9-8
2.  XXXII. Pensions .. 5,95.400 8,22.405 2.27.005 381

The excess occurred under the group head ** a. F. Payments to
other Governments ’. It was due to provision having been made
incorrectly under © voted -

3, XLIV. Capital Out- 1,400 58730 * 57,338 .y

lay on Road Trans-

port Schemes

The excess oceurred under the group head ‘B. Cost of Lands and
Buildings’. Additional funds of Rs 57,500 were sought for under
this head in the detailed supplementary demands presented on the *

L]



25
25th March, 1966. But in the summary of demands as also in
the Schedule appended to the Appropriation Act, the amount was
shown under ‘Voted’. The Appropriation Accounts have been
prepared with reference to the amounts indicated in the Schedule
to the Appropriation Act.

20. Savings in grants|appropriations.—(a) Among voted grants,
there were 8 cases in which the savings exceeded 10 per cent of the
total provision (vide details in Appendix II). In 5 of these cases,
the savings ranged from 28'4 per cent to 60°9 per cent. The total
savings in these 8 cases amounted to Rs 8'32 crores forming 36
per cent of the total provision under these grants. In & of these
grants (particulars in Appendix IIT), saving of more than 10 per
cent occurred during the previous year also.

Savings totalling Rs 4'72 crores occurred under 30 charged
appmlnia.timm The bulk of the savings (Rs 4:07 crores) oceurred
under *“ Public Debt—Repayment >’ ; the saving was attributed
to non-drawal of Ways and Means Advances after the 1st October,
1965, as the advances already drawn (upto the maximum limit)
could not be repaid due to unfavourable ways and means position.

() An analysis of the saving in the provision ma.de for different
groups of Government activity is given below :—

Total Saving
provision ¢ ot \
Amount Percen-
L , tage
(I CRORES OF RUPEES)
I. Exponditure met from Revenue—
(i) Social and Developmental Services 93-93 1:45 156
(ii) Miscellaneous .. . oo s 18-77 706 376
(iii) Other Services .. o = o 82:19 0-32 0-4
II. Expenditure outside the Revenue Account— J
(i) Schemes of Government Trading i 66-90 3:35 50
(ii) Industrial Development 4 e 12-19 0:19 1-6
(iii) Other Capital Expenditure .. e 21-94 1-04 50
(iv) Public Debt Repayment o o 74-16 407 55
(v) Loans and advances by the State 42:64 1:30 3:0
Government,

(¢) Some of the major schemes/items, the provision for which
remained wholly or substantially unutilised are given below together
with reasons for the savings; some others are mentioned in

Appendix IV :—
Number, name of grant and description Funds
of items provided Amount Percentage
(original plus of saving
- . supplementary)

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
IX. District Administration and Miscellaneous—

q. K. Establishment for acquisition of 25-36 24:75 (98)
land for Nuclear Power Station in
(.Thmglcput distriet



. 26
Mainly non-finalisation of awards due to non-receipt of Govern-
ment approval for the draft declaration relating to the acquisition
of lands for the Nuclear Power Station at Kalpakkam Village. ,

During 1964-65 also, there was a saving of Rs- 15'44 lakhs
(98 per cent of provision) under this head for the same reason.

Number, name of grant and description Funds Amount  Percentage of
of items provided saving
(original plus

supplementary)
(IN EAKHS OF RUPEES)

XV. Public Health—
f.C. V (iii) Expenses in connection with 73:561 38-63 (53)
Epidemic diseases—Malaria Maintenance

Mainly less receipt of materials under the Technical Co-operation
Mission Programme (Rs 17'72 lakhs), post-budget transfer of 156
units to the non-maintenance phase (Rs 11'79 lakhs) and excess
provision made by Government (Rs 10'69 lakhs); the circumstances
in which excess provision was made have not been intimated.

X XIII. Community Development Projocts,
National Extension Service and Local
Development Works—
1. A. b. Grants-in-aid to Post Stage II 78-38 27-07 (35)
Blocks

Mainly provision for expenditure on link roads in Post Stage II
Blocks proving excessive, as the classification of expenditure with
reference to stages of blocks was introduced only from 1965-66 and
details for arriving’at correct estimates were not available.

XLI. Capital Outlay on Industrial Develop-

ment—
109. I. ¢. Union Govarnment Rental

Housing Scheme for Low-paid employees

of the State Government e 31-67 31-57 (100)

Non-adjustment of expenditure incurred by the State Housing
Board from 1956-57 to 1963-64 on the construction of houses
under the scheme owing to non-receipt of orders of Government.

During 1964-65 also, there was a saving of Rs 3908 lakhs

(99 per cent).

109. I. b. (ii) Improvement of water facili- 1,29-99 659-90 (46)
ties for Industries (Land acquisition near
Red Hills and Sholavaram tanks)

Reasons for the saving are awaited.

Saving, involving substantial amount, has become a recwrring
feature under this group head. During 1962-63 to 1964-65 also,
there were savings of Rs 20 lakhs (100 per cent), Rs 1,75 lakhs
(100 per cent) and Rs 1,40°49 lakhs (90 per cent) espectively.
XLII. Capital Outlay on Irrigation—

1I. Schemes inthe Third Five-Year Plan—

A. 2. (13) Chittar Pattanamkal—

o. Works e P .t . 1,76-37 49:05 (22)
]



27

Mainly non-finalisation of the designs for the masonry works of
the dam and other works, less payment of land acquisition
chirges than anticipated and non-execution of certain works on
account of priority given to Defence works.

Fundas
Number, name of grant and description provided
of items (original plus Amount Percentage of
supplementary) saving

(IN LAKHS OF BUPEES)
XLIIL. Capital Outlay on Public Works—

a. Original Works—Buildings—
(iv) M. Public Works .. oo . 34-33 34:33 (100)

Reasons for the saving are awaited.

XLVIIL. Capital Outlay on Schemes of Govern-
ment Trading—
h. Other Miseallansous Schemes—
B. Purchase and Distribution of 18,12:62 7.46:07 (41)
fortilisers
Mainly non-receipt of supplies/debits for supplies to the extent
anticipated. It has been stated that there is difficylty in antici-
pating accurately the allocations of the Government of India and
in assessing the supplies likely to be made by the Regional Director,
Food, against such allocations and there is also a time lag between
the actual receipt of supplies and the raising of debits by the Pay
and Accounts Officer, Food and Agriculture, New Delhi.

In 1964-65 also, there was a saving of Rs 2,32:08 lakhs
(25 per cent) under this group head for similar reasons.

h. D. IIL. Central Dairy .. b 04-84 24:93 (26)

Mainly heavy shortfall in the production of milk, During 1964-65
also, there was a saving of Rs 61-49 lakhs (45 per cent) under this
head for similar reasons.

XLVIIL. Loans and Advances by the State
Government—

f. Miscellaneous loans and advances—
Loans under the control of Director of 6,39.29 2,45:91 (38)
Industries and Commerce

Reasons are awaited.

g. Development Schemes—Schemeos in the 80:65 2511 (81)
Third Five-Year Plan—E. Advances
under Speecial Laws (State Aid to Indus.
tries)—Loans under the control of
Piract-r)r of Industries and Commaerce

L]
Mainly non-disbursement of loans to the Sakthi Co-operative
Industrial Estate, Limited, and the Coimbatore Private Industrial
Estate, Limited; reasons for the non-disbursement are awaited.

21. Defective budgeting.—A case of defoctive budgeting
kading to excess over voted grant, has been mentjoned in



28

paragraph 18 (13) above. Some more cases mentioned in the
Appropriation Accounts are referred to below :—

Appropriation Accornts

1965-66
Number and name of grant| 7 A -
appropristion Number of Page
the note, number
item, ele.
IIT. General Sales Tax and Other 2 13
Taxes and Duties—Administra-
tion
Debt Charges .. 3 e 5 5 19
XIII. Education a. 5 s 4 36
XIV. Medical 2 g 5 1 (vi) 39
XV. Public Health - s 6 46
XVII. Fisheries e e s 2 (i) 53
XXVI. Irrigation .. ar e 4 (iii) 71
XXX. Road Transport Schemes .. 3 (ii) 92

92. Control over expenditure.—The object of control over expen-
diture is to secure as close an approximation as possible between
the actual expenditure and the final grant/appropriation under
each sub-head of grant/appropriation. This is done by—

(i) sanctioning reappropriations for transfer of funds from
the sub-heads of grant/appropriation where a saving is anticipated
to other sub-heads iy the same grant/appropriation where there is
need for additional provision of funds ;

(ii) obtaining supplementary grants/appropriations where
necessary ;

(iii) effecting surrender of surplus funds under a sub-head
as soon as the saving can be foreseen ; and

(iv) taking suitable advances from the Contingency Fund
for meeting unforeseen requirements of additional funds during
tho year or for meeting expenditure on a “ New Service ” or
“New Instrument of Service ” if it is not possible immediately
to obtain supplementary provision by authorisation of the

Legislature.

If the control is effective, the actual expenditure would
approximate closely to the final modified provision, i.c., the
original provision as modified by supplementary provision,
reappropriation or surrender.

Cases where the total expenditure against a grant or appropria-
tion, as a whole, exceeded the sanctioned amounts and require
regularisation by the Legislature, have been mentioned in para-
graphs 18 and 19 above. It will beseen therefrom that excesses
amounting to Rs 1-45 crores remained uncovered by supplemen-
tary provision or by advances from the Contingency fund in 21
grants and 3 appropriations.



29

(Cases where additional funds provided in the course of the year,
by supplementary grant or appropriation, proved unnecessary or
excessive have been indicated in paragraphs 17 (i) and (ii) above.

| Cases where expenditure on items of “ New Service” was
incurred without obtaining the vote of the Legislature or advances

from the Contingency Fund are mentioned in paragraph 23
below.

The following points were noticed in connection with the
surrender of the amounts which remained unutilised :—

(@) Although the rules require that the unutilised amounts
should be surrendered as soon as the possibility of savings is
envisaged, the surrenders totalling Rs 17-54 crores in all, were
made only in the last month of the year and that too, in most cases
on the 31st March, 1966.

(b) There remained unsurrendered savings (exceeding
Rs 1 lakh in each case), totalling Rs 2-97 crores, in 18 grants
and 3 appropriations ; details are Ziven in Appendix V.

(¢) In 8 cases (details in Appendix VI) amounts of Rs 1 lakh
or more in each case, totalling Rs 0:23 crore were surrendered
although there were oxcesses over the grant/apprpriation and
no amount was available for surrender.

Important instances of defective control over expenditure in
respect of individual group heads within the grants/appropria-
tions have been indicated in the Appropriatich Accounts; a fow
cases in which the reappropriations proved to be injudicious or
inadequate are referred to below :—

Appropriation Accounts 1965-66
Note

Grant number  Group Page
number  and item head number
number
Execessive or unnecessary provision of
Fand— XLI 5 (iv) 10£ IV (i) 118
(ii)
XL1 5 (v) 109 IV (ii) 119
L = B.II (xxxvi)
XLI1I 4 (ii1) 100. II (1)j(ii)124
XLIII 4 (ii) a.J 127
XLVl 3 £.2 135
XLVIII  5(i) a.C 141
XLVIII 5(v) g F 142
Injudicious withdrawal of funds result:
ing in oventual excess— XVI 4 £F 51
XXVII 3 () j- () 81
XXVII 3 (b) 3= (ii) 81
XXXIIT 2 (vi) 77.a.111 09
XLV 3 a1 130
. L] XLVIII  7(iii) f. 143
Non-provision of funds by reappropria-
tion although savings were available
within the grant— XX 2{i) b.XXIV 67
XXXVIII 4 . 109
XLVIX 4(i) aJI.H 136
XLVIT  4ii) a.JI.J 136
® XLVIIL 6 (i) f. * 142



3

23. New Service.—According to the criteria fixed by Govern-
ment with the concurrence of the Public Accounts Committes,
the following cases constituted items of *“ New service * requiring
the specific vote of the Legislature before expenditure was incurred.
An expenditure of Rs 82:09 lakhs was incurred on these items
without obtaining the vote of the Legislature or an advance
from the Contingency Fund:—

Particulurs of the case Expenditure Remarks
incurred

1. Schemes of Government trad. Rs 81:68 lakhs Expenditure on schemes
ing in millets, sugar and baby (1965-66) estimated to cost over
food Rs 1lakh isto be treated

ason “ New Bervieo".
The matter was reported
to Government in Sep-
tember, 1966; their reply
is awaited (December,

1966).

2, Establishment of a Home for (Particulars The Home was started by
unattached women repatri- awaited) the Collector of Tiruchi-
ates from Burma (estimated rappalli  in  December,
cost Rs 187 lakhs por annum 1965. Government stated

in May, 1966 that the
expenditure constituted
*“ New Servieo ™, A token
supplemontary grant
was obtained thereafter
in August, 1966,

3. Establishment of tgo addi- Rs0-41 lakh (till Govermment have since

recurring and Rs. 0:64 lakh
non-recurrifig)

tional pre-vocational train- August, 1966) ordered (October, 19686)
ing centres (estimated cost that the  expenditure
of additional staff, ete., should be treated as on
Rs 0+54 lakh per annum) “New Service''. A

token grant has been
obtained on the 18th
November, 1966.

24. Delay in submission of materials for Appropriation Accounts.—
According to the instructions of Government, Heads of Departments
and Chief Controlling Officers should furnish to the Accountant
General the explanations for the variations within a fortnight of
receipt of the draft Appropriation Accounts. The information
required for framing the explanations for variations in the case of
136 group heads (mostly rvelating to Industries and Public
Works departments) was not received in time or where
received, was incomplete. Comments on the variations in respect
of these heads have, however, been included to the extent possible
on the basis of information available in the Accounts Office.
The result of such delay in the submission of material by
departments is that the report furnished to the Legislature
remains incomplete in certain essential respects. * .



CHAPTER III

Civil Departments

Foop AND AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENTS

25. Madurai mille conservalion project.—Government sanctioned
in January, 1963, the implementation of a milk conservation project
by the Madurai Co-operative Milk Supply Union. The project
was estimated to cost Rs 78 lakhs. This included UNICEF equip-
ment valued at Rs 31 lakhs and working capital loan of Rs 15
lakhs to be provided by the State Government. The main
objectives of the scheme are :—

(a) to supply heat-treated milk for distribution in bulk and
in bottles in Madurai area ;

(b) to provide milk on a subsidised basis to families with
low income ; and

(¢) to stimulate increased milk consumption,

In December, 1964, Government ordered that the construc-
tion programme, purchase and installation of equipment and other
connected works should be done by Government and that g
decision in regard to handing over the project to the co-operative
union should be deferred till the construction was completed.

The work is in progress. The expenditure incurred to end of
May, 1966, amounted to Rs 56-70 lakhs. As against the
estimate of Rs 63 lakhs (excluding working capital lo
scheme is now estimated to cost Rs 114 lakhs.
Rs 51 lakhs is mainly under land and buildings includine of
quarters (Rs 27 lakhs) and machinery including i:gtallatitiil]l?ﬂztzg
lakhs). These estimates do mnot include the subsidy which
Government will provide in selling milk on a subsidised basis
families with low income. The total cost of the project iucludino
this subsidy (but excluding expenditure on staff) would E
out to Rs 161 lakhs. &

original
} Jloan), the
The increase of

The dairy was expected to start functioning from December
1964. The project is, however, now expected to bhe 1

only by March, 1967, i.e., 27 months behind schedule, "i‘t;:ﬁ%:]tzd
is maindy due % non-completion of buildings and c<‘)11§0f1ue;ﬂ

delay in the installation of machinery.

The technical and other staff such as Project Officor .
Officer and assistants, for the project have be{an emlpﬁ((;::(:dlz;ry
the middle of 1963 ; the expenditure on their pay and all 0 rom
upto®™ay, 1966, amounted to Rs 595 lakhs, wances



32

Certain further points noticed in audit in connection with the

expenditure on this project are mentioned below :— - L

(1) Ower-construction.—The handling capacity of the plant
to beinstalled is 50,000 litres of milk per day. The buildings for the
central dairy were designed providing for ultimate expansion of
the capacity to 1-5 lakhs litres a day. After inspection of the
building works in progress and based on the experience gained
in the Madras Dairy Project (where the buildings constructed
were too elaborate and costly and some of them were not at all
useful), the Milk Commissioner suggested to Government that
the proposed first floor to the dairy, administration and canteen
blocks might be omitted. This was approved by Government in
June, 1965. No change was, however, possible, in the foundation
columns and the ground floor which had been constructed
according to the original design.

The Food and Agriculture Organisation expert, who was
requested by the Government of India to assist them in matters
relating to dairy engineering, particularly the preparation of
building designs, ete., has made the following observations in regard
to the Madwrai project :—

“One of the most frequently observed errors was gross
over-construction, i.e., wasted floor space. The most outstanding
example of this digression from accepted design practices (and
economic considemtion) was a milk supply scheme currently under
construction in South India. The plant was being built with a
floor area large enough to process 1,50,000 litres per day. . . . .
No one would even venture a guess as to when 50,000 litres per
day would be achieved and it seemed inconceivable that 1,50,000
litres per day would ever be reached. LA Two plants
could easily have been built for the same expenditure. ™

The Milk Commissioner also reported to Government in
December, 1964, that even a production level of 30,000 litres per
day “ would be ambitious . A survey conducted by the depart-
ment in June, 1965, has indicated that only about 26,500 litres of
milk would be available for the project, when the plant is
commissioned.

(2) Delay in installation of chilling plants.—With a view to
cooling the milk collected from mufassal places to maintain its
keeping capacity till it could be transported to the main dairy,
two chilling stations each eapable of handling 10,000 litres of milk
daily were proposed to be established at Virudhunagar and
Srivilliputtur. Equipment valued at Rs 2:47 lakhs was received
in September, 1963 from the UNICEF. The buildings for the
plants were ready in October, 1964 ; however, the plants have
not yet been installed. The work of installation was allotted to a
contractor in December, 1964 for completion in six months. The
firm las, however, not even commenced the work (May, 10660

.
& L]
.



33 L

(3) Arrangements for milk procurement—Assistance to co-

. operative societies.—The milk requirements of the project are

expedted to be met largely by milk producers’ co-operative socie-
ties. 140 such societies have been established around Madurai ; of
these, 43 societies have been given financial assistance totalling
Rs 344 lakhs upto May, 1966 (loan: Rs 1-43 lakhs; grant:
Rs 2:01 lakhs). Twenty-four of these societies which were
paid assistance amounting to Rs 70,370, are reported to be
dormant.

26. Loss due to import of disease-infested sced potatoes.—During
February-April, 1965, the Agriculture department imported
through an Indian firm (acting as correspondent of the foreign
supplier) 100 tons of seed potatoes from Scotland for use in the
State Seed Farms. The purchase order stipulated that the seed
potatoes should be free from diseases.

The first consignment of 15 tons on its arrival at the Ma.dr&s
Port on the 15th February, 1965 was inspected by the Plant Qua-
rantine authorities of the Government of India, who reported
that the seeds were infested with *golden nematode ’ disease and
the tubers contained considerable quantity of soil. Further ship-
ment of the balance quantity of 85 tons could not bé stopped as
the second and third consignments were already on the way.
A sum of Rs 10,651 towards the freight charges was paid to the
Indian firm. The payment of cost of seeds amounting to Rs 52,592
is under consideration of Government (January, P967).

The following irregularities were noticed in regard to this pur-
chase :—

(1) According to the Destructive Insects and Pests Act,
1914, import of potato tubers is permissible for purposes of
research and experiment only, subject to following conditions :—

(@) A permit should be obfained from the Plant Protec-
tion Adviser of the Government of India.

(b) The consignor should furnish an official certificate
that there was no occurrence of, ‘golden nematode’ at any time
in any stage of development and within a radius of 8 kilometers
of the field in which the tubers were grown.

(¢) The consignor should also furnish an official certificato
that tho potato tubors immediately prior to their export were
examined and found to be free from insects, disease and soil and
they were placed in new, clean and unused packing.

The permite from the Plant Protection Adviser was not
obtained before placing the order with the foreign suppliers. As
regards condition (b), the authorities in Scotland agreed to furnish
only a qualified certificate and even the qualified certificate which
they gave in respect of the first consignment was cancelled subse-
quenl;ly. Certificate mentioned in condition (c¢) was not obtained.

3



. 34

(2) No agreement was executed either with the suppliers
or their correspondent in India, binding them to bear the loss
due to deterioration in quality and non-conformity with the specifi-
cations. The financial rules require that in the case of perishable
articles a separate warranty clause should always be ircluded.
The Indian firm disowned responsibility stating that (a) they were
not allowed to inspect any of the consignments and satisfy them-
selves that the seeds were infested, (b) they wore not supplied
with a copy of the inspection report of the Plant Quarantine autho-
rities and (c) the inspection by the Plant Quarantine authorities
was no part of the terms and conditions.

(3) The second and third consignments could not be used
even for consumption purposes as time was lost in ascertaining
from the suppliers whether tke seeds had been chemically treated
and by the time the reply was received, the seeds deteriorated.

It may also be mentioned that on an earlier oceasion in
1961-62 the State Government imported 53 tons of Great Scot
variety of potato seed for about Rs 32,000. The consignment
was passed by the Plant Protection authorities. The State Nemato-
logist, howgver, reported after inspection in March, 1962 that the
seed was infested with * golden nematode . The seed was planted
in the State Seed Farm at Vijayanagaram (Nilgiris district) as
this farm was already suspected to be disease-infested. The seeds
produced by the farm are being sold for consumption purposes
only. The farm®s continuously working at loss, the amount of
loss during the years 1963-64 to 19656-66 being Rs 18,700.
Though a decision was taken to abandon the farm and
use the land for other purposes, it has not so far been imple-
mented. It is stated that an alternative proposal to treat nema-
tode infection by use of suitable chemicals is under consideration
(January, 1967).

27. Comprehensive scheme for developm:ont of coconut plantations
in the coastal taluks of Ramanathapuram district.—In July, 1961,
Government sanctioned a scheme for bringing under coconut
cultivation an area of 9,000 acres in the coastal villages of Rama-
nathapuram district within a period of five years. The scheme
envisaged—

(@) the seftling of 500 families of Ceylon repatriates and
landless poor, allotting about 5 acres of land to each out of which
they were to bring under coconut cultivation atleast 3 acres with
the assistance of Government loan in the shape of fencing materials,
seedlings, manures, etc., and payment of subsistence mlowanoce
for a period of five years ; and

(b) bringing under coconut cultivation an additional area
of 7,500 acres by providing long-term loan assistance to pattadars
for reclamation of land, fencing, planting, digging of wells, otg.



35 .
The loans advanced under the scheme are interest-free and are
recoverable in 15 annual instalments commencing from the 11th
* year of the grant of loans.

The estimated and actual expenditure on the scheme is given

below :(—

Estimate, Actuals,
1961-66 1961-66
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
Pay and allowances of special 12-23 12-11
staff for the scheme and raising
and maintaining nurseries for
supply of seedlings to the bene-
ficiaries.

Loans to settlers and other bene- 4116 2266
ficiaries. (As againsv the target
of 9,000 acres, assistance was
given for 6,679 acres.)

The following points were noticed :—

(i) According to the conditions of the assistance, the prelimi-
nary works of preparing the pits, fencing, etc., should b® completed
within three months from the grant of the first instalment of loan and
seedlings planted within a week thereafter. Out of 4,882 acres for
which assistance of Rs 7-81 lakhs was paid for preliminary works
during the period from April, 1962 to January, 4966, planting has
not been done inabout 1,193 acres (April, 1966) as indicated
below :—

Year of grant of Area yet to be Assistance
assistance planted given
= ACRES RS
1962-63 - 156-97 23,550
1963-64 - 265°15 39,773
1964-65 s 261-68 39,252
1965-66 % 500-31 76,397
Tofal .. 1,193°11 1,78,972

Steps have not been taken for the summary recovery of the
amounts as contemplated under the loan agreements,

In 114 other cases, involving an assistance of Rs 83,700 planting
was done after a delay of over one to two years.

(i1) () According to the orders of Government, the loan
assistance to patfadars towards the cost of preparing pits, fencing
and planting “should be limited to actual needs as determined by the
Coconut Development Officer”. A sum of Rs 8-80 lakhs, was,
however, paid to 1,229 pattadars based on the maximum limits

. L]

SA



. 36

allowed for these items of work. No prior assessment of the “actual
needs ’ was done, nor has the department verified the actual
utilisation of the assistance. .

(b) Similarly, out of the total assistance of Rs 462 lakhs
given to the allottees towards the cost of preliminary works and
planting, a sum of Rs 0-34 lakh was paid in cash for clearance of
shrubs. No verification has been made by the department that the
amounts advanced have been fully and properly utilised.

(iii) The rules of the scheme stipulate that assistancefor pur-
chase of seedlings should be paid after the work of removal of shrubs,
fencing and preparing pits is completed. During the period from
September, 1965 to March, 1966, a sum of Rs 49,969 was paid in the
shape of seedlings without verifying that the preliminary works
had been completed, nor was a verification done subsequently.

(iv) The settlers and others who are allotted about 5 acres of
lanid are required to plant coconut in 3 acres and utilise the
remaining area for putting up sheds and raising other crops like
foodgrains, oil seeds, vegetables, ete. Out of 2,110 acres of land
allotted, 1,347 acres are reported to be under coconuf cultivation.
The department has not verified whether the remaining land has
been put tq profitable use.

(v) The scheme provides for special assistance to patiadars
for digging of wells at Rs 1,000 per well. The amount is disbursed
in advance ; on satisfactory completion of the well within the stipu-
lated period of 6 months from the date of payment, an amount of
Rs 250 is treated as subsidy and the balance of Rs 750 as interest-
free loan. '

During the period from 1962-63 to 1965-66, advances totalling
Rs 3:84 lakhs were disbursed for constructing 384 wells ; the amount
paid upto September, 1965, for 322 wells in respect of which construc-
tion should have been completed by March, 1966, was Rs 3-22 lakhs.
Only 7 wells were completed by that date; of these, 6 wells
had not. been built according to the prescribed specifications. The
extent of delay in other cases is shown below :(—

Number of wells ~ Amount of

to be assistance paid
constructed
(IN LAKHS OF
RUPEES)
Delay of over two years 100 1-00
Delay of over one year 68 e 068 e
Delay of less than a year 147 147

It is apparent that the interest-free assistance in these cases was
paid long in advance of requirement without adequate investigation
as to its utilisation within the stipulated period. In spite C.Jf the *
L]



37

inordinate delay on the part of the borrowers to utilise the amounts,
stepsshave not been taken for effecting summary recovery as
provided for in the agreement.

(vi) Sales tax at 2 per cent is to be collected on the sale of
coconut seedlings. No sales tax has, however, been collected on the
seedlings supplied by the nurseries under this scheme ; the amount
of tax not collected upto March, 1966 was about Rs 10,300, In
February, 1966, the Director of Agriculture issued orders that the
sales tax should be levied in future ; the tax is being collected on the
supplies made from April, 1966.

28. Intensive egg and poulltry production-cum-marketing centres.—
With the object of increasing production of eggs and poultry by provi-
ding assistance to private breeders and marketing their products,
the Government haveset up centresin 5 places. Private breeders are
selected and each of them granted an interest-free loan of Rs. 1,000
in the shape of chicks, foed and equipment. The recurring and
non-recurring expenditure incurred on these centres up to June, 1966
amounted to Rs 13:59 lakhs. Besides, a total loan assistance of
Rs 6-89 lakhs was given to 690 breeders. The loan is recoverable
in 50 instalments from the sale proceeds of eggs and btrds. Each
breeder is required to supply to the respective marketing centre,
after a certain period the specified number of eggs and birds (25 eggs
and one table bird per day in respect of the centre at Kattupakkam
and 33 eggs and one table bird per day in respectsof the other four
centres). On this basis, the private breeders, to whom full assis-
tance had been given, should have supplied up to June, 1966 to the
marketing centres 43-35 lakhs eggs and 1'39 lakhs birds ; the number
actually supplied was, however, 6-30 lakhs eggs and 3,213 birds
only, the shortfall being 37-06 lakhs eggs and 1:36 lakhs birds as
shown below. No reasons for the shortfall have been furnished.

Name of the centre Estimated Number  Shortfall in
quantity to be actually  procurement
(Period of working) procured procured

Kattupakkam Bggs ( 31,60,000  5,45,784  26,14,216

(Tuly, 1964—June, 1966)  Birds 1,03,800 2,893 1,00,707
Madurai Tggs 2,47,300 24,988 2,22,312
(January, 1966—June, 1966) Birds [ 7,490 100 7,390
Tiruchirappalli Eggs 2,60,700 5,263 2,656,437
(November, 1965—June, 1966) Birds | 7,900 13 7,887
Coimbatore - Eggs 2,783,300 31,406 2,41,804
(Docomber, 1965—June, 1966) Birds 8,280 98 8,182
Salem Eggs 3,94,200 22,322 3,71,878

(October, 1965 —June, 1966) Birds 11,940 109 11,831
Eggs 43,35,5600 6,29,763 37,05,737

T(‘Lnl for all centres .

Birds 1,39,210 3,213 1,35,097



38

Seventy-two breeders to whom loans amounting to Rs 72,000 ,
were given (between March, 1964 and March, 1966) did¢ not
supply any eggs or birds. But only in 3 of these cases (loan
Rs 3,000), action is reported to have been taken for recovery
under the Revenue Recovery Act.

Owing to shortfall in supply of eggs and birds by the breeders in
Kattupakkam centre alone, a sum of Rs 15,420 was overdue for
recovery from them at the end of March, 1966.

The centres are expected to be run on commercial basis. Pro
forma accounts showing the working results have not yet been
prepared (October, 1966). On the basis of actual receipts and
expenditure, however, there was a deficit of Rs 1'47 lakhs in Kattu-
pakkam centre upto March, 1966 and a total deficit of Rs 0-39 lakh
upto June, 1966 in the remaining centres. This was attributed
mainly to shortfall in procurement of eggs, resulting in non-recovery
of the overhead expenses.

29. Scheme for the resettlement of landless labourers.—In April, 1962,
Government sanctioned a scheme for reclaiming 1,000 acres of
waste lands in Attur taluk (Salem district) and assigning them to
100 landlefs poor families and providing a well with electric motor
and pumpset for each unit of 10 acres. The scheme was estimated
to cost Rs7-10 lakhs, comprising Rs 650 lakhs cost of development
of lands (recoverable from the beneficiaries in 20 annual instalments)
and Rs 0'60 lakh expenditure on staff, equipment, etc., to be
borne by Government. The work on the scheme was taken up in
May, 1962 ; the expenditure incurred vpto March, 1966 amounted
to Rs 7:71 lakhs.

The scheme was expected to be completed by May, 1963 but the
work is still in progress ; the scheme is now expected to be completed
by March, 1967, with a reduced achievement of 724 acres. The
progress of execution of the scheme as at the end of July, 1966 is
indicated below :—

Reclamation .. Y .. 67465 acres.

Construction of wells .. .. 45 wells have been completed
and 19 are in progress and 8
are to be taken up. As against
the estimated cost of Rs 6,000
for sinking a well and providing
motor pumpset, the actual cost
ranged from Rs 8,000 to
Rs 12,000,

Installation of pumpsets .. 46 pumpsets leave beensinstalled.
51 pump houses have been con—
structed and work is stated to
be in progress in the remaining
21 cases.

Extent of land brought under 317 acres, s

cultivation



39

Sixty-eight families have been settled but the lands have not
*been fpormally assigned to them.

The slow progress of the scheme has been attributed to poor
response from contractors for well works, scarcity of labour and lack
of interest on the part of the beneficiaries. The schome contemplated
formation of a co-operative society to provide credit facilities to the
cultivators. The society has not yet been formed (September,
1966).

30. Scheme for raising village forests.—During 1960-61 to 1962-63
plantations were raised by 3 forest divisions over an area of
2,820 acres at a cost of Rs 81,984. The plantations were handed
over in April, 1963 to the panchayat union councils for further
maintenance. From the reports received by the Chief Conservator
of Forests, it is observed that there had been heavy mortality in
the plantations raised (cost : Rs 32,690) in Chingleput division after
they were handed over to the Tirukalukundram and Sriperumpudur
panchayat union councils.

At the time of handing over the plantations to the panchayat
unions, the percentage of pla.nt.s surviving in 752 acres was 60 to 75
per cent ; three years later in March, 1966, the number of plants
surviving in these areas was only 5 to 25 per cent. The District
Forest Officer, Chingleput division, attributed the mortality to
improper maintenance by the panchayat unions.

81. Scheme for rehabilitation of degraded forests.—The scheme intro-
duced in 1956-57 aims at augmenting the fuel resources by rehabili-
tating denuded forests. During the Third Plan period, an area of
18,000 acres was expected to be covered at an estimated cost of
Rs 7 lakhs. The area brought under the scheme by March, 1966
was 13.188 acres; the expenditure incurred, howeyer, amounted
to Rs 8-72 lakhs,

The unit cost of operations worked out to Rs 66 per acre as
against Rs 39 per acre estimated by the department. The increase
was attributed by the department to closer planting and * intensive
soil working operations.’

The reports received from the District Forest Officers upto July,
1965, indicated heavy mortality in certain forest divisions as
indicated below :—

Name of Year of Area Cost of Percentage of
division planting planted raising mortality
(én acres) the plan-
tation

RS,
Madurai South .. 19506 to 1,271 61,423 661 acres (on which
1958 an expenditure
. L of Rs. 29,443

was ineur-
red) completely
failed. The
mortality in the
remaining areas
was between 72
. and 90 pex cent.



i 40

Name of Year of Area Cost of Percentage of
division planting planted  raising mortality
Q‘ﬂ acres’y the plan- .
tation
RS,
Coimbatore South 1957 to 159 5,186 60 to 85 per cent.
1962
Vellore East .. 19567 to 1,140 46,433 63 to 70 per cent.
1960
Vellore West .. 1957 to 100 (Not avail- 80 per cent.
1958 able)
Chingleput .. 1938 to 801 24,089 61 per cent.
1961
Coimbatore North 1959 to 502 (Not avail- 65 to 96 per cent.
1962 able)
Tiruchirappalli .. 1956 09 5,600 40 acres (on which

an expenditure
of Rs. 3,473 was
. incurred) com-
pletely  failed,
The mortality
in the remaining
areas was 85 to
90 per cent.

Salem North .. 1956 to 950 (Not avail- 70 to 99 per cent
2 1960 able)

The Chief Conservator of Forests attributed (December, 1966)
the heavy mortality to the poor soil conditions.

32. Provision of nylon nets to fishermen.-—Nylon twine is purchased
and supplied to fishermen at subsidised rates (66§ per cent of cost
upto 1963-64 and 75 per cent from 1964-65). The cost is recover-
able in 18 monthly instalments within a period of two years.

During the period from 1961-62 to 1965-66, a total quantity
of 1°40 lakhs pounds of nylon twine was purchased at a cost of
Rs 18'92 lakhs. The following table would indicate that purchases
were made in excess of requirements :—

Year Quantity Quantity Balance stock

purchased  distributed at the close

of the year

(iy POUNDS)

1961-62 s s 256,004 4,228 20,776
1962-63 e 2 19,23 19,880 20,029
1963-64 b i 36,331 22,738 33,622
1064-65 2 s 21,817 8,889 46,550

1965-66 — 37,792 26,347 57,995

Besides, an additional quantity of 25,759 Ibs. (cost: Rs 4:12 lakhs)
purchased during 1964-65 and 1965-66 under the crash programme
was also lying unutilised with the department.® The Dérector of
Tisheries reported to Government in February, 1966, that purchases
of twine were made ‘ based on the target of mechanised fishing
boats to be constructed during the year and due to difficulties in the
achievement of this target, the nylon purchased had to be kept in |
stock ",



41 .

A sum of Rs 99,656 was overdue for recovery as on the 3lst
* March, 1966 ; of this, a sum of Rs 69,746 related to supplies made
upto i‘ebruary, 1964,

33. Package scheme for increasing the wield of coconut.—In March,
1963, Government sanctioned a scheme for adoption of improved
cultivation, manuring and irrigation practices to private coconut
plantations in Adhiramapattinam area. The scheme contemplated
application of the package practices in selected areas fora continuous
period of three years. Increase in yield by 25 per cent was antici-
pated at the end of three years. Subsidy at prescribed rates was
paid to the owners to carry out the improvements. A total expendi-
ture of Rs 2:29 lakhs was incurred on the scheme during 1963-64
to 1965-66 (subsidy: Rs 2:05 lakhs; staff and contingencies ;
Rs 0-24 lakh).

The area under the scheme at the end of March, 1966, when it was
wound up, was 858 acres. It is noticed that certain areas selected
in one year were abandoned in the subsequent year and fresh areas
taken up for adopting the package practices. Consequently, in
respect of areas totalling 741 acres, the improved practices were
adopted for one or two years only and not for the full perjod of three
years ; the subsidy paid for these areas was Rs 084 lakh.,

34. Wool Utilisation Centre, Sulur.—The Centre was started in
November, 1957, with financial assistance from the Indian Council of
Agricultural Research, with the object of —— .

(@) conducting experiments on the right use of the wool
produced,

(b) disseminating the knowledge obtained to the persons
engaged in the wool industry, and

(c) imparting training.

It was run for six years and was wound up in November, 1963, when
the assistance from the Council was withdrawn. The total expen-
diture incurred till then amounted to Rs 34,250, of which Rs 9.950
was borne by the Council. A suggestion of the Council that’t.ha
scheme should be taken over by the State Government was not
accepted as the Director of Animal Husbandry reported to Govern-
ment that “the Centre could not function effectively due to non-
availability of a qualified designer and the results achieved are not
up to expectations .

It is observed in this connection that during the period the
unit was functioning, no training was imparted. Further, during the
period 8f six yeafs when the centre existed, the department could
not secure the services of a designer. 'While sanctioning the scheme
Government had ordered that necessary staff should be recruited
from among the existing personnel of the department and they
should be got trained at the Wool Research Laboratory at Poong
for a geriod of three months, p



42

35. Buxtra expenditure owing to delay in getling the fair rent fived.—
The office of the State Marketing Officer is accommodated, in a
private building from February, 1960, on a monthly rent of Rs 800,
In November, 1960, the Executive Engineer, Public Works depart-
ment assessed that the reasonable rent of the building was Rs 400
per mensem only. But the fair rent could not be got fixed by the
Rent Controller as the building was exempt from the provisions
of the Madras Buildings (Lease and Rent Control) Act, 1960, its
rental value in the records of the Municipal Corporation being more
than Rs 400 per mensem. The Act was amended with effect from
the 5th June, 1964 and its provisions became applicable to all the
buildings from that date. Necessary application for fixing the
fair rent has, however, not yet (September, 1966) been filed by the
department and payment of rent 4t Rs 800 is continued.

* Government stated in September, 1966 that particulars required
by the Government Pleader for filing necessary application were
being collected by the Director of Agriculture ; they also stated that
the State Marketing Officer was in search of another suitable building
as the owner had issued a legal notice for vacation of the building.

If the fair rent is taken as Rs 400 per mensem as assessed by the
Public Works department, the extra expenditure owing to the
delay on the part of the department in initiating proceedings for
fixation of fair rent would work out to be over Rs 9,000 (September,

1966). .

36. Interest forgone.—Under the scheme for multiplication and
distribution of K6 and MCU2 cotton seeds, Government have
been granting from 1961-62 short-term advances to cotton
growers, The advances are recoverable at the time of harvest.
In respect of the advances amounting to Rs 1929 lakhs disbursed
during 1961-62 and 1962-63, no interest was recovered eventhough
the orders sanctioning the advances stipulated that interest at the
prescribed rates was recoverable. In September, 1964, the Director
of Agriculture reported to Government that the agreement entered
into with the ryots did not provide for levy of interest and that the
grant of interest-free advances provided necessary incentive to the
ryots to run the seed farms according to the instructions issued by
the department. The amount of interest due on advances granted
during 1961-62 and 1962-63 was Rs 1'09 lakhs. The non-recovery
of this interest was ratified by Government in January, 1965 and
May, 1965. Interest is being charged in respect of loans granted
from 1963-64 onwards,

L] -
37. Abandonment of a scheme.—In May, 1961, Government sanc-
tioned a scheme for development of grazing and pasture. The
scheme envisaged—

(@) improving the pastures inside the reserved forests by
raisiflg trees of fodder species and grass ; and .



43

> (b) raising grass farms on an intensive scale for commercial
purposes.

During the Third Plan period, an area of 5,000 acres was pro-
posed to be covered at an estimated cost of Rs &5 lakhs. The
scheme was implemented over an area of 1,204 acres upto December,
1962, It was discontinued from January, 1963, after incurring an
expenditure of Rs 1°13 lakhs, as there was very little demand for the
fodder raised. No revenue was realised under the scheme ; the
reports received from the District Forest Officers indicated that there
was no appreciable growth of grass in many divisions.

EpvcATioN AND PuBric HEALTH DEPARTMENT

38. Scheme for conversion of elementary schools into basic schools.—
This scheme has been in operation in the State since 1945-46. During
the Third Five-Year Plan period, it was proposed to convert 2,000
elementary schools into basic schools at an estimated cost of
Rs 34:15 lakhs by giving free supply of equipments to the schools
for teaching craft subjects and retraining elementary school teachers
in basic education methods. During 1961-62, 400 schools were
converted into basic schools and 1,482 teachers were *rotrained ;
the total expenditure incurred was Rs 4:65 lakhs. Further conversion
of elementary schools into basic schools was discontinued from
1962-63 with reference to the observations made by a Committee
(appointed by Government to review basic edwxcation) that the
quality of instruction in the basic schools was inadequate and “ the
results achieved were not satisfactory in proportion to the liberal
expenditure incurred .

A test-check of the accounts in one distriet (total expenditure:
Rs 13,851) indicated that no craft work was done in any one of the
20 schools (converted into basicschoolsin 1961-62) during the last
four years and the craft equipments (value: Rs 2,650) were lying
idle. An outright grant of Rs 1,480 given to the schools for purchase
of raw materials also remained unspent.

In respect of 254 elementary schools converted prior to 1961-62,
in the same district, equipments costing Rs 1-06 lakhs were lying
unutilised and the grant amounting to Rs 23,930 remained unspent.

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND LOCAL ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT

39. Peogrammedor ulilisation of rural manpower.—With the object
of expanding the employment opportunities in rural areas, several
schemes for utilising rural manpower are being implemented from
1963-64 by Government through the panchayat unions. Asat the
end of March, 1966, such schemes were in operation in 72 develop-
ment blocks. The total expenditure incurred upto March, 1966
was Hs 1,04:46 lakhs, :



44

The rural manpower programme was essentially employment-
oriented and with the intensive use of manpower available ,during’
the agricultural slack season, development works were sought to be
executed. The following conditions have been prescribed for the
selection of works for execution under the programme :—

(a) The works should be small, not involving a high degree
of technical skill and should be beneficial to a village or group of
villages.

(b) They should be such as to create remunerative community
assets.

(¢) Wages paid should constitute at least 50 per cent of the
cost of the works.

(d) The works should be capable of being completed within a
short period.

From the particulars available in respect of works executed in
61 blocks during 1963-64 to 1965-66, it was observed that the wages
paid in respect of works in 29 blocks were less than 50 per cent
indicating that the works undertaken were not sufficiently employ-
ment-oriented. In these cases, while the total expenditure on
works was*Rs 21-30 lakhs, the wages paid amounted to Rs 7-84
lakhs.

To facilitate execution of works, grants were paid in advance to
the panchayat upion councils. As at the end of March, 1966,
a sum of Rs 15-30 lakhs (including Rs 3-99 lakhs advanced by the
unions to the panchayats) remained unutilised with 41 panchayat
unions; of this, Rs 4-45 lakhs were paid during 1963-64 and 196465,

The scheme envisaged that the works should be normally allotted
to panchayats, labour co-operatives or other voluntary organisa-
tions ; no work was to be allotted to contractors. But, out of a
total expenditure of Rs 62-90 lakhs incurred in 61 blocks, works
of the value of Rs 23-81 lakhs were got executed through con-
tractors.

As at the end of March, 1966, 1,037 works in 61 blocks remained
incomplete ; of these, 493 works had been started in 1963-64 and
1964-65. The expenditure incurred on these 493 works was
Rs 11-48 lakhs.

The departmental inspections conducted between December,
1965 and March, 1966 by the Deputy Director (Rural Manpower)
of the works executed in 22 blocks indicated the following defects :—

(@) Proper agreements had not been obtathed and Mheasure-
ments had been recorded after inordinate delays.

(b) There were wide variations between the expenditure
reported by the panchayats (on the basis of which grants were ,
paid) and the value of work done based on measurements,



45 .

(c) Advances to panchayats were given ¢ indiscriminately **
Without reference to needs.

(d) According to the instructions of Government, not more
than 50 per cent of the allotment for a year should be spent on
road works. But the amount spent on roads exceeded this
limit. The excess amount spent in 16 blocks was Rs 2:84 lakhs.

A few typical cases of irregularities reported by the Deputy
Director are mentioned below :—

(i) Morappur block.—Advances to panchayats had been given
“indiseriminately ” during 1963-64 and 1964-65, without reference
to the works to be executed. As on the 31st March, 1966, a sum of
Rs 46,500 was due for recovery from 14 panchayats which had no
works in progress. In 12 of these panchayats (from which a sum pf
Rs 33,600 was due for recovery), the cash balance available as
on the 30th June, 1966 was Rs 1,130 only.

In the same block, while the total value of work done b
4 panchayats was Rs 46,683, the expenditure reported by the
panchayats (based on which grant was paid) was Rs 65,418.

(ii) Avadayarkoil block.—A sum of Rs 77,353 was spent during
1963-64 and 1964-65 on deepening small ponds and tanks, which
were not sources of irrigation. The Revenue Divisional Officer,
Pattukkottai, who inspected the works reportedl in September,
1966 as follows :—

“It is doubtful whether these small ponds can serve any
useful purpose as supplemental sources of irrigation, even during
scarcity period. These wranies (small ponds) would also dry
up during such periods and it cannot be said that such large sums
of money spent on these works were useful to the people, except for
the fact that it provided employment to the local people ™.

(iii) Chengam block :—There were many cases of payments
made on nominal muster rolls in excess of the value of work done.
In the case of 8 works, the excess payments worked out, to Rs 4,600.
The nominal muster rolls had been prepared for mere statistical
purposes rather than as evidence of actual expenditure.

40. Rural Indusiries Projects.~With a view to developing small
industries and thereby providing larger employment opportunities
to the lapdless and the weaker sections of village communities, 3
rural industries projects were started in Nanguneri (Tirunelveli
district), Omalur (Salem district) and Sriperumbudur (Chingleput
district). These projects were intended to provide training and
service facilities to artisans and also employment to them by

* running departmental production centres.
[ ] L]



} 46

A total expenditure of Rs 30-44 lakhs was incurred on the pro-
jects during the period from January, 1963 to June, 1966 as indi-
cated below :— -

.
(IN LAKHS
OF RUPEES)
Expenditure on—

Project Establishment 3 5 A " i 4-66
Common Service Facilities Centres ws 3e 6-41
Departmental Production Centres < o 13-10
Training Centres .. o .o s ve 6:27

-As at the end of June, 1966, 11 Common Service Facility
Centres were functioning—2 in Sriperumbudur Project (which
were started in October and December 1964) and 9 in
Nanguneri Project (which were started between March and
August, 1965). The running expenses (comprising the pay and
allowances of staff, cost of raw materials, etc.) incurred upto June,
1966 on these centres amounted to Rs 1-80 lakhs. The revenue
realised for services rendered was Rs 2,891, indicating that the
facilities available had not been availed of to a large extent.

Machinery valued at Rs. 1 lakh, purchased mostly between
March and June, 1965 for seven other Common Facility Centres
are lying idle, as the centres have not yet started functioning
(June, 1966). The delay in starting the centres has been attri-
buted to delay in construction of buildings (four cases) and delay
in getting power supply (three cases).

During the period from June, 1964 to June, 1966, 39 training
centres were oponed; 4 of them were closed after they had
been run for the prescribed periods. Machinery valued at
Rs 30,766 acquired between December, 1964 and March, 1965 have
not been brought into use, as the training centres for which they
have been intended, have not yet started functioning.

41. Upgrading of village panchayats as town panchayats—Accord-
ing to Section 3 (1) of the Madras Panchayats Act, 1958, village
panchayats having a population estimated at not lessthan 5,000
and an annual income estimated at not less than Rs. 10,000 shall
be classified and declared as town panchayats. Proposals for upgrad-
ing the village panchayats satisfying the prescribed criteria are
gent by the Collectors to the Director of Rural Development.

]

From the records made available to Audit, in the office of the
Director of Rural Development, it was noticed that proposals for
upgrading the village panchayats were not sent to the Director’s
office promptly. Out of 103 village panchayats, which satisfied the.

= .



47 ~

prescribed criteriaas on the 1st April, 1962, 87 panchayats only
, were upgraded after delays ranging from one to four years as
showr below :—

Number of

Date from which upgraded panchayats
Ist April, 1963 e S o v o 19
Ist April, 1964 .. o b s o 33
15th April, 1966 .. s s - = 35

The village panchayats are eligible to be paid by Government,
house-tax matching grant of an amount equal to the house-tax
collected by them. The town panchayats are not eligible to this
grant. Due to delay in reclassifying the village panchayats as
town panchayats, Government had to incur additional expenditure
by way of payment of house-tax matching grant to these panh-
chayats. On the basis of the information available, a total amount
of Rs 11-19 lakhs was paid as house-tax matching grant during the
period from 1962-63 to 1964-65 as indicated below :—

Year Number of Mateling grant
panchayats paid
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
1962-63 .. ' 103 . 4-27
1963-64 e e 60* 3:30%
1964-65 33%* 3:62%

*Information not available in respect of 24 panchayats for 1063-64 and in
respect of 18 for 1964-65.

42. Expenditure of doubiful utility.—A development block was set
up in October, 1961 at Kalrayan Hills in South Arcot district, com-
prising 133 villages belonging to Jagirdars. These villages have not
so far been taken over by Government and the schemes under the
Community Develcpment Programme could not be implemented as
the rights of Government to constitute panchayats and panchayat
unions and execute development works were contested by the Jagir-
dars in 1962. The case was decided in favour of Government by the
High Court in May, 1964, but the parties obtained a stay order ;
an appeal preferred by them is stated to be under consideration
by the High Court.

In Jgnuary, 1965, the Block Development Officer reported to
Government that no appreciable work had been turned out by the
staff employed in the block and that they should be transferred
elsewhere. The full complement of the staff is still (May, 1966)
retained ; the expenditure on the staff including office contingencies

* amounted to Rs 1-09 lakhs upto March, 1966.
] L]



. 48

Pusrioc Works DEPARTMENT

43. Scheme for improvement of water-supply to Madras cidy.—In’
June, 1962, Government ordered that all the wet lands irrigated by
the Red Hills and Sholavaram tanks should be acquired under the
Land Acquisition Act and water thus conserved used for augmenting
water-supply to the Madras city. Special staff consisting of a Special
Deputy Collector, 6 Land Acquisition Officers (of the rank of
Tahsildar) and other staff were employed from July, 1962 for acquisi-
tion of lands. A decision as to whether lands acquired should be
sold to industrial entrepreneurs without loss or should be reassigned
to the original owners as dry lands was not taken immediately and
it was only three years later in March, 1965 that Government ordered
that the lands should be reassigned to the original owners, at half
the cost, for cultivation of dry crops. Due to delay in taking the
dgcision, the progress of acquisition remained slow. According to
the yard-stick laid down by the department, each Land Acquisition
Officer should acquire 60 acres of land per month; on this basis the
entire land acquisition work should have been completed within a
period of two years, but only 5,848 acres (80 per cent) were acquired
over a period of four years. The expenditure on the pay and
allowances of staff was Rs 5:99 lakhs upto June, 1966.

Delay in land acquisition also resulted in the provision in the
budget estimates remaining substantially unutilised year after
year as shown Below:—

Year Total Amount of
provision saving

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

1062-63 wa s " 20-00 20-00
1963-64 Ve . .. 175-00 175-00
1964-65 .o .o .. 15900 140+49
1965-66 e 7 .. 121-00 50-88

Government had considered the alternative of acquiring only the
existing water rights instead of purchasing the lands outright but
finally decided that acquisition of lands would be more practicable ;
this entailed payment of Rs.21'45 lakhs as solatium to the land

owners.

Government have ordered that in case where the owner of land
is not willing to take it back asdry land, it may be leased out to the
cultivating tenants. The department has not yet found alternative
use for 331 acres of land (acquired mostly prior to March, 1966),

which the ryots are not willing to take back.
. L]



49

Inpustries, LABOUR AND HoUSING DEPARTMENT

44, Scheme for training drivers.—With a view to meeting the
demand for drivers in the context of the National Emergency and
creating areserve pool ofdrivers, Government sanctioned during
1962-63 certain schemes for training persons in the driving of light
and heavy duty vehicles. The training was imparted through
selected private operators, the State Transport departmentand the
Industrial Training Institutes. The total expenditure incurred in
training 2,673 persons amounted to Rs 2-72 lakhs. Certain
particulars of the schemes and points noticed in audit are men-
tioned below :—

A. STATE SCHEMES

2,140 persons were trained during the period from December, ,
1962 to May, 1963 at a cost of Rs 1-63 lakhs as shown below :—
Light duty vehicles

Heavy duty
; . Y vehicles
Industrial State Trans- Teiociis
’J.'I’:‘as::!‘::ﬁ port department Gssaion
Number of trainees 1,661 229 * 3250
Expeonditure (in lakhs of rupeaﬁ) 0-81 0-16 0-66
Cost per trainee (in rupees) - 48 08 204

The increase in cost of training by the State Transport depart-
ment was attributable to more expenditure under “Pay and
allowances of staff .

As regards training by the private operators, Government ordered
in November, 1962, that the private operators should be reim-
bursed the stipend paid by them to the trainees at Rs 3 per trainee;
no further payment towards running charges, cost of spares, ete.,
was contemplated in the Government sanction. In reply to an
enquiry by Audit, Government clarified in April, 1963 that no subsidy
for running charges was provided as * this is a national effort ”.
Nevertheless the State Transport Authority paid the private oper-
ators additional grants towards running expenses, etec., amounting
to Rs 33,020 (between May, 1963 and October, 1964) without
authority of Government.

The following table indicates the number of trainees who secured
driving licences and those who joined the army :—

Industrial State Private
Training Transport operalors
4 % Institute Department
Number of persons trained S 1,661 229 250
Number of persons who aequired 1,308 182 Not intimated
driving licencos by the
department
Number of persons who joined Not intimated 21 21
tha army by the de-
. partment .
4 . %



50

B. CENTRALLY-SPONSORED SCHEME

During the period from March, 1963 to Novembet, 1963,
533 persons were trained at a cost of Rs 1:09 lakhs asshown
below:—

State Privale
Transport operators
department
Training of civilians selected for
the army—
Number trained o s 14 19
Expenditure .. £ - Rs 6,740 Rs 5,700
Cost per trainee 5 s Rs 481 Rs 300
Soldier-trainees—
Number trained R - 301 199
« Expenditure .. e 5 Rs 48,190 Rs 48,755
Cost per trainee . Rs 160 Rs 245

The expenditure on the scheme was borne initially by the State
Government to be reimbursed subsequently by the Government of
India, subject to a ceiling of Rs 300 per trainee (Rs 245 in the case
of soldies-trainees). It was also stipulated that each trainee should
be given driving practice for 500 miles. From the reports available
with the department, it was noticed that the persons trained in the
State Transport department received on an average 2756 miles of
driving practicg and those trained by the private operators did 375
miles of driving. No deduction was made while making payments
to the private operators and they were paid at the maximum rates
fixed by the Government of India. It is noticed that there was no
agreement with the private operators that they should give driving
practice for 500 miles. The Transport Commissioner has stated in
September, 1966 that Government have also mnot ordered that
any cut in the grant need be made if a lesser mileage is done.

45. Common lease shop, Dindigul.—In April, 1964, Government
sanctioned the establishment of a common lease shop in the Industrial
Estate, Dindigul, to provide service facilities to industrialists.
After inviting tenders, orders for supply of 11 machines at a total
cost of Rs 153 lakhs were placed in November,1964 (and the machines
were received between February, 1965 and March, 1966). In June,
1965, the Superintendent in charge of the unit reported to the
Director of Industries and Commerce that there would not be
sufficient demand for the facilities from the industrialists. In
September, 1965, the Director of Industries and Commerce suggested
to Government that the setting up of the lease shop mightgbe deferred
for the following reasons :—

(a) The response from private industrialists for the factory
space in the Industrial Estate was not encouraging ;

(b) servicing facilities to the required extent were already
available in the Lock Unit, Dindigul ; and .

Ll
.



51

(c) the department was finding it difficult to utilise the machines
%Yo full ,capacity even in the fully-developed Industrial Estates in
Guindy, Madurai and Tiruchirappalli.

Government approved the Director’s proposal in October, 1965
and ordered that the machines should be transferred to other
industrial units. Eight machines have so far been transferred to the
common lease shops at Ambattur, Pettai and Madurai ; of these,
6 machines transferred to Ambattur have not yet heen commis-
sioned (June, 1966). The expenditure incurred at Dindigul on the
storage of the machines amounted to Rs 7,120 (upto June, 1966).

It was noticed that—

(i) 2 machines (value : Rs 31,293) were purchased in October,
1965 and March, 1966 after the decision to defer the setting up of
the unit had been taken—the period of delivery stipulated in the
purchase orders had expired in these cases ; and

(ii) the Superintendent of the unit suggested in March, 1965
the cancellation of the order for a machine (value : Rs 50,095) for
the reason that there would not be any immediate necessity for it,
but the machine was purchased.

46. Misappropriations.—(a) The following table brings out the
position in regard to cases of misappropriation of Government
money which were pending final action on the 31st August, 1966 :—

Revenue Other o
department departments Total
A A A
rNum-. Amoun‘t 'Num- Amr.mr:t Num- A.mrwlm&1
ber ber ber
(1IN LAKHS (IN LAEHS (1N LAEKHS
oF orF oF
RUPEES) RUPEES) RUPEES)

Cases outstanding on the 350 7-01 58 1-79 408 9-70
30th September, 1965

Cases reported during the 59 2:48 16 0-756 76 323
period from October, 1965
to August, 1966

(Casos elosed during the period 83 1.23 15 014 98 137
from Oectober, 1965 fto
August, 1966

Cases outstanding on the 326 9:16 59 2-40 385 11-56
31st August, 1966 :

Out of 75 cases reported during the period October, 1965,
August, 1966, in 28 cases preliminary reports were received in Audit
after delays ranging from three months to over two years, though
the finaneial rules require that such reports should be sent immedi-
ately after a case comes to notice.

The departmentwise and the yearwise analyses of the outstand-
. ing cases (385 cases involving Rs 11-56 lakhs) are given in

Appem.iix VII; these cases are awaiting departmental action,
eriminal prosecution, recovery, etc.

. 4A . h



52

(b) In addition, 121 cases, involving Rs 14-08 lakhs
of shortages and theft of stores, damages to vehicles, properties,®
etc., reported to Audit upto August, 1966 were pending finali-
sation ; of these, 66 cases involving Rs 3:35 lakhs related to the
Agriculture department alone. Yearwise analysis of the out-
standing cases is given below :—

Year in which reported Number of  Amount
cases
(IN LAKHS
OF RUPEES)

1962-63 and earlier years s o 53 325
1963-64 . e v . 15 0-22
1964-65 e & .. .. 26 936
1065-66 o s e . 14 0-84
. 1966-67 (Upto August, 1966) .. . 13 0-41

47. Miscellaneous irregularities, losses, etc.—Cases of miscellaneous

irregularities, losses, etc., are mentioned in Appendix VIIT to this
Report.



; CHAPTER 1V

Works Expenditure

48. Works executed without detailed Sanctioned estimates.—
Expenditure amounting to Rs 1,01-44 lakhs was incurred on 30 works
(5 works costing over Rs 5lakhsand 23 works between Rs 1 and 5
lakhs), the detailed estimates of which had not been sanctioned. Of
these, one work was commenced in 1963-64 and nine in 1964-65.

49. Expenditure incurred in excess of sancltioned estimates.—In
respect of 102 works, expenditure was incurred in excess of the
sanctioned estimates. The amount of expenditure in excess of
the sanctioned estimates was Rs 1,50:77 lakhs upto March, 1966.
In respect of 44 of these works excess occurred in 1964-65 and
in respect of 15 works in 1963-64.,

Particulars of some cases are given below :—

5 o Yearin
Name of work Sanclioned Expenditure which
Estimate  to end of excess
1965-66 occurred
first
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
Excavating Supply Channel for Nagals 464 8*‘85 1063-64
kulam to Thottiankulam in Alangulam
taluk
Shifting the head of Pugalur channel and 6:60 804 1063-64

excavating a connecting channel to the
existing head sluice of Kasipalayam
Augmenting supply to Minor Irrigation 403 6-98 1063-64
tanks from Ramarajapuram Anicut
supply channel

Formation of roads in the developed plots, 4:23 7:95 1963-64
Industrial Estate, Ambattur

Construction of Industrial Training 410 7-28 1063-64
Institute at Coonoor

Construction of main building for Govern- 534 838 1064-656
ment North Arcot Polytechnie, Vellore

Construction of structural workshop at 617 10-33 1964-65
Industrial Estate, Ambattur

Expansion of leather tanning centre at 2:76 654 1964-65

innaman,

Formation of a reservoir across Mavoor 4+61 776 1965-66
adai

Construction of staff uarters for 351 602 1965-66
Government Galvanising Plant at Mettur
Dam

50. Gomukhi Res@rvoir Project.—(i) The scheme sanctioned by
Government in December, 1962 envisaged construction of a reservoir
across Gomukhinadhi and a main canal 5} miles long. The work
started in June, 1963 has almost been completed (November, 1966)
gxcept for fixing the shutters for the dam. The Project was thrown
open for partial irrigation from November, 1965, .

)



- 54

(ii) Some particulars regarding the Project are given

below :— ;
(v ;nxrm
Cost of construction OF RUPEES)

Original estimate (1962) .s oo o 87:00

Revised estimate (1966) awaiting approval of 121-60
Government ’

Actual expenditure upto the end of November, 10555
1966

The upward revision of the estimate by about 40 per cent
of the original estimate is attributed mainly to—

(¥ LAEKHS
. OF RUPEES)

(a) increased cost of land .. o o 4-05
(b) increase in cost of earthwork .. aes 20-58
(c) additional items of work like formation 412

of roads, parks and lawns, extension of

power supply, ete.
(d) increased cost of buildings . 186

) The costs of the earth dam according to the revised estimate
Is Rs 37 lakhs. According to the expenditure booked in the
Register of works, even the revised estimate has been exceeded
by Rs 65756 lakhs (upto December, 1966). It isseen that while
the quantities of work have not either increased or increased only
slightly, the expenditure has shown a sharp rise. Two instances are
given below :—

Revised estimale Actuals ugto March,
1966
_ ' Quantity Cost L éuamﬁy Cost
Description of work (in units of (in lakhs of (in units of  (in lakhs of

1,000 e. ft.) rupees) 1,000 e. ft.) rupees)

Filling in cut-off trenches and 5,300 530 4,943 9+35

forming hearting section.

Forming casing portion .. 12,140 10-93 14,782 20-49

The department has stated that the accounts are under
detailed scrutiny. '

L] [

(iii) Irrigation target and estimated retwrn on capital.—The
target of irrigation has been fixed as 5,000 acres. A return of
0-34 per cent (without betterment fee) and 0-80 per cent (with
betterment fee of Rs 200 per acre) was expected on the capital
invested. On the basis oﬁhe revised cost of the Project and a*
water rate of Rs 15 per acre (as against Rs 10 driginally



.
55 .

contemplated) the return would now be 038 per cent and
0-71 per cent. The estimated cost per ton of additional production
Sf rice an the basis of the revised capital outlay of Rs 1,21-60 lakhs
works out to Rs 4,864.

According to the advance utilisation programme drawn up
by the department, 1,000 acres should have been irrigated during
the 1965-66 irrigation season. From the figures furnished by the
R«Eivenue Department, it is seen that the area irrigated was 379 acres
on Y-

(iv) Defective maintenance of accounts.—A systematic account
of receipts, issues and balances of stock has not been maintained
by the Stores sub-division from its inception in June, 1963. The
ground balance on the 18th August, 1964 was adopted as the basis
for further accounting of stores from that date. Reconstruction of
the stores accounts indicated that the ground balances as on the
18th August, 1964 were very much less than the book balances
on that date in several cases. The value of the differences in
respect of 6 items of stores was about Rs 40,000. The department
has stated that the discrepancies are under reconciliation.

The annual certificate of balances due to be furnished
to Audit within six weeks of the close of accounts for March, has
not been furnished by the division for any year. Annual verification
of the stock of stores and surprise check by superior officers as
required under the rules were also not conducted prjor to October,
1965,

The rules require that the wunused balance of the
materials-at-site should be verified at least once a year and whenever
there is a change of incumbency and a report of verification sent
to the division office. This was not done ; the Executive Engineer
has stated (May, 1966) that the physical balances available when
the Project is completed will be verified and the results intimated.

The annual register of materials-at-site has not also been
posted after December, 1964,

51. Manjalar Reservoir Scheme.—The scheme envisaged the
construction of a reservoir across Manjalar river and a main
canal 3} miles long. The work was started in November, 1963
and is expected to be completed by December, 1966.

Some particulars regarding this project are given below :—

(I¥ LAEKHS )or
RUPEES
(1) Cost of construction—

Original estimate (1962) .. 2 = 65-00
Revised estimate (1966) (not yet 1,09:00
approved by Government)

Actual expenditure upto the end of June, 8460
= 1966 .



- 2
5 56
The upward revision of the estimate by about 65 per cent
is attributed mainly to—

L ]
(v LA%HS OF

RUPEES)
(@) increased cost of land R s 8-41
(b) increase in the reservoir level by 5 feet 5:45
(c) increase in the cost of earthwork 6-05
according to the actual working rates
of earth-moving machinery
(d) increase in the cost of labour, 6-08
materials, ete.
(e) additional items of work not 4-75

originally provided for

(2) Irrigation target and estimated return on capital.—The
target of irrigation was fixed originally as 1,200 acres. By
inereasing the capacity of the reservoir, an additional 800 acres
are expacted to be brought under irrigation. A return of 0:38
per cent (without betterment fee) and 0-60 per cent (with better-

. ment fee of Rs 300 per acre) was expected on the capital in-
. vested. Owing to increase in the cost of project, the return
will get reduced to 0-18 per cent and 0-41 per cent respectively.
The estimated cost per ton of additional production of rice on
the basis of the revised capital outlay of Rs 109 lakhs works out

to Rs 10,250 as against the accepted norm of Rs 1,500.

It is noticed that the scheme was taken up for execution
without obtaining the technical clearance from the Planning
Commission. The Advisory Committee on  Irrigation of the
Planning Commission observed in August, 1965, that the project
was very uneconomical in view of the low benefit cost ratio;
the Committee, however, did not make any recommendation
as considerable expenditure on the project had already been
incurred. Consequently, in October, 1965, the State Government
ordered that the scheme should be implemented as a non-Plan
Scheme. This decision has not been suitably brought to the
notice of the Legislature by an explanation in the Budget
Memorandum.

The major portion of the earthwork fer the dam is done
by heavy machinery like tippers, dumpers *and scrappers. The
plantS have remained unutilised for long periods. As against
1,06,600 estimated working hours for the period from January,
1964 to March, 1966, the plants have worked for 32,179 hours
only, indicating a shortfall of 70 per cent. .



57,

52. Desilting-cum-Reclamation Scheme.—The scheme started in
1957-58 envisaged desilting of the tank bed and using the desilted
earth for raising the full tank level and for reclaiming submergible
foreshore lands. It was anticipated that during the Third Five-
Year Plan, 100 works would be executed and thereby additional
20,000 acres would be brought under cultivation, 16,000 acres
by reclaiming foreshore lands and 4,000 acres by restoring the
lost capacity of the tanks.

During the period from 1961-62 to 1965-66, 41 works were
completed and 28 works were in progress at the end of March,
1966. 843 acres of private foreshore lands were reclaimed and
1,606 acres were added to the ayacut by increasing the capacity
of the tanks. The total expenditure incurred upto March,
1966, was Rs 85:27 lakhs as shown below :—

(1§ LAKHS off

RUPEES)
Expenditure on works .. 2 o 17-42
Special tools and plant .. " 2 56-86
Establishment charges .. i &5 .10°99

The slow progress of the scheme was attributed to—
[ ]

(i) the seasonal nature of the work (i.e., permitting execution
only during certain months in a year),

(ii) poor outturn from the available earth-moving machinery
like dumpers, serappers and bulldozers, most of which have out-
lived their estimated lives. As against the total of 3-91 lakhs
working hours available during the period from 1961-62 to
1965-66, the machinery worked for 1-34 lakhs hours, indicating a
shortfall of 66 per cent, and

(iii) non-availability of new machinery due to difficult
foreign exchange position.

The poo: progress of works resulted in the establishment
charges becoming disproportionately heavy as compared to the
works outlay (63 per cent).

The following further points were noticed :—

(i) Of the %8 works which were in progress in March, 1966,
15 had been taken up for execution prior to 1964-65. The total
expenditure incurred on these worksupto May, 1966, was Rs 6:94
lakhs ; this included an expenditure of Rs 2-22 lakhs on 8 works
in respect of which there was no expenditure after April, 1965.
.



- 58

(ii) In respect of 28 tanks in Chingleput district completed
between 1960 and 1963,*[the Fadditional irrigation potential
created was 1,012 acres. From the particulars available .with
the Revenue department, it is seen that only 577 acres have so
far been brought under cultivation (August, 1965).

(iii) Government ordered in October, 1961, that in selecting
the works, preference should be given to those tanks which have
got suitable Government poramboke lands fit for reclamation
and that the reclaimed lands should be disposed of by sale in
auction or by assignment. In respect of 68 out of 79 works taken
up for execution, after October, 1961, there has been no reclamation
of porambolke lands. No information is available in regard to
the disposal of 144 acres of poramboke lands reclaimed upto
1961-62.

* (iv) Only about 3 per cent of the works investigated have
been taken up for execution.

53. Construction of a bridge across Ponniar.—The construction
of asubmergible bridge across Ponniar river at M. 104/2-6 of
Vikravandi Lower Anicut Road was entrusted to a contractor
in October, 1961 to be completed by October, 1963. The main
work was completed more than two years later and the bridge
opened for traffic in March, 1966, The apron work is still to
be completed (June, 1966). The contractor attributed the slow
progress of work to changes in design effected after the work
was commenced and frequent floods in the river, causing
suspension of work. The department did not agree with the
contractor’s plea; a fine of Rs 1,000 was imposed in May, 1965 and
it was recovered in October, 1966. The delay in execution
resulted in the retention of the special staff till February,
1966 (when the special sub division was wound wup). The
expenditure incurred on staff and rent of godowns beyond October,
1963 amounted to Rs 87,400.

The expenditure incurred on the work amounted to Rs 15-47
lakhs (up to June, 1966). Revised sanction of Government for
the excess over the estimate (Original—Rs 11-81 lakhs ; Revised—
Rs 13-49 lakhs) has not yet been obtained (October, 1966).

According to the standing orders of Government, tolls are
leviable in respect of new roads and bridge works costing Rs 5
lakhs and above (the limit was raised to Rs 10elakhs frem the
1st April, 1965) and necessary proposals should be submitted
to them for approval well in time so that tolls could be levied
from the date of opening the bridge. Proposals submitted in
this regard by the Chief Engineer in May, 1966 are stated to be
und v <onsideration by Government (October, 1966,



59

The following table indicates the quantities of cement

. and steel purchased for the work and the quantities actually

useds;—
Oement Steel
r = ¥ f e ——
Year of Receipta Issues Trangfer  Receipts Issucs  Transfer
purchase to other to other
works| works|
divisions divisions
(m TONS) (v ToONS)
1960-61 .. - e we 88 5,
1961-62 .. 1,045 - 450 133 o 14
1962-63 957 443 16 66 36 3
1963-64 473 20 238 . 2 e
1064-656 582 208 666 - = 22 e
1965-66 992 1,330 361 113 233 .
Total .. 4,049 2,161 1,731 400 271 30
Quantity rendered unfit 157 tons .. Nil. ¢
Balance on hand Nil, - 90 tons
(Value Rs 77,040)

It will be observed that the quantitics® purchased were
excessive, necessitating transfer of stock to other works and
divisions, resulting in avoidable expenditure on transport, the
extent of which needs to be assessed.

Besides, due to_long storage, 157 tons of cement was also
rendered unfit for use on the work. In September, 1963, the
Assistant Engineer reported that the stocks of cement in the
several godowns were in a clodded or semi-clodded condition.
Restacking was done between November, 1964 and February,
1965. There was a loss of Rs 15,450 as shown below :—

RS
Value of 33 tons of cement representing wastage 5,050
due to repacking and screening

Loss in the disposal of 124 tons, found unfit 10,400
for use

The Superintgnding Engineer has stated (November, 1966), that
the case is under investigation with a view to fixing responsibility.

54, Use of less quantity of malerials than specified.—In the two
cases mentioned below, the quantity of materials used by con-
tractors on the works was found to be less than the qyantity
which should have been used according to the specifications of the



. 60

works. No deductions on this account®were, however, made.
The cost of the materials less used was about Rs 39,700; no
recovery has been made (September, 1966) :— A

(i) For the work of constructing a * surplus regulator ™ at
Thirumurthy dam of the Parambikulam-Aliyar Project, the
technical data made available to the contractors at the time of
inviting tenders specified the use of cement mortar °° upto 45
cubic feet’” per unit (100 cubic feet) of masonry. It was noticed
during local audit, in August, 1964, that in actual execution of
the work, only 28 cubic feet of cement mortar had been wused
per unit. The cost of cement mortar less used amounted to
about Rs 7,500.

(ii) The composition of concrete specified for the
Aliyar and Navamalai tunnels works of the Parambikulam-
Aliyar Project was 1:2:4. As per technical data provided by
the department, this composition required the use of 18:-40 bags
of cement per unit. During local audit of the accounts of Aliyar
division, in August, 1966, it was noticed that the contractors
did not use the required quantity of cement. As against 1,51,035
bags of cement required to be used as per specifications for the
work execuwed as shown in the final bill, the contractors actually
used only 1.46,369 bags. The cost of cement short used amounted
to about Rs 32,200. The Executive Enginecer stated (August,
1966) that appropriate action for recovery would be taken.

L]

55, Avoidable expenditure on the acquisition of a land —The Land
Acquisition Manual provides that in cases where the owner is
willing to make a free gift of the land, an award for the full market
value of the land should be passed and the owher may make
a gift of the compensation received. (This provision has been made
so as to give Government an absolute title to the land.)

The Food Production division, Madurai, carried out certain
improvements to Muthu Pillai Alangulam tank and Nedungulam
tank in July, 1956. It became necessary to acquire about 12
acres of private land which fell in the water-spread area of the
tanks. But proposals therefor werc not sent to the Revenue
Department on the ground that all the ryots, except one, had
given their consent to part with their lands free of cost or at low
rates. In August, 1957, the owner of the land who had not given
his consent claimed compensation for his land ; other land owners
also went back on their consent and claimed compensation for
their lands. A notification for acquisition of land was issued
only in Aungust, 1962. The valuation of the landg was approved
by the Land Acquisition Officer, in June, 1963, but there was
a delay of about three years in his passing the award due to delay
in getting the revised estimate approved and in providing funds.
The award was passed in May, 1966 for Rs 34,759. Apart from
the fact that the department was not able to secure the lands

L L]



61

free of cost or at low rates after following the procedure pres-
eribed in the Land Acquisition Manual, the delay in initiating the
land acquisition proceedings and passing the award resulted in—

(@) payment of higher compensation due to increase in
the market rates (Rs 17,152). The valuation is based on the
market rate prevailing at the time of issue of notification and
not on the rate prevailing at the time of taking possession of the
land ; and

(b) payment of interest on the amount of compensation
from August, 1956 (Rs 9,752).

56. Parambilkulam-Aliyar Project—Euxtra expenditure.—The con-
struction of the Sarkarpathy tunnel (12,510 feet long) was
sanctioned in 1960-61. The tunnel was intended for letting
water to the Sarkarpathy Power House for generating electricity
and then to feed Thirumurthy Reservoir through a contour canal
and another tunnel of 3} miles length. In the notice inviting
tenders for the work issued in August, 1960, it wasstipulated that
the work should be completed within 2} years. The lowest ten-
derer wrote in October, 1960 thata minimum period of 3} years
would be required for completing the work by the method of
excavation specified by the department and if the work had to be
completed within 2} years, it would be necessary to undertake
the following additional works involving an extra expenditure
of Rs 569 lakhs:—

(i) construction of another tunnel to reach the main tunnel
at an intermediate point to provide two more working faces ; and

(ii) provision of a shaft.

The department accepted the alternative offer and entrusted
the work to the contractor in December, 1960 for Rs 71-34 lakhs.
In spite of the additional expenditure of Rs 6-37 lakhs (as against
the estimate of Rs 5:69 lakhs), the work was not completed within
the stipulated period. There occurred a delay of 2} years. This
has been attributed to ‘ difficulty in procuring detonators, delay
in providing electric energy and in getting foreign exchange for
procuring the required machinery by the contractor, ete.”.

Even after completion of the work in November, 1965, the
tunnel could not be commissioned as Sarkarpathy Power House,
the contour canal and the Thirumurthy reservoir were not completed
by then. In fact, the programme drawn up by the Electricity
Board did not emvisage the completion of the Power House
before June, 1964. (The Power House has been completed in
August, 1966 only and is yet to be commissioned—October, 1966.)
It is not clear, therefore, why the work was not allotted for exe-
cution within 3} years by the method of excavation originally
contemplated. This would have avoided the necessity of the
additfonal expenditure of Rs 6:37 lakhs.



62

57. Delay in bringing a building inio beneficial use.—A building
constructed in 1962 by the Public Works Department at a, cost
of Rs 3-80 lakhs for the Basic Training School for Girls, Munanji-
patti (Tirunelveli district), is still lying unutilised (July, 1966) and
the school is accommodated in a private building on a rent of Rs 180
per mensem. The Inspectress of Girls’ Schools, Tirunelveli,
did not take over the building, stating that sanitary facilities
were not adequate and that a compound wall had not been
provided. The improvements were not carried out immediately,
as an alternative proposal to accommodate in the building the
Basic Training School for Boys was under consideration. This
proposal did not, materialise. In August, 1965, Government
sanctioned a sum of Rs 41,000 for carrying out necessary
improvements and these were carried out. The building has,
however, not yet been occupied, as the Inspectress of Girls’
Schools has pointed out certain other defects and repairs. The
Collector has written to the Joint Director of Secondary Educa-
tion in June, 1966 that °‘ the defects and repairs referred to
by the Inspectress of Girls’ Schools were not serious enough
and public opinion was against keeping it vacant”. In this
connectiony it is observed that the building has been constructed
on approved type design and the plans and estimates had been
approved by the Education department before the construction
was started.

58. Non-acceptance of a lower offer and consequent extra expendi-
ture.—In response to open tender: invited on the 14th June, 1963,
for the construction of a building for the Fundamental Research
Centre in the Engineering College, Guindy, two firms quoted.
The lower offer of Rs 1,84,598 was rejected by the Joint Superin-
tending Engineer (Technical) on the ground that the tender
had not been accompanied by a treasury chalan for the earnest
money deposit of Rs 4,000 as required in the tender notice.
The higher offer of Rs 2,10,719 was accepted by him. It was
observed in audit that the firm, which had quoted the lower rate,
had indicated in its tender, that it had remitted into the Reserve
Bank of India on the 28th June, 1963, the earnest money deposit by
a cheque and that the amount was actually realised and credited
to Government Account on the 2nd July, 1963, before the
decision on the tenders was taken on the 9th July, 1963. It was also
observed that though the value of the contract was large and the
rules required that at least one month’s time should be allowed
for the submission of tenders in such cases, the department had
given only 14 days’ time. The matter was reported to Govern-
ment in March, 1966 ; their reply is still awaited® ¥

59. Acquisition of land in excess of requirements—In November,
1964, the Public Health Engineering department took possession
of 4:61 acres of land required for the combined water-supply
scheme for the Bhavani and Kumarapalayam panchayats, by
invoking the emergency provisions of the Land Acquisition Act.

. L)



63

On finding that the value of land as assessed by the Revenue
department (Rs 1:20 lakhs) was greatly in excess of the provision
in the estimate for the work, the Executive Engineer suggested
to the Revenue department in October, 1965 that the extent of
land to be acquired might be reduced to 2:8 acres. The Revenue
department stated that withdrawal from acquisition, after the
land had been taken possession of, was not permissible. Thus,
1'81 acres of land (approximate value: Rs 47,000) has been
acquired in excess of the requirement.

60. Incorrect fization of issue rates.—During local audit of the
accounts of the Public Works Workshops and Stores, Madras, in
November, 1965, it was noticed that whereas the value of M.S.
rounds in stock as on the 23rd December, 1963 was :hown in the
ledger as Rs 82,491, the quantity was shown as ‘‘nil”. A
further examination by Audit indicated that issues of this mategpial
were incorrectly priced in the past (from the 2nd February, 1962),
resulting in short recoveries from the indentors as shown below :—

RS

(e) Neyveli Lignite Corporation (supplies made 15,241
in November and December, 1962)

(b) Madras State Electricity Board (supplies * 5,044
made in July, 1963 and August, 1963)

(¢) Other departments of the State Government 62,206
(supplies made till December, 1963)

The incorrect fixation of issue rates resulted’in under-recovery
of storage and supervision charges also to the extent of Rs 2,922.

The Neyveli Lignite Corporation and the Madras State
Electricity Board have not so far agreed to pay the amounts
recovered short from them (July, 1966).

It was observed that the value of the closing balance of stock
was undercast in the stores ledgers with the result that the issue
rates fixed were less than the correct rates; the defect also remained
undetected as the balances according to the stores ledgers were
not reconciled with the financial accounts regularly.

61. Expenditure on the operating staff of idle machines.—In the
Irrigation Reserve Stock subdivision attached to the Manjalar
Irrigation Project division, out of 57 machines (book value: Rs 23-01
lakhs), 27 machines (book value: Rs 8:75 lakhs) have not been
working for over two years. The operating staff are, however,
continued ; the expenditure incurred on staff amounted to Rs 0-89
lakh during the period from June, 1964 to April, 1966.

The remaining 36 machines worked for 0-39 lakh hours only
during “the periog from June, 1964 to April, 1966 as against their
estimated working hours of 143 lakhs, indicating a shortfall of
73 per cent. It was stated that most of the machines required
major repairs and were on sick line for long periods.

The value of spare parts as on the 31st March, 196§ was
Rs 320 lakhs.



64

62. Expenditure on deposit works.—The departmental rules
require that in the case of works executed on behalf of local bedies,
ete., the estimated cost of works should be deposited by them in
advance or in instalments and the expenditure on the works should
not be incurred in excess of the deposits received. The rules also
provide for the charging of interest on the amount advanced by
Government, if such an advance is made foravoiding a suspension
of work, pending receipt of contribution. Inrespect of water-supply
and drainage schemes, executed by the Public Health Engineering
and Municipal Works department on behalf of municipalities,
panchayats, ete., a sum of Rs 6349 lakhs was pending recovery
(March, 1966) towards expenditure incurred in excess of the

contribution received from local bodies as shown below :—
Expenditure

Number  incurred in Period to which
. Name of division of excess of expenditure
works deposits relates
(IN LAKHS OF
RUPEES)
Public Health Division, Madras 43 21-92 1956-57 onwards
Public Health Division, Tirunelveli 21 13-25 1958-59 onwards
Woestern Publiec Health Division, 17 2:52 1960-61 onwards
Coimbato,
Public Health Division, Madurai 63 256-80 1959-60 onwards

A sum of Rs 7-94 lakhs was also due for recovery towards interest
on Government funds spent up to the 31st March, 1965 ; of this,
Rs 5-33 lakhs related to 1963-64 and earlier years.

63. Materials-at-site of works and shortages in stock,—The rules
require that the surplus materials at the site of works should be
transferred to other works or stock, and the balances under the
suspense head ““ Materials-at-site account > should be cleared and
the works accounts closed as soon as a work is completed. In 6 divi-
sions the accounts of which were inspected between December, 1963
and February, 1966, materials valued at Rs 85'09 lakhs were
outstanding in the accounts of 105 works. It was noticed that—

(#) in the accounts of 55 works (completed mostly between
March, 1958 and March, 1965) the total amount outstanding was
Rs 37-09 lakhs ;

(b) in the accounts of 83 works (36 completed mostly during
March, 1965, and 47 in progress) there were differences between
the book balances and the ground balances to the extent of
Rs 38:35 lakhs.

The Executive Engineers of two divisions in which the
differences were substantial (Rs 38:07 lakhs) have stated that
real shortage, if any, could be known only when the defects in the
accounts such as omission to post issues, receips, transfets, ete.,
are sot right and that action is being taken to analyse the
accounts of the works and to reconcile the discrepancies,

Besides, shortages amounting to Rs 073 lakh noticed in the
accounts of 37 works at the time of annual verification of stock
or traasfer of charge, were pending regularisation. Details of these
cases are fumished' in Appendix IX. *



-

65 =
64, Unadjusted balances under  Miscellaneous Public Works
Advances ”’ and *“ Purchases ” heads.—Suspense heads in accounts
*are mtgnded for the temporary passage of certain transactions
which cannot be accounted for finally because the relevant
payment, recovery, or adjustment is awaited. The nature of two
of the suspense heads (operated in Public Works accounts)
““ Miscellaneous Public Works Advances ” and * Purchases

is indicated below :—

« Miscelluneous Public Works Advances”.—This head
accommodates debits for the value of stores soldon credit, expen-
diture incurred on deposit works in excess of deposits received,
losses of cash or stores not written off and amounts recoverable
from Government servants, ete.

“ Purchases ”.—When materials are received for a specific
work or stock, without being paid for or adjusted during the month,
their value is credited to the suspense head ‘ Purchases’ by
contra debit to the work or stock, as the case may be. When
payment is made or the value is adjusted by transfer, this head
is debited with the amount, thereby clearing the previous credit..

From the information furnished by the Public Works divisions,
it was noticed that large amounts were oulstanding under these
heads at the end of March, 1966. Details are given beldw :—

A. Miscellaneous Public Works Advances.—

Amount
Nature of advanees (IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
Sales on credit Sr e S . 4.33
Expenditure in excess of deposits = 1,40°45
Losses, retrenchment, ete. 2 e 0-14
Other items ae o & 3962
Total & 1,84'54

Out of this, a sum of Rs 15-01 lakhs related to 1962-63 and
earlier years, Rs 816 lakhs to 1963-64 and Rs 34:07 lakhs to
1964-065.

It is necessary that these debits are adjusted early by making
recoveries/adjustments as the accumulation of old items is fraught
with the risk of ultimate loss to Government.

Brief particulars of a few illustrative cases are mentioned
below:—

Date from
Serial Name Amouni whic’? Particulars
number of division oulstanding
RS
1. Public Works Work- 77,740 1955 and Debits outstanding at the end
shopst Madras e earlier of the year under * Workahop
years manufacturing suspense account’”
were kept under ** Miscellaneous
Public Works Advances . The
expenditure incurred under the
workshop account has not been
sgainst ho indentiog drvipmsl
e indenti ivisipns,
A o8 . ing divisipns/
-



°
. 66
Date from
Serial Name Amount which Particulars
number  of division ns sutstanding

L]
2,38,633 March, 1957 Represents the valueeof work
to March, done for other departments for
1064 which debits sgainst the inden-
tors  have not been raised;
the major portion of the amount
relates to value of work done
during 1962-63 and earlier years
(dating back to March, 1957).
2. Lower Bhavani Project 16,067 February, Difforence noticed abt the
Headworks Division 1960 time of ecloging the annual
stock account  for 1958-59,
pending investigation.

3. Coimbatore Division 19,814  April, 1962 The work of * Providing
channelleading to Ammankulam
tank " was taken up by the
department as a full contri-
bution work. The benefi-
ciaries paid a sum of Rs 16,000

. in December, 1957. Due to
enhanced  compensation for
land acquired for the work,
the cost of the work went up to

Rs 35,814, The bencficiaries

have refused to meet the cost

and aceording to the Superinten-
ding Engineer the chances of
recovery are * remote ™.

4, Tiruchirapalli Division, 52,095 December, Represents  expenditure in-

Tirachirapalli 1962 curred on the maintenance of
Pallapalayam Channel pending
adjnstment from the Irrigation,
Cess Fund.

L]
B. Purchases.—As at the end of March, 1966, a sum of
Rs 3,59-12 lakhs was outstanding under this head. Yearwise
analysis is given below :—

Amount
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

Pertaining to 1961-62 and 31-76

oarlier years.

1962-63 .. % o 29-87

1963-64 .. i ol 24-40

1964-65 .. g o 85-31

1965-66 .. e - 1,87-78

A test-check of the accounts of 4 divisions indicated that—

(@) a total amount of Rs 498 lakhs (number of items : 154)
was outstanding for want of debit advices from other divisions (71
items involving Rs 3-86 lakhs related to 1962-63 and earlier years) ;

(b) a total amount of Rs. 11:12 lakhs (number of items :
1,686) was outstanding due to delay.in payment or incorrectly
debiting the payments made to final heads of account ; of these,
681 items involving Rs 7-91 lakhs related to 1962-63 and earlier
years; and :

(c) there were 157 items involving Rs 0-59 lakh, which
showed minus balances, indicating that the suspense head had been
debited in excess of the credits. The rules require that in such cases
the difference should be charged to stock orto the work coneerned.



CHAPTER V

Stores and Stock Accounts

65. A synopsis of the important stores and stock accounts for
1965-66 (other than those relating to Government Commercial and
quasi-commercial departments/undertakings, eto.) is given below :—

Serial mmber and

departinent

1. Genoral and

Buildings (b)

2. Highways

3. Irrigation (c)

Openiny Closing
balance Receipts  Issues  balance
Deseription of as ow the during the  during s on
stores 1st April year the year the 3lst
1965 March,
1966
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
A. WORKS DEPARTMENTS .
Building materials  13-72 (a) 42-14 45-70 20-16
Metals 30:81 (n) 68:71 6876 36:76
Miscellancous .. 1,62:92(a) G2-10 00-33 1,34-69
stores

Miscellancous 15:23 40:07 366w 1861
stores

Building materials  13:73 (a) 1,09:72 1,15:56 809
including timber

Motals 775 (a) 22:64 21-11 9-28

Fuel 298 (a) 2210  * 2309 1:38

Miscollaneous 38:74 (a) 3811 39:51 37-34
stores

(i) The rules require that the stock registers in the Public Works
division should be closed at the end of each half-year and be reviewed
by the Divisional Officer to see that the stocks consist only of

(a) In cases marked (a), the opening balance shown here differs from the elosing
balance shown in the Audit Report, 1966, by the amounts indicated below :—

Department

Genoral and Buildings Building materials

Lrrigation

e

Metals .o
Miscellaneous stores

Building
timber

Metals

Fuel v R

Miscellangouws stores

materials

Thts difference® are due to :—
(i) reconciliation of the discrepancies noticed in earlier years ; and
(ii) inclusion of figures relating to certain divisions, which were nob

included earlier for want of categorywise particulars.
(b) and (¢) The stores accounts do not include the transactions of two
divisions for want of categorywise particulars.

Description of stores

Amount of
difference

(IN LAEHS OF RUPELS)
—1:69
—1-46
+4-65
+10:97
+1:00

+0:44
—4:60



68

serviceable articles and that the stores are priced at prevailing
market rates. The hali-yearly registers were not, however,
closed in the following divisions for the periods noted against each:*-

(1) Gomukhi Nadhi division .. Posting of registers in
(2) Upper River Conservancy arreats from the half-
division ? vear ending 30th Sep-

(8) Construction North division ] tember, 1963.

(4) Salem division ot .. Posting of registers in
arrcars from the half-
year ending 30th Sep-
tember, 1964,

(5) Western  Public  Health) Posting of registers in

division arrears from the half-
(6) Top Slip division (Parambi- year ending 31st March,
kulam-Aliyar Project) J 1965.

(1) In the Public Works Workshops and Stores, Madras,
the monthly reconciliation of the balances according to the priced
stores ledgers with the financial accounts was in arrears from March,
1965. A total difference of Rs 6:04 lakhs as at the end of
February, 1965 also remained to be reconciled.

(1) *The total value of stock held at the close of 1965-66 in
three divisions amounted to Rs 57-49 lakhs as against the total
reserve limit of Rs 42-50 lakhs. The excess over the reserve limit o
has not been regularised (November, 1966),

B. CIVIL DEPARTMENTS

Opening Closing
. balance  Reccipts Issues  balance

Serial number and Description  of as on the during the during as on
department stores lat April, year the year the 3lst
19656 March,

1966

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEHES)
4. Revenue—

(a) Madras Stamps 2% 1,06-92 60-67 52:06 1,15-53
Stamp Office
(b) Madras Stamps .. 21,41-84(a) 13,34:61 12,6701 22,0044
Taluk
Treasury
and other
depots :
Opium (in kilo-  6:10 (b) 43-26 44-14 522
grams)

(a) Differs by (+) Rs 23:34 lakhs from the closing balance as on the 31st
Mareh, 1965 shown in the Audit Report, 1966, due tg inclusion ef the value of
stamps received in previous years which were omitted to be taken into account
due to belated receipt of invoices.

(b) Differs from the closing balance of 9:65 kilograms as on the 31st March,
1965 shown in the Audit Report, 1966 due to (i) certain sales made during 1964-65
not shown in the accounts (4 kilograms) and (ii) discrepancies in balances in
three treasuries which are reported to be under reconciliation (0-45 kilogram). .



-
L]
69

Opening Closing
5 e v . balance Receipts  Issues  balance

Serial number and Description of as on the during the during as on
department stores 1st April, year the year the 3lat
1965 March,

1966

(IN LAXHS OF RUPEES)
5. Forest—

Sandalwood .o 1,96:01 2,16-91A 2,50-98B 1,61:94
Other produce .. T71-46 69-05C 95-22D 46-19
Othor stores .. 17:63(c) 7-51 1-21E 23-93

A Includes appreciation of Rs 11°52 lakhs due to rovaluation of stocks of
sandalwood based on the prevailing market rates.

B Includes Rs 4,65 lakhs being the value of shortages, ete., written off during
the year,

C Tncludes appreciation of Rs 19:14 lakhs due to revaluation of stocks based
on the prevailing market rates.

D Includes Rs 0067 lakh being the value of shortage, etc., written off during

the year. b

£ Includes Re 0:13 lakh being the value of shortage, ote. written off during the

year.
-
6. Agriculture.. Seedsand plants 27-33 1,85-60  1,74-56 4837
Manures .. .. 262 809 ° 860 2:11
Tools and plant .. 1596 2319 10:35 2880
Chemicals = 556:567 1,50-14 1,18:08 8763
Misecellaneous .. 14-17 21-10 1845 16-82
7, Animal Cattle feed .. 528 61-31 5004 755
Husbandry
Other consumable 647 14:46 10:37 10-56

stores (medicines,
clothing, ete.)

8. Medical .. E.S.I Dispensaries—

Medicines, drugs, 10-80 3201 30-36 12-45
and dressings
Miscellaneous stores, 0-26 2:06 2-01 0:31

(diet articles, etc.)
Other medieal institutions—

Medicines, drugs 78:60 1,73-97 1,56:59  96:03
and dressings
Miscellaneous 47:06  1,1701  1,14.60  49-38

stores, (diet:
articles, ete.)

iffors from the closing balance of Rs 17-69 lakhs as on the 31st March

196?)31?;521 in the Audit Report, 1966, due to _mc‘lusu_)n of the value of atorm;

i Asgrben gy Development Unit ** not shown in previous accounts, .
g



70
Opening Closing
balance Receipts  Issues  balange
Serial number and Description of as on the during the during as on
department stores lst April, iyear the year the 31st
1965 March,
1966
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
9. Approved Maintenance—
achools and
vigilance 2ation articles ., 044 13-56 13-64 0:36
services Clothing  and a4 1:66 1-76 0-24
bedding
Manufactory—
Raw materials .. 0-81 0-93 0-97 097
Manufactured 0-46 088 101 0-33
articles
10, Jails ++ Maintenance—
- Ration articles .. 2-73 5067 49-48 3-02
Medicines and 1:29 0-99 1:03 1-26
surgical
instruments
Clothing and 245 354 331 2:68
bedding
. Manufactory—
Raw materials 15-83(d) 41-98 44-21 13-60
Manufactured 9-37 55-98 56-90 845
articlos .
11. Stationery Stationery stores, 63-06 02:77 1,00:53 36:30
office ° eto,
12. Government  Paper 3 ~ 9-08 34-40 38:23 585
Press
Binding materials 371 10-51 967 4:55
and consumable
stores

66. Extra expenditure due to delay in finalising tenders.—In the
cases mentioned in paragraphs 67 to 70 below, Government ineurred
extra expenditure of Rs 38,378 due to delay in finalising tenders for
supply of cattle-feed, equipment, ete. It may be mentioned in this
connection that in March, 1963, Government had issued instructions
that tenders for supply of articles should be finalised with utmost
expedition and acceptance of offers communicated within a month
from the last date stipulated for receipt of tenders.

67. In response toa tender notice issued in March, 1964, by the
Director, King Institute, Guindy for the supply of 90,000 kgs. of
crushed oats during the year ending June, 1965, only one tender
(rate—75 paise per kg.) was received in April, 1964. This tender was
forwarded two months later on the 17th June, 1964, to the Director
of Medical Services ; the latter desired (29th June, 1964) that the
market rate be ascertained and intimated. Meanwhile, on the

(d) Differs from the closing balance of Rs 14-87 lakhs as on the 31st March,
1965 shown in the Audit Report, 10866, due to inelusion of the value of work-in-pro-
gressin Central Juil, Coimbatore, which was not ghown in the aceounts of provions

yehirs. .



71

7th July, 1964, the tenderer withdrew his offer, stating that the
«finalisation of the tender had been delayed and that due to failure
of crops the price of oats had gone up. Fresh tenders were not
invited and purchases were made locally from the same firm at
a higher rate of 90 paise per kg. The extra expenditure incurred
on the purchases made during the period from July, 1964 to June,
1965 amounted to Rs 12,000.

68. In May, 1964, the Superintendent, Livestock Farm, Abisheka-
patti, invited tenders for the supply of cattle-feed during the period
from July, 1964 to March, 1965. As no satisfactory offers were
received, fresh tenders were invited in July, 1964, the last date for
receipt of tenders being the 14th August, 1964, The acceptance
of the offers was communicated to three successful tenderers after
three months, on the 18th November, 1964. The tenderers backed oud
— of their offers stating that the acceptance had been delayed. The
Government Pleader gave the opinion that the refusal by the
contractors was a violation of the tender conditions, that the earnest
money deposits were liable to be forfeited and that the loss incurred
by Government could be recovered from them. The Director of
Animal Husbandry, however, considered it doubtful fhat legal
proceedings against the tenderers would succeed and directed that
no action need be taken against them. Fresh tenders were not
invited till April, 1965 and during the period from July, 1964 to
March, 1965, the requirements of cattle-feed were purchased locally
from a co-operative stores. Computed with reference to the rates
tendered in August, 1964, the extra expenditure on the purchases
made during November, 1964 to March, 1965 alone amounted to
Rs 11,340 in the purchases for Rs 44,780.

69. The agreement entered into in August, 1961, by the Superin-
tending Engineer, Public Works department, Madras Cirele, with
a firm, for the supply and erection of an air-conditioning plant of
15-ton capaeity for an operation theatre in the Government Stanley
Hospital, Madras, provided that the department should make
available necessary import licence. The department could not
secure the licence. In January, 1962, the firm offered to supply
alternatively two 71-ton machines manufactured in India out of
imported components (which were ready in stock) for Rs 29,978,
involving an extra expenditure of Rs 3,400 ; this offer was
valid up to the 30th July,1962. The acceptance of this offer was com-
municated to the firm on the 7th September, 1962, after a delay of
over six months. The firm declined to undertake the supply, stating
that their stock of the imported components had since been fully
earmarked for other commitments. The department then invited
fresh tenders and purchased in December, 1964, two machines

,of the same capacity for Rs 39,912. The delay in accepting the
ealternative offer of the firm thus resulted in an extra expenditure
of RBs 9934, ¥



72

70. Due to delay in placing the order, the Executive Engineer,
Special Buildings division, Coimbatore had to incur an extrae
expenditure of Rs 5,104 on the purchase of two pumpsets (cost—
Rs 30,624) for the Regional Public Health Laboratory, Coimbatore.
The tendering firm had stipulated in its quotation submitted on
the 29th July, 1965 that the prices quoted were valid till the 25th
Aungust, 1965. The acceptance of the offer was communicated only
on the 18th September, 1965 ; the firm demanded higher price and
the department agreed to it.

71, Irregularities in the maintenance of stock accounts and loss of
stores.—Certain defects in the maintenance of the stock registers
of surgical instruments in the Government Opthalmic Hospital,
Madras were pointed out by Audit in October, 1962. The stock
registers were re-written on the basis of the actual stock in the
stores and wards of the hospital. An investigation of the dis-
crepancies between the balances shown in the new and the old
registers and the physical verification of the stores conducted during
June-September, 1965 by the departmental aundit organisation
indicated that several instruments were missing ; the value of the
missing ingtruments for which details of cost are available is about
Rs 35,000. The question of fixing responsibility in the matter is
reported to be under consideration (October, 1966).

There had l:cen omissions in the matter of maintenance of
proper accounts ; the important ones are indieated below :—

(i) The instruments distributed to theatres and wards were
treated as final issues and removed from the accounts.

(ii) There was omission to bring certain items of stores to
stock account.

(iii) The accounts for articles broken, condemned, ete., were
not maintained,

(iv) Annual physical verification of stores was not conducted
from 1961-62 onwards.

.e



.
-
.

CHAPTER VI

Financial Assistance to Co-operalive Institutions

72. Joint  farming societies.—Co-operative joint farming
societies have been organised with a view to bringing together the
small land owners and pooling their lands for joint cultivation on
a voluntary basis to step up agricultural production. As at the
end of March, 1966, there were 69 such societies in this State. These
sociefies received during the period from 1961-62 to 1965-66,
interest-free loans amounting to Rs 16-81 lakhs and subsidies
amounting to Rs 3:-74 lakhs for sinking wells, reclamation of lands,
purchase of agricultural equipments, ete. Besides, Government
have also given the services of one senior inspector and one maistty
(in some cases) free of cost to each society; the expenditure on
their pay and allowances wupto March, 1966 was about
Rs 2-24 lakhs.

Some points noticed in regard to the utilisation of the assistance
by certain co-operative societies and their working Pesults are
mentioned below :—

(i) According to the orders of Government, amounts remaining
unutilised for a period exceeding six months shquld be refunded
to them. Out of the total assistance of Rs 17:21 lakhs (Rs 14:30
lakhs as loan and Rs 2:91 lakhs as subsidy) paid to 69 societies
till June, 1965, a sum of Rs 7-81 lakhs remained unutilised for long
periods as shown below :—

Amount remaining
Period of payment unutilised as in
December, 1965
A

= =

Loan Subsidy

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

July, 1961—June, 1962 .. 1-02 0-21
July, 1962—June, 1963 .. 1-85 0:15
July, 1963—June, 1964 .. 2:61 051
July, 1964—June, 1965 .. 1-10 0-36
Total .. 6:58 1-23

The non-utilisation has been attributed mainly to the poor
progress made in reclaiming lands and sinking wells. Out of the

« total assistance of Rs 1-89 lakhs given to 38 societies upto June,

1965, for reclaiming 2,124 acres of land, only Rs 0-96 laklt was



* 74

utilised (December, 1965) for reclaiming 1,384 acres. Similarly,
out of Rs 896 lakhs given for sinking | deepening 255 wells, only
116 works (assistance : Rs 4'33 lakhs) were completed (Decémber,
1965).

(ii) (@) According to the scheme as formulated for each of
the G9 societies at the time of their organisation, it was expected
that 2,344 persons would join the societies and pool a total of 7,567
acres of land. 2,344 persons became members of the societies
but only 961 pooled their lands ; the land actually pooled was only
2,951 acres, out of 5,632 acres owned by them. In 32 of the 69
societies, the total area pooled was less than 50 per cent of the total
holdings, and in 11 of these it was less than even 25 per cent. The
shortfall was attributed to the following reasons : —

. (1) The holdings were scattered,

(2) The persons wanted to watch the progress of the
societies before pooling their lands.

(3) The members wanted to retain a portion of the lands
for individual cultivation and for raising loans when required on
its security"

(b) Out of the total of 2,951 acres pooled, only 836 acres
(28 per cent) were wet lands and the remaining 72 per cent were dry
lands, which wefe undeveloped and had never been under culti-
vation. The departmental inspecting officers have reported that
the members have retained good lands for individual eultivation
and have pooled inferior and marginal lands for joint cultivation.

(c) Thescheme envisages active participation in farm work
by the members. From the reports available with the Registrar of
Co-operative Societies, it is seen that only 318 members were actually
participating in the farm operations (February, 1966).

(iii) Many societies have not undertaken cultivation regularly,
The following table shows the number of societies which received
assistance and the number that undertook cultivation operations,

Number of Nowmber that

Year societies that undertool

received cultivation

assistance during the
year
1961-62 .. .. 37 g
1962-63 .. o 54 23
1963-6¢ .. 5 60 43

e 1064-66 ‘e 69 33 3
. L]

.
- -
" -



-
v I

Orders for liquidating 19 of these societies, which were found
dormant and which had no prospects of being run successfully
have been issued and liquidation proceedings are in progress
(September, 1966). The total assistance received by the 19
societies, including the services of the staff amounted to Rs 4-61
lakhs.

(iv) A sum of Rs 1-44 lakhs was overdue for recovery (in
December, 1965) from 53 societies towards loan instalments ; of this,
asum of Rs 0-48 lakh was in arrears for over two years.

(v) The working results of the societies are given below :—

Number of  Number that
socielies that  worked at loss

worked at profit
Perviod number of  Amount of Amount of
societies profit loss
Year ending—
3 21
30th June, 1962 o 24 .
Rs 6,730  Rs 1,03,961
b 32
30th June, 1963 45 37
Rs 7813 Rs 1,36,816
4 50
30th June, 1964 s 54
Rs 2,221 Rs 2,13,910
+ 65
30th June, 1965 .. 69

Rs 15,370 Rs 2,79,483

The reports of inspection of the societies by departmental officers
indicated several cases of mismanagement, diversion of funds by
societies, neglect and lack of interest on the part of the members, ete.
Some points mentioned in these reports are given in Appendix X.

After reviewing the performance of the farming societies, Govern-
ment decided in June, 1965, that no more joint farming socicties
should be started in future. They asked the Registrar of Co-
operative Societies to examine critically the working of all farming
Societies and to take action to consolidate the societies which could
be revitalised anid made to work successfully.

73. Tenant farming societies.—Co-operative tenant farming
societies have been organised with a view to eliminating inter-
mediaries between the tenants and the public trusts (mostly temMes).
The lands belonging to publie trusts are taken on lease by the



*. s

co-operative societies and allotted to their members for cultivation,
Loans and subsidies are given by Government to the societies,
to enable them to provide funds to their members for purchase
of ploughs, bullocks and agricultural implements. The District
Co-operative Central Banks give loans to the societies for culti-
vation expenses, and the repayment of these loans with interest
has been guaranteed by Government.

Till the end of December, 1965, 100 tenant farming societies
were organised ; these societies received from Government up to
March, 1966, interest-free loans amounting to Rs 4-40 lakhs and
subsidies amounting to Rs 284 lakhs. The working results of
the societies are given below-:—

Total Number of Number that
Half-year ending number societies that worked at
3 of worked at profit loss
societies  ———A i
Amount of profit  Amount of loss
58 40
30th June, 1964 ., 98 ——— o e
. Rs 43,768 Rs 10,813
60 39
31st December, 1964 99 _— —— e
Rs 46,814 Rs 10,316
32 68
30th June, 1965 .. 100 e Tt
Rs 20,887 Rs 28,776
29 56%
31st December, 1965 100 _ B
Rs 18,766 Rs 30,113

* Accounts in respect of 15 societies are awaited,

Fifteen societies which received a total assistance of Rs 093 lakh
are dormant (April, 1966).

As on 3lst December, 1965, a sum of Rs 571 lakhs was
due to the societies from their members towards lease rent.
On the same date, the societies owed Rs 6:64 lakhs to the lessors
of land and Rs 053 lakh to Government towards overdue loan
instalments (including Rs 0-31 lakh overdue for over two years
from 32 societies). A sum of Rs 253 lakhs was outstanding
towards loans received from the District Co-operative Central
Banks and of this, a sum of Rs 1'59lakhs was overdue for
repayment in December, 1965.

74. Land colonisation societies for harijans and backward classes.—
As £t the end of December, 1965, there were 58 land colonisation
societie for harijans and backward classes, Government waste



L]
m .,
lands to the extent of 12,867 acres were assigned free of cost to
these societies. The area brought under cultivation till December,
1965 was 6,248 acres (50 per cent).

Besides free assignment of land, the societies were also given a total
assistance of Rs 25'03 lakhs up to December, 1965 (loan : Rs 15:75
lakhs and subsidy: Rs 10-18 lakhs). According to the orders
of Government, amounts remaining unutilised for a period exceeding
six months should be refunded to them. Out of the total assistance
of Rs 2593 lakhs paid to the societies, a sum of Rs 6:S0
lakhs remained unutilised for long periods as shown below :—

Amount remaining unutilised
as in December, 1965
Period of payment P A

Loan Subsid;r

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
Prior to June, 1963 .. ./ 1-82 2-06
July, 1963 to June, 1964 e 0-61 0-71
July, 1964 to December, 1964 042 1-18
Total .. 2:85 3956

The non-utilisation has been attributed mainly to the poor
progress made in reclaiming lands and sinking wells. Out of
the total assistance of Rs 1°21 lakhs given for sinking/deepening
1,128 wells up to June, 1965, only 434 wells were completed and
of these, only 311 wells were sueccessful.

The working results of the societies (for which particulars are
available) are given below :—

Total Number of
number societies that Number that
of worked at profit  worked at loss

Half-year ending soctelies ~ ———HA— e —— A
Amount of profit  Amount of loss

2 45
30th June, 1964 .. 47 —_— R
Rs 1,565 Rs 8,221

3 44
31st December, 1964 47 e s SR 1
Rs 601 Rs 15,307

12 45
30th June, 1965 .. 57 e il il
Rs 1,137 Rs 6,056

10 46
31st December, 1965 56 _— —_—p\
Rs 16,3056 Rs 18,706

L]
[ ] : .



. 78

A sum of Rs 113 lakhs was overdue for recovery (December,
1965) towards loan instalments ; of this, a sum of Rs 058 lakh
was oufstanding for over two years. .

75. Land -colonisation societies for landless poor.—As at the end
of December, 1965, there were 27 land colonisation societies for
landless poor. Government waste lands to the extent of 9,290
acres were assigned free of cost to these societies, The area
brought under cultivation till December, 1965, was 5,670 acres
(61 per cent).

Besides free assignment of lands, the societies were given
a total assistance of Rs 11'15 lakhs (loan: Rs 6:52 lakhs and
subsidy : Rs 4-63 lakhs) for reclamation of lands, sinking of wells,
purchase of bulls, ete. According to the orders of Government,
amounts remaining unutilised for a period exceeding six months
shoyld be refunded to them. A sum of Rs 1:09 lakhs, however,
remained unutilised with the societies (December, 1965) : of this,
Rs 079 lakh remained unspent for over two years. The non-
utilisation has been attributed mainly to the poor progress made
in reclaiming lands and sinking wells.

The working results of the societies (for which particulars are
available) are given below :(—
Total Number that Number that
number  worked at profit  worked at loss
Half-year ending , of —_
societics  Amount of profit  Amount of loss

14 1
30th June, 1964 .. 15 e o SRR
Rs 41,810 Rs 3,608
8 18
31st December, 1964 26 S e
Rs 25,724 Rs 3,210
14 12
30th June, 1965 .. 26 Fu . e o e
Rs 4,991 Rs 3,586
8 14
31st December, 1965 23 s B O 1 e
Rs 4,190 Rs 10,818

A sum of Rs 067 lakh was overdue for recovery (December,
1965) towards loan instalments ; of this, a sum of Rs 032 lakh
was outstanding for over two years.

76. Scheme for the establishment of chilling stations,—During the
period from March, 1962 to March, 1966, financial assistance
unting to Rs 13-21 lakhs (50 per cent as subsidy and 50 per
cent as loan, carrying interest at the prescribed rates and repayable



79 .

in 20 annual instalments commencing from the fifth year) was given
, to 3 co-operative milk supply societies for establishing c]nlllng
® statiogs. Government have also sanctioned the services of one
dairy assistant for each of the societies free of cost. The scheme
was originally estimated to cost Rs 3:81 lakhs but the cost has
since gone up to Rs 1321 lakhs as indicated below :—

Original estimale Revised estimate
Dale of sanction Daie of
senotion

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

Kanyakumari  District Co- 1:35 3-87
opérative Milk-Supply Union July, 1961 August, 1964

Tiruppur Co-operative Milk- 1-11 3-44
Supply Society January, 1963 August, 1962

Chidambaram  Co-operative 1-35 590
Milk-Supply Union March, 1963 April, 1965

(includes provision
for a pasteurisa-
tion phant, addi-
tional civil works
and milk van)

The increase in cost has been attributed mainly tg—

(@) rise in cost of equipments, machinery, building materials,
ete., and labour since the estimates were originally prepared in
1958-59 ;

(b) purchase of equipment of indigenous manufacture instead
of imported equipment originally proposed ; and
(¢) payment of extra duties, taxes ; etc.
As mentioned above, the increase in cost is attributable partly

to delay in execution of the scheme; certain particulars are
mentioned below :—

Name of the Total Date stipulaled Remarks
sociely assislance  for commission-
given ing the plant
(IN LAEKEHS
OF RUPEES)

Kanyakumari District 387 March, 1963 The plant was commis-
Co-operative Milk sioned in  April, 1965,
Supply Union after a delay of two

years.

Tiruppur  Co-operative 344 March, 1964 The civil works were com-
Milk Supply Society pleted in December, 1965,

Ereotion of plant and
machinery is still
pending for want qf
power supply (Aprh
1966).



~ 80

Name of the Total Date stipulated Remarks
society assistance  for commissioni-
given ing the plant
(I¥ LAKHS .
OF RUPEES)
Chidambaram Co- 500 May, 1964 .. Civil works wersa com-
operative Milk Supply pleted in February, 1966.
Union Erection of plant and

machinery has not been
taken up (April, 1966)
due to non-receipt of
boiler, orders for which
wore placed in July,
1965.

In respect of the plants to be installed by Tiruppur and Chidam-
baram societies, there was delay in Government sanction for the
revised estimates. Proposals in this regard were submitted by the
sdcieties in October, 1963 and December, 1963 respectively, and
Government sanctions were issued in August, 1964 and April, 1965

respectively.

The handling capacity of the plant installed by Kanyakumari
District: Cg-operative Milk Supply Union is 8,000 litres per day.
The quantity handled by the Union at present (March, 1966) is
only 2,500 litres. The Commissioner for Milk Production has
stated in July, 1966, that steps are being taken to include in the
area of operation of the Kanyakumari Milk Supply Union two
taluks of Tirunelveli district also, so that more milk can be tapped
to utilise the plant capacity to the maximum extent.

Certain other points noticed in audit are mentioned below :—

(@) Sanction of Government for installing the chilling plant
at Chidambaram was accorded in March, 1963. Orders for the
supply of machinery were, however, placed a year later in March,
1964. This delay resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs| 21,000
due to increase in price, which was fully borne by Government
(50 per cent as subsidy and 50 per cent as loan).

(6) One milk storage tank valued at Rs 28,720 purchased
by Tiruppur Co-operative Milk Supply Society was found to be in
excess of requirement and the Milk Commissioner ordered in
December, 1965 that it should be surrendered to Government.
The tank has not yet been handed over to the department (July,

1966).

77. Assistance to weavers’ co-operative societies.—The Reserve
Bank of India provides finances for the handloom industry ; cash
credit accommodation needed by weavers’ co-operative societies

improve their production and its marketing is provided through

-o[.:era.tiva banks.



81

The cash credit accommodation is granted to the societies at
o concessional rates of interest fixed by State Government; the
differnce between the normal rate of interest and that charged is
subsidised by State Government. The rate of such subsidy in
Madras State was 2} per cent up to January, 1963 and 3 per cent
thereafter,

Losses incurred by the banks due to non-recovery of the advances
from the societies arc borne by the Government of India and the
State Government to the extent of 50 per cent and 40 per cent
respectively, subject to a maximum of 5 per cent of the total
amount advanced.

During the period from 1961-62 to 1965-66, advances amounting
to Rs 16:60 crores were granted by the banks to the societies.
Government paid to the banks an amount of Rs 33-69 lakhs on
account of subsidy towards interest; claims for Rs 5:02 lakhs
on account of losses in recovery of &dvances were under examination
by the Director of Handlooms.

The cash credit accommodation availed of by the soaeties went
up from year to year but there was no significant improvement in
production. While the credit availed of by the societies and the
subsidies towards interest paid to the banks inecreased by 87 per
cent and 258 per cent respectively, production igereased only by
4 per cent. The figures are given below :—

Amount of cash  Amount of subsidy

Year credit accommo-  towards interest  Nwumber of  Produclion
dation availed  paid by Govern- looms
of by societies ment
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES) (1§ LAKHs) (IN CRORES
OF YARDS)
1961-62 .. ais 2,21-39 3:21 2:23 1086
1962-63 .. A 3,0341 500 2:27 11:49
1963-64 .. = 3,32'29 5400 2-28 11:53
1964-656 .. . 3,88°'11 808 231 11:33
1965-66 .. vie 4,14°03 11-50 2:31 (particulars
awaited)

The following points were noticed during a test-check of the
payments of subsidy in North Arcot and Tirunelveli districts :—

(@) In the case of 43 societies, the cash credit accommodation
had not been renewed and withdrawals from the account had
been specifically prohibited by the department. Nevertheless,
the banks continued to charge interest at conecessional rates on
the amounts outstanding against the societies and were allow
subsidy towards loss of interest. The total amount paid up
December, 1965 was Rs 46,800,

6 . '.



(b) A number of societies which received advances under
the scheme, were running at a loss, as indicated below :— .

Number working Nwmber working

Number at profit at loss
of A == A
societies  Amount of profit  Amount of loss
North Arcot 69 19 50
(Accounts for the
year ended 30th Rs 0-41 lakh Rs 3:19 lakhs
June, 1964)
Tirunelveli 104 40 64
(Accounts for the
vear ended 30th Rg 1:37 lakhs Rs 4:87 lakhs

«June, 1965)

(¢) 30 societies in North Arcot district and 7 socicties
in Tirunelveli district are reported to be dormant. The total

subsidy paid by Government to banks in respect of these societies
was Rs 33,103,

(d) The Director of Handlooms reported to Government in
January, 1956 certain alleged misappropriations and malpractices
in 13 societies in Kadayanallur, Tirunelveli district. Investigation
is in progress (October, 1966). The subsidy paid to banks by
Government in respect of these societics was Rs 1,58,695.

78, Assistance to handloom weavers’ co-operative socielies for
schemes of research and technique.—During the period from 1961-62
to 1965-66, a total assistance of Rs 63-31 lakhs (loan : Rs 11-85 lakhs
and subsidy: Rs 51-46 lakhs ) was paid to weavers’ co-operative
societies for implementing the following schemes :—

Amount of assistance
Name of the Scheme A

F £: N
Loan Subsidy

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

Purchase of improved appliances .. 4-11 40-91
Setting up of small dye-houses .. ; & 3-14
Setting up of a big dye-house at Ohenm- 0-73 2-21
malai
Employment of dyer-supervisors A 5 0-77
Setting up of a sanforising plant and a 7-01 4-43
mercerising plant by the Tamilnadu
/ Handloom Weavers’ Co-operative 4
Sdriety .
. L



83 p

(lertain points noticed in this connection are mentioned below :—

e 1. Purchase of improved appliances.—The Deputy Registrars
are requited to inspect the societies and report quarterly on the
utilisation of the appliances. From the reports for the quarter
ending 31st March, 1966, received by the Director of Handlooms
from 7 Deputy Registrars of Co-operative Societies, it was
observed that appliances in respect of which a subsidy of
Rs 0-78 lakh was paid, remained idle. Reports received from
12 officers did not indicate the extent of utilisation and reports
were due from 13 officers (August, 1966).

2. Setting up of small dye-houses.—From the particulars
furnished by the Deputy Registrars, the following points were
noticed :—

(i) The department has estimated that for the economic
working, each dye-house should handle 112 bales of yarn per year. .
From the accounts for the year ended 30th June, 1966 received in
respect of 38 dye-houses, it was noticed that the quantity of yarn
handled ranged from 10 to 60 bales in 16 dye-houses and was below
10 bales in 22 dye-houses.

(i1) From the accounts for the year ended 30th June, 1965,
received in respect of 62 societies, it was observed that 24 #ocieties
worked at loss ; the cumulative loss to end of June, 1965, amounted

Jo Rs 2:01 lakhs.

(iii) Dye-houses set up by b5 societies with a subsidy of
Rs 14,559 (paid between March, 1960 and April, 1963) ceased to
function after they had run for 9 months to 3 years.

(iv) Four societies to which a total subsidy of about
Rs 12,000 was paid, sold away the equipments. Only a sum of
Rs 737 has been refunded (July, 1966).

3. Employment of dyer-supervisors.—The primary societies are
paid a subsidy to meet the cost of employment of dyer-supervisors.
The subsidy is admissible for a period of four years on a diminishing
scale. During the period from July, 1963 to June, 1966, 26 societies
received a total subsidy of Rs 25,110. Twenty-one of these
societies continued the employment of the supervisors during the
first year only when subsidy to meet the full cost was available
and discontinued their services thereafter.

4, Setting up of a sanforising plant and a mercerising plani by the
Tamilnaduw Handloom Weavers’ Co-operative Society.—The society
was paid in March, 1963, a total assistance of Rs 11-44 lakhs as
shown:below :—

(IN LAKHS

OF RUPEES )
(@) Loan to meet the entire cost of building 7-01
(b) Subsidy to meet 50 per cent cost of 4-43

machinery

« The sanforising plant and the mercerising plant were expected \
to be comymissioned within 18 months and 24 months respectively.

6A A '.
L]



e

: 84

The erection of the sanforising plant was completed only in March,
1966 ; certificate from the Inspector of Steam Boilers is stated to be
awaited (August, 1966). Machinery in respect of the mercerising
plant received in July, 1964 and January, 1965 could not be erected
so far (August, 1966) as the manufacturer’s expert has not tested
one of the machines and as certain manufacturing defeets noticed in
another machine have not been rectified by the supplying firm.

79. Milk supply co-operative sociclies in Madurai and Eamanatha-
puram districts.—As in March, 1966, there were 572 milk supply
societies in Madurai and Ramanathapuram districts. During the
period from 1961-62 to 1965-66, 214 of these societies had received
Government assistance in the shape of loans and subsidies totalling
Rs 19 lakhs for purchase of mileh animals, construction of cattle
sheds, ete.

The following points were noticed in regard fo utilisation of
Government assistance by these societies :—

(i) Out of the total subgidy of Rs 7-49 lakhs, a sum of Rs 1:92
lakhs remained unutilised (September, 1966); of this, a sum of Rs 1-28
lakhs was lying unutilised for over one year.

(ii) 49 societies which were given a total sum of
Rs 8MW696 as loan and Rs 4,03,040 as subsidy, were dormant.
The reports of the departmental officers indicated mismanagement,
lack of interest and desertion of members and misappropria
tion of funds. (An amount of Rs 15,013 was due for recovery in
March, 1966 gut of the misappropriated funds).

(iii) As on the 31st March, 1966, a sum of Rs 1-21 lakhs was
overdue for recovery from the societies towards instalments of loan
and interest. This included & sum of Rs 12,994 due from dormant
societies. Amounts totalling Rs 50,521 were due for over one year.

80. Establishment of green fodder farms.—With the object of
raising green fodder crops and thereby increasing milk production,
Government sanctioned in June, 1961 and March, 1963, the estab-
lishment of fodder farms by two milk-supply co-operative societies.
The societies received a total assistance of Rg 1:64 lakhs as indicated
below :—

(i) Perunagar Milk-supply  Co-operative (IN LAKHS
Society— OF RUPEES)
Loan iyt A o . 0-26

(March, 1964)
(i) Srivilliputhur Milk-supply Co-operative
Society—

Loan L o 2 73 1-03
Subsidy & n 5 ot 0-35

. (Between Sep-

tember, 1961

and Septem-

ber, 1962) *



85

The societies also received free services of a lower division
clerk and one demonstration maistry.

The Perunagar Society has not yet (July, 1966) set up the fodder
farm. The Commissioner of Milk Production stated that the poor
progress was due to * lack of interest on the part of the Board of
Management mainly because the need for such a farm is not at all
felt by the society since large extents of lands are available for
grazing ”’. The loan amount of Rs 25,500 was drawn by the
Deputy Registrar of Co-operative Societies in March, 1964Zand
deposited in a co-operative bank, to be drawn by the society as and
when required, with the permission of the Deputy Registrar. A
total amount of Rs 10,000 has been drawn by the society so far
(October, 1966); the balance of Rs 15,500 is lying unutilised in the
bank account.

The Srivilliputhur society was required to reclaim an area of
80 acres at an estimated cost of Rs 4,500 but it reclaimed up to July,
1966, only 40 acres at a cost of Rs 4,926. Out of the area reclaimed,
only 7 acres have been put under fodder cultivation. The total
amount realised by sale of fodder during 1962-63 to 1965-66 was
Rs 647,

81. Overpayment of subsidy.—Under the Full Finance Scheme,
liovernment have been giving from 1956-57 subsidy to the distriet
co-operative banks at the prescribed scales to meetsthe cost of
employment of additional supervisors for a period of four years.
The Senior Inspector, who checked the claims for subsidy to the
Co-operative Central Bank, Vellore, for the quarter ending the
30th September, 1964, reported that the bank had not maintained
any record to show clearly the total number of additional super-
visors employed under the scheme. The Bank admitted in March,
19656 that its claim for subsidy was inadmissible in respect of 22
supervisors. A further serutiny in January, 1966 by the Deputy
Registrar of payments made in the past indicated excess payment
totalling Rs 39,900 in respect of 30 supervisors for the period from
September, 1962 to March, 1965. No recovery has been made
so far (September, 1966).

It may be mentioned in this connection, that while the correct-
ness of the claim for the previous quarter was under check, the
claim amounting to Rs 9,228 for the quarter ending 31st December,
1964 was paid in February, 1965 ; similarly the claims amounting
to Rs 9,991 for the quarter ending 30th September, 1964 and 31st
March, 1965 were paid on the 24th March, 1965 subject to verifica-
tion later of the correctness of the claims.



CHAPTER VII

Financial Assistance to Local Bodies and others

82. Grantsto local bodies.—(i) On the basis of information
furnished to Audit in August, 1966, the total amount held under
objection by the Examiner of Loeal Fund Accounts (an officer of
the State Government) due to grants found inadmissible or
drawn in excess of requirements and for other reasons was
Rs 1,65-15 lakhs as indicated below :—

Department which Up to 1963-64  1964-65
administers the grant 1962-63
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
Rural Development and Local 20-85 6:06 5-78
Administration
Educafion g S 5804 29-94 34-40
Health e Sy e 0-07 3-17% l-{)f‘)'
Other Departments i we 5:33 1:20 1-22
.

(i) The types of irregularities reported by the Examiner in
respect of grants drawn during 1964-65 are indicated below :—

Nature of irregularity Number  Amount
of cases
(IN LAKHS
OF RUPEES)
(@) Amounts found inadmissible with 297 38:00
reference to the actual expenditure
(b) Grants lying entirely unutilised .. 9 1:20
(¢) Amounts diverted for purposes other 5 0-11
than those for which the grants were
sanctioned
(@) Amounts held under objection for 20 1-56

want of details of expenditure, non-
production of account records, ete.

The amounts drawn in excess of requirements were particularly
heavy in the case of grants-in-aid administered by the Education
department (Rs 33:71 lakhs) and were mainly due to the failure
of the department to restrict the release of Local Education Grants
and School Meals Grants to the amounts likely to be spent duripg
the year,



- .
.

87 =

(ili) The accounts of 123 institutions for the year 1964-65
remained to be audited by the Examiner. The Examiner stated
that, the accounts of 23 institutions had either not been made
available for audit or had been defectively maintained,

83, Loans to markel committees—During the period from 1959-60
to 1965-66, loans amounting to Rs 11-85 lakhs were paid by
Government to 7 market committees for construction of godowns,
market-yards, office buildings, ete. This included interest-free loan
of Rs 1 lakh each paid to the Coimbatore, Ramanathapuram and
Tirunelveli Market Committees in August, 1959, October, 1962 and
January, 1963,

No time limit was prescribed for utilising the assistance. Six
committees which received a total loan of Rs 8 lakhs during 1959-60
to 1965-66, had with them unspent balances amounting to Rs 533
lakhs as at the end of March, 1966 (67 per cent); of this, a total sum
of Rs 3-33 lakhs remained unutilised for periods ranging from 3 to 7
years. The delay in utilisation was attributed mainly to delay in
acquisition of land.

The Thanjavar Market Committee, which received Rs 0-50 lakh
in March, 1963 had an unspent balance of Rs 0:45 lakh with it,
While reporting the progress of utilisation to the State Marketing
Officer in August, 1964, the Committee observed that the loans
were sanctioned by Government ¢ even before the Committee com-
menced functioning and without any request from the Committee
and hence they could not be made use of immediately .

The release of assistance far in advance of requirements
provided unintended benefit to the Committees by way of interest
earned by them by investing the surplus funds. The interest thus
earned by the 3 market committees which received interest-free
loans amounted to Rs 40,280.

84. Loans under the State Aid to Industries Act,—The total amount
of loans outstanding as on the 31st March, 1966 in respect of loans
foreclosed on account of default in repayment, non-utilisation of the
amounts, ete., was Rs 23-54 lakhs as shown below :—

Number Amount
of cases
(IN LAKHS
OF RUPEES)
(i) Loanssanctioned by the Director 88 17-94
of Industries and Commerce
(ii) Loans sanctioned by subordi- 2,610 5:60%

nate officers
(* Information available in respect of 15 out of 17 ofﬁoea}

~



[
. 88

Yearwise analysis is given below :—

Period during which the loans Number Amount
were foreclosed of cases £

(IN LAKHS

OF RUPEES)
1960-61 and earlier years T 426 7-88
1961-62 .. = o i 36 0-81
1962-63 .. AT 4 A 110 1-02
1963-64 .. i A 5o 1,424 2:563
1964-65 .. 2 s sA 423 3:32
1965-66 .. = o o 179 7-98
Total .. 2,698 23-54

The cases mentioned against (i) above include—

(z) 6 cases (Rs 0-59 lakh) in which the hypothecated assets
had been sold/removed by the borrowers without the knowledge of
the department, and

(b) 13 cases (Rs 3:02 lakhs) in which either there
was no security or the security available was inadequate.

A test-clleck of the loan accounts in the offices of the Assistant
Directors and Cottage Industries Officers, indicated the following
points :—

(i) In 4 offices, loans totalling Rs 26,300 were disbursed
(1965-66) to 17 entrepreneurs, who were not eligible for the aid under
the rules.

(ii) In 391 cases involving a total amount of Rs 4-09 lakhs
(disbursed during 1963-64 and 1964-65 by five officers), utilisation
of the loans had not been verified.

(iii) In 285 cases, the borrowers defaulted in repayment for
periods’[ranging from 3 to 10 years but the loans had not been fore-
closed ; the amount pending recovery in these cases was Rs 31,850.

85. Construction of an open lined channel from Poondi reservoir to
Red Hills lake.—In July, 1962, Government approved a scheme for
the construction of an open lined channel of 19 miles length for
conveyance of water from the Poondi reservoir to the Red Hills lake,
with a view to conserving the water lost in transit through evapora-
tion and percolation. The work was to be executed by the Corpora-
tion of Madras with financial assistance from Government. An
estimate of Rs 55 lakhs for the first stage of the scheme covering
9} miles was sanctioned in September, 1963 ; this was revised to
Rs 64 lakhs in February, 1965. The first stage was expected to be
completed in two years.

During the period from 1963-64 to 1965-66, the Corporation
was paid by Government a total amount of Rs 30-40 lakhs (Loan:
Rs 27-50 lakhs ; Grant: Rs 2:90 lakhs). The expenditure actually
inj].rred by the Corporation to end of May, 1966, including expendi-
ture on staff, amounted to Rs 10-91 lakhs only ; the balance al:’t‘lount

-



89 2

of Rs 19-49 lakhs was lying unutilised with the Corporation. The
Jollowing table would indicate that the assistance was paid to the
Corporation much in advance of requirement :—

Amount lying

Amount paid Amount utilised unutilised at the

Year y A — A v tlose of the year
Loan Grant Loan Grant ——A————
Loan Grant

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

1963-64 $i 660 K 2:50 i 4-00 oy
1964-65 o 10-00 1:28 2:86 e 11-16 1:28
1965-66 oy 11:00 1:62 5:40 = 16-756 2:90

The departmental review of the progress of work done indicates
that the pace of execution has been very slow. Government are
considering (May, 1966) whether in the interests of ‘“ better super-
vision and speedy execution ”’ the work may not be entrusted to the
Public Works Department.

86. Delay in wlilisation of subsidy.—During 1961-62 to 1964-65,
subsidies totalling Rs 1-34 lakhs were given to 23 local bodies and
3 fishermen co-operative societies to meet 50 per cent of the cost of
construction of/improvements to fish markets. Subsidy is paid when
the work is commenced and necessary agreement is exe®uted, but
no time limit has been laid down for completing the work. The
following local bodies which received a total assistance of Rs 41,325
have not yet completed the work (August, 1966).

Awmount of subsidy
Name of the local body Month and year
of payment
Krishnagiri Town panchayat .. B Rs 10,000

March, 1963
Tirnkalikundram Town panchayat .. Rs 10,000
March, 1963
Tiruvattur panchayat .. v S Rs 1,475
March, 1963
Thovalai panchayat ols o o ~ Rs 2,850
March, 1963
Kaveripakkam panchayat o o Rs 5,000
March, 1964

Tiruchirappalli municipality .. X _ Rs 12,000
April, 1965
The Madurai municipality, which received a subsidy of Rs 24,250
in December, 1963, completed the construction of the fish mark

.in May, 1965. The market has not yet been leased out and is lym
unutilised (October, 1966).

~



CHAPTER VIIT

Audit of Receipts

SALES Tax REecurers

87. Budget and actuals.—The table below compares the revenue
realised by the State under the Madras General Sales Tax and the
Central Sales Tax during each of the five years ended March, 19686,
with the budget estimates therefor : —

Madras General Sales Central Sales Tax
Tax
*Year cnded Al N o~ Al
March Budget Actual Budget Actual
estimates receipls estimates receipts

(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)

1962 .. 16-22 1856 2:40 270
1963 .. 2018 21-60 301 311
1064 .. , 2246 2918 3+30 484
1005 ... 24-90 29'15 515 6:15
1966 .. 2808 33-80 640 719

During 1965-66, the receipts have exceeded the budget estimates
by about 20 per cont under General Sales Tax and 12 per cent under
Central Sales Tax. The larger receipts are stated to be due mainly
to inerease in the rate of tax on certain commodities, larger collection
of arrears and growth in trade and commerce in general.

UNDER-ASSESSMENT/NON-ASSESSMENT OF (GENERAL SALES Tax

88. Under item 2 of the Second Schedule to the Madras General
Sales Tax Act, 1959, cotton is taxable at the point of last purchase
in the State. In the office of the Commercial Tax Officer, Coimba-
tore, purchases of cotton for Rs 5,75,713 (between April and Decem-
ber, 1961) by a spinning and weaving mill from local dealers at
Coimbatore were erroncously exempted from tax treating them as
inter-State purchases. The assessment has since been revised and
a demand for Rs 5,757 raised in March, 1966.

89, According to section 2 (g) of the Madras General Sales Tax
ct, 1959, as amended with effect from the 18th August, 1962, «



91 .

sales tax is leviable on all sales by the Central or State Government,
whether the sales are made in the course of business or not. No
ta® was, however, levied on the sales of cattle-feed effected by the
Madras Dairy and Milk Project to its licensees during the period
from the 18th August, 1962 to the 30th September, 1965, Recovery
of tax amounting to Rs 93,191 was waived by Government in
November, 1965 on the ground that the collection of arrears of tax
from licensees would involve additional burden which was not
desirable in view of the heavy loss sustained by them on account
of the loss of cattle population due to rinderpestin epidemic form
in the eolony.

INCORRECT EXEMPTION FROM TAX

90. Sales of ‘cinder ” were taxable ill the 31st March, 1963 at
the point of first sale in the State and the dealers who purchased
cinder up to the 18th August, 1962 from the Railways and sold it
were liable to tax. - (From the 18th August, 1962, the Railways,
being deemed as  dealer ” for the purpose of Madras (eneral sales
Tax Act, 1959, were themselves liable to tax in respect of the sales
effected by them). In the office of a Joint Commercial Tax Officer,
such sales by two dealers during 1962-63 were orroimously exem-
pted from tax. The assessments were revised and a sum of
Rs 6,190 was collected in these two cases (December, 1966). The
department has been requested to review similar cases.

L ]

91. Under item 3-A of the First Schedule to the Madras General
Sales Tax Act, 1959, batteries are taxable at the point of first sale in
the State. 1In the office of a Deputy Commercial Tax Officer, a sum
of Rs 85,232 representing sales of recharged batteries during 1961-62
was erroneously exempted, treating the transactions as second
sales. The assessment in respect of one firm for the year 1961-62
has since been revised and a demand for Rs 8,494 has been raised ;
the assessments for the years 1960-61 and 1962-63 to 1965-66 are
under revision (September, 1966). The department has been
requested to review similar cases.

92. According to section 2 (r) of the Madras General Sales Tax
Act, 1959, proceeds of the sale by a person of agricultural produce
other than tea, grown within the State by himself shall be excluded,
from his turnover. In the office of the Deputy Commerecial Tax
Officer, Cheyyar, & sum of Rs 4,57.000 representing agency sales of
members’ produce (viz., paddy, the sale of which is taxable at 1 per
cent multi-point) was erroneously exempted from the taxable turn-
over of a Co-operative Marketing Society. The assessment has since
been revised and a demand for Rs. 4,570 raised in December. 1965,

03. Other cases of erroneous exemptions, incorrect deductions
from taxable turnover, ete., involving tax effect of less than Rs 5,000
are indicated in the following table. The department has‘been
requasted to review similar cases, - >

L]

-



- * 92
Amount
(Assessment year) .
Month of revision Remarks 3
of assessment
Rs 3,659 Exemption was erroneously granted
(1959-60 and 1960-61) without verifieation of the preseribed
August, 1966 condition that the dealer should own the

country oil chekkus and deal exclusively
in the products of the cheklkus.

Rs 2,328 Exemption was allowed erroneously
(1960-61) on the purchase turnover of raw hides and
May, 1966 sking (taxable at the point of last

purchase in the State) without obtaining
proof that the dealer was not the last
purchaser. As the dealer failed to
* produce necessary documentary evidence,
action was taken to revise the assessment.

Rs 2,427 Under section 2 (r) of the Madras
(1960-61) General Sales Tax Aet, 1959, the proceeds
March, 1966 of sale by a person of agricultural
4 produce, grown within the State by him-
self or on any land in which he has an
interest, are exempt from tax. Exemp- .
tion was, however, wrongly allowed in
. respect of a sale of turmeric by a com-
mission agent on behalf of an agricultural
producer.

Rs 1,124 The excise duty paid by the principals
(1963-64) of the dealer was erroneously deducted
August, 1966 from the taxable turnover. The rules
allow such deduction only if the dealer
himself had paid the dutv in respect of

goods sold by him.

Rs 2,230 Sales of electrical goods concluded
(1960-61) by a dealer with the Madras branch of a
August, 1966 Calcutta firm were incorrectly treated as

inter-State sales and concessional rates
of tax levied.

94, Omission to levy penalty under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956.—
Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, tax-concession purchases
can be made after furnishing declaration in the preseribed form that
the goods are required either for resale or for use in the manufacture
of taxable goods for sale. When, however, goods so purchased are
4ised for purposes other than those for which they were shown to
have heen sold in the declaration, the dealer is liable to pay, by way

» of penalty, a sum not exceeding one and a half times the tax leviable
under theAct. In the office of the Deputy Commercial Tax Officer,

L4




93 .

Tirupattur, it was noticed that a dealer had used  Jari’ (purchased
on the issue of *C’ form declarations) on the eloth supplied by the
cuspomers and collected charges towards the cost of material and
labour. Though this was an offence under section 10 (d) of the
Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, the lovy of penalty had not been
considered by the department. This was pointed out in Audit.
A demand for Rs 11,448 has since been raised against the assessee.

95. Loss of revenue in inter-State sales due to incorrect issue of
registration cerlificates.— According to Section 8 of the Central Sales
Tax Act, 1956, sales to registered dealers of oil seeds intended for
resale were taxable upto the 31st March, 1965 at a concessional rate
of 1 per cent.

In three offices, nine dealers who were registered for purchase of
oil seeds for purposes of manufacture of oil and not for resale were
issued Form *C’ declarations entitling them to the concessional®rate
of 1 per cent. Theirregularissue of * C’ forms in these cases resulted
in a loss of revenue of Rs 0-34 lakh to the States from which pur-
chases amounting to Rs 33-91 lakhs had been made.

96. Demands raised at the instance of Audit.—As a vesult of the
audit objections raised upto the end of September, 1866, demands
were raised for & total sum of Re 1:31 lakhs during the period from
the 1st December, 1965 to the 30th September, 1966 as indicated
below :—

Madras—— Oniral
Gleneral Sales Tax
Sales Tax  (number of

(number of offices
offices involved

involved —45)
—192)
RS RS
1. Additional demand raised to rectify 16,601 6,067
incorrect exemption or omissions
to include taxable turnover
2. Levy of penalties provided in the Act 28,081 2,161
3. Recovery of tax collected in excess Ve 2,542
by the dealers
4. Revision of assessments made earlier 2 31,499
based on defective and duplicate
declaration forms
5. Revision of assessments incorrectly 29,767 .
made at compounded rates, rectifi-
cation of arithmetical mistakes, ]
ete. p .
L]
L ¥ .



2 94
Madras Central
General ~ Sales Taz i
Sales Tax (number af
(number of  offices
offices  involved
tnvolved —45)
—192)
RS RS
6. Roctification of mistakes in 10,651 1,191

agsessments such as adoption
of incorrect rates, ete.

7. Omission to colleet registration 2,200
and permit fees

Total .. 87,390 43,460

97. Write-off.—During 1965-66 a total amount of Rs 7-94 lakhs
was written off.

3 Other Receipts.
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

98. Government rubber plantaiions, Nagercoil—Loss of revenue.—
The right to cut, collect and remove the forest produce was auctioned
in February, 1964. The highest bids of Rs 24,325 and Rs 13,100
for two coupes were not accepted by the department, as they were
less than the fair prices fixed (viz., Rs 29,642 and Rs 24,235 respec-
tively). In the six reauctions held subsequently, either there were
no bids or the bid amounts were lower than the fair prices. On the
2nd November, 1964, the General Manager of the Plantations esti-
mated the net revenue by clearing the forest growih departmentally
as Rs 14,938 but even then fair price wasnot refixed; the offer of
Rs 36,167 for the two coupes received in the auction held on the
23rd November, 1964, was also rejected. The coupes were ultimately
worked departmentally during the period from January, 1965 to
May, 1965 and the net revenue earned was Rs 17,200. The non-
acceptance of the bidreceived in November, 1964 thus resulted in a
loss of revenue of Rs 18,967. Due to delay in clearing the forest
gite, the department could not also complete the target fixed for
planting rubber during 1965-66.

HomE DEPARTMENT

09. T'axes on velicles—Under assessment of tax.—According  to
Section 2 (29) of the Madras Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, read with
Schedule 11 (4) (ii) of the Madras Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1931
as apuended in 1962, motor vehicles used for the transport of passen-
geps and plying for hire at varying rates depending upon the stages
of journey are treated as “ stage carriages’ and assessed to tax on the

-



basis of total seating capacity. However, transport vehicles owned
* by and run solely by educational institutions are taxed at a conces-
sional Fate on the basis of the unladen weight of the vehicles.

In the course of the audit of receipts under the Madras Motor
Vehicles Taxation Act, 1931, it was noticed that three buses rogis-
tered in 1962 and 1963 and owned by the Indian Institute of Tech-
nology, Madras (transporting members of general public on payment
of hire charges at varying rates and classifiable as ““ Stage carriages )
were incorrectly assessed at the concessional rates on the basis of
unladen weight. The resultant short levy of tax, inclusive of
surcharge, as at the end of March, 1966 amounted to about
Rs 49,700.

In August, 1966, Government have issued a notification for the
levy of tax at Rs 5 per seat per quarter in respect of these vehiclas
from the dates on which they were registered ; they have asked the
Transport Commissioner to collect the arrears of tax, if any, in
respect of the vehicles.

PuprLic Worgs DEPARTMENT

.

100. Short recovery of tax on coconut irees.—The rate of tax
leviable on coconut trees on Government patta lands was revised
from 25 paise per tree to Re 1 from 1947-48 and to Rs 2 from
1963—-64. In three Public Works divisions and one Highways
division, the taxes were recovered at the old rates of 25 paise/Re 1
per tree; the short recovery on this account amounted to Rs 11,800,

101. Loss in disposal of waste paper.—In terms of the agreement
entered into with the contractors for the purchase of waste paper
from Government offices in Madras city, waste paper not lifted
within the stipulated time would be sold by public auction or
private sale and the loss, if any, recovered from them. During the
years 195960, 1962—63 and 1964-65, Government incurred a loss of
Rs 61,162 in this regard; a sum of Rs 39,162 is still pending
rocovery (December, 1966). Further details are given below:—

Period Amount Particulars of the case
RS
1959-60 o 38,138 The sceurity deposit of the contractor

(Rs 15,000) was forfeited. Govern-
ment ordered (November, 1965)
that the balance need not be
written off and a suit filed for
recovery if and when the contrac-
tor became solvent during the
period of limitation of 30 years.
c It has not been filed so far,
(December, 1966). >

(]



Period Amound Particulars of the case
L]
RS .
1962-63 o 16,882 The loss due to sale in 13 offices .

amounted to Rs 16,882,

The security deposit of the contractor
(Rs 6,000) was forfeited. In one
of the offices, the highest bidder
in the auction failed to lift the
paper ; the earnest money
deposited by him (Rs 1,000)
was also forfeited.

Government  decided (November,
1965) to file a suit after verifying
the solvency of the contractor ;
but no suit has so far been filed as
the contractor’s whereabouts are
not known. The net loss of
Rs 9.882 has not been written
. off (December, 1966).

1964-65 i 6,142 The contractor failed to lift the ©
paper even within the extension
* of time up to January, 1966 gran-
ted to him. The loss in the sale
conducted in 8 offices amounted
to Rg 6,142. Reports are awaited
from other offices (December,
1966). The security deposit of
Rs 6,000 has not been refunded.

102. Loss of revenue due to delay in issuing the notification for
levy of water cess.—Water was let out for irrigation from the Neyyar
Project in June, 1964. The question of levying water cess from
1373 fasli (July, 1963 to June, 1964) was under correspondence
between the Board of Revenue and Government ; the notification
was not, however, issued until September. 1965. The cess could
not, therefore, be collected for the 1374 fasli year (July, 1964 to
June 1965) as there was no provision in the Act for its retrospective
levy. Records showing the extent of land irrigated during the
year were not maintained ; computed with reference to the area
irrigated during 1375 fasli, the loss of revenue amounted to
Rs 23,000.

, 103, Arrears of revenue—(i) Sales tax,—From the demand,
collection and balance statement submitted to Government by the ,
*Board of Revenue, it was noticed that as on the 31st Marc.h, 1966,



07

tax to the extent of Rs 53813 lakhs and penalty to the extent
of Rs 1,25:76 lakhs were pending collection as shown below :—

Tax Penalty

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
Madras General Sales Tax 0 o 4,00-63 1,25-76
Central Sales Tax o &= i 1,37:50

Total .. 5,38-13 1.25:76

As regards the General Sales Tax, out of the total sum of Rs 526
lakhs due for recovery on account of tax and penalty on the 31st
March, 1966, a sum of Rs 1,61-18 lakhs related to 1963-64 and
earlier years (dating back to 1944-45). A sum of Rs 19-91 lakhs
has become irrecoverable as the defaulters are reported to have no
properties. The arrears are particularly heavy in the districts of
Madras, Coimbatore, Madurai and North Arcot. Out of the total
sum of Rs 1.37-50 lakhs due for recovery on account of Central
Sales Tax, a sum of Rs™ 33:58 lakhs related to 1963-64 and earlier
years (dating back to 1957-58).

(ii) Other receipts.—(1) From the particulars furnished to
Audit by the departmental officers, it was noticed that the total
arrears in the collection of land revenue, taxes, duties and other
principal sources of revenue as at the end of March. 1966, amounted
to Rs 2,49-60 lakhs ; of this, a sum of Rs 80-41 lakhs was pending
recovery for over two years. The details of the arrears are given

below :—
Amount of
Nature of revenue arrears Remarks
(IN LAKHS
OF RUPEES)

(@) Land rovenue s 228-87 (i) A sum of Rs 3-07 lakhs was reportod
to be irrecoverable and was awaiting
orders of write off as all attempts for
colloction have heen exhausted.

(ii) The arrears wore attributed by the
department to difficulty in tracing
the old deofaulters and evasion/ in-
ability on the part of tho ryots to
pay the dues. A sum of Rs 76 lakhs
related to the period 1956-57 to
1963-64 as shown below :—

Period Amount
(I¥ LAKHS
OF RUPEES)
1966-57 and
earlier yoars 14+00

1957-88 .. .. 483
1958-59 .. .. 381

1950-60 .. .. 7-21

1960-61 s . 577

196162 .. .. 615

. 1962-68 .. .. 1058
. 100866 .. . 22775



.
L
08 —
Amount of
Nature of revenue arrears Remarks .
(1IN LAKHS ¥
OF RUFPEES)
(b) Taxes on motor 12-26 A sum of Rs 1'33 lakhs rolated to the
vehicles period  1963-64 and  earlior vyears.
The department has not explained the
roasons for the outstandings.
(e) Agricultural Income tax 847 The arrears ponding for over two yoars

amounted to Rs 308 lakhs. The
Commissioner of Agricultural Income
tax reported that action had been
taken for the rocovery of the dues
under the Revenue Recovery Act.

(2) The arrears in collection as at the end of March, 1966
for supplies made and services rendered in respect of a few depart-
ments are indicated below :—

Department Amount of Remariks
arrears
(Ix LAKHS
OF RUPEES)
(a) Stationgry  depart- 48-14 Represents the dues from tho paying
ment. dopartments of the Government of

Madras (including local bodies) and the
Governments of Andhra Pradesh,
Kerala and Mysore being the cost of
forms supplied from 1954-55 to

. 1965-66 as shown below ;—

(IN LAKHS
OF RUPEES)
Madras (Paying departments 29:20

and local bodies).

Andhra Pradesh .. 3l 17:65
Kerala i T e 1-24
Mysoro .o .. i 005
(b) Jails department .. 13-51 The delay in adjustmoent of cost was

attributod to non-receipt of counter-
signed invoices from the receiving
dopartments. The arrcars rolating to
1963-64 and earlier years amounted to
Rs 2:83 lakhs.

(¢) Public Health 890 Represents the amount due for recovery
department. from local bodies.
(d) Medical department, 1:83 Represonts the arrcars in  eolloction of

hospital stoppages, medieal college
receipts, ete. A sum of Rs 050
lakh was pending for over two years.

(¢) Electrical Inspectorate, 376 The arrears are reported to relate mainly
to rocoipts from Electricity duties due
from the Madras State Electricity
Board.

(f) Forcst department .. 57°92 Pending adjustment against earnest
money deposits, kist amounts, ete. Ae
- sum of Rs 404 lakhs is pending
collection for over two years,



i CHAPTER IX

Government Commercial and Trading Aectivities

SeorioNn A—GENERAL

104. This Chapter deals with the rvesults of audit of—
(i) Statutory Corporations/Boards,
(i1) Government Companies,
(iii) Departmentally-managed Government Commercial/Quasi-
Commercial Undertakings. and
(iv) Investments and guarantees by the State Government.

SgorioN B—STATUTORY CORPORATIONS/BOARDS

105. On the 31st March, 1966, there were two Corporations/
Boards in the State, viz.—
(i) Madras State Warehousing Corporation, and
(i1) Madras State Electricity Board. .

MaprAS STATE WAREHOUSING CORPORATION

106. Financial results.—(i) The financial results of the Corpo-
ration for the years 1963-64 to 1965-66 are given below :—

196364 1964-65 1965-60

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

1. Paid-up capital .. v 3% i 38-00 4700 60-00
2. Investment in shares by Madras Govern- 19+00 2500 31-00
ment

3. Incomo—

(i) Warehousing recoipts . o 304 4-24 8-76
(ii) Othor receipts \s i i 045 0-26 087
Total .. 349 450 043

4. Expenditure—

(i) Establishment e . - 208 2:40 317
(ii) Rent, ete. .. vs e o 1:40 1-40 2-30
L
e (iii) Other exponditure .. wa = 1-27 1-30 2:08
————
° Total .. 475 510 7-58
= ¥ _—
- TA .



100

(ii) The Corporation, which has ever since its inception been
working at a loss (except for the first year of its workiyg, viz.,*
1958-59) has shown a net profit of Rs 188 lakhs during 1965-66.
This has been mainly due to Government diverting the civil supplies
stock to certain warchouses of the Corporation for storage. At the
end of 1965-66, the Corporation had 27 warehousing centres with a
total storage capacity of 57,247 tonnes. The occupancy ratio
which stood at 45-7 per cent in 1964-65 increased to 49-5 per cent
in 1965-66. Out of this, the ufilisation by the different categories
of users is given below :—

1964-65 1965-66

(PERCENTAGRE)

(#) Co-operatives oI g 0-4

. (b) Producers o 2 0-8
(¢) Traders =2 s 89 329

(d) Government o, 1 65-9

(iii) According to the Madras Warehouses Act, 1951, the
goods stored in the warehouses are to be insured against loss or
damage by fire, floods, theft or any other accident. As the expendi-
ture incurred by the Corporation on insurance was large and the
claims few, a provision was made in the Madras Warehouses Act,
1951 for a scheme under which the Warehousing Corporation itself
would pay compensation to the depositors against damage or loss
ariging from the prescribed risks. The Madras State Warehousing
Corporation has not, however, implemented the scheme so far,
since the Government of Madras have not (October, 1966) framed
the rules under the said Act. During the years 1962-63 to 1965-66,
a sum of Rs 1,46366 was paid by the Corporation as insurance
premium against which Rs 463 was claimed towards losses.

Mabpras StaTE Enperricrry BoArD

107. Working results.—(i) Particulars of capital outlay, loans,
reserves, etie., and working results of the Board for the years 1963-64

to 1965-66 are given below :—

As on the As on the As on the
31st March, 3lst March, 3lst March,
1964 1965 1966
(1IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
(i) Capital outlay .. 2,01,41-97 2,28,60°76 2,64,42-41
(ii) Loans—
(a) From the Government of 1,46,19-66 1,61,49:66 1,76,21-60
Madras
() Public loan under Section 15,10-23 18,40-23 20,60-23

65 of tho Electricity
(Supply) Act

® (¢) Short-term loans .. = 3,00:00 1,16:41 1,00:59
» (d) Mortgage loan from the = Sy 4,00+00
. Life  Imsurance Corpo-
ravion of India ) ~
. L]
' > .



. lakhs,

101 o
As on the Az on the As on the
3lst March, 3lst March, 31st March,
1964 1965 1966

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

(iii) Reserves—

(a) Depreeintion reserve L 24,63-85 28,3477 32,78-m4
(b) Special roserve oL 2t 2,90-12 2,97-79 3,03.51
(¢) Genoral reserve .. "a 3,80-71 4,60-97 5,61-04
(d) Pension rosorve .. ta 69-81 87-96 1,05-85
(e) Capital roserve ., Ve Ve o 2,13-49

(iv) Working results—

(a) Gross revenue .. S 23,79:66 28,86:90 34,67:00

(b) Working expenses = 12,86-28 14,566-42 19,83-39

(¢) Net revenuo—

() minus (b) e 10,9338 14,30-48 14,83:61

(ii) As at the end of March, 1966, the arrears of interest on
loans advanced by Government amounted to Rs 75:34 lakhs,

108. Supply of power to a bulk consumer.—In December 1959,
at the instance of Government, the Board agreed to supply
power for the smelter plant to be set up by the Madras Aluminium
Company, Limited at Rs 120 per k.w. per year, subject to the
condition that if there was an overall loss to the Board in its Revenue
Account in any year, the difference between the actual grid cost
and the concessional rate would be paid by Government as subsidy.
The smelter plant started functioning from March, 1965 and power
is being supplied at Rs 120 per k.w. per year. Consequent on a
general revision of tariff from the 1st December, 1964, the Board
considered the question of revising the rate to Rs 150 but decided
to retain the lower rate. Orders of Government agrecing to
subsidise the loss have, however, not so far been issued (December,

1966).

On the basis of the overall cost per unit of power generated
in the hydro and thermal stations of the Board during 1962-63
(information about which alone is available) the amount of concession
involved for power supplied during 1965-66 was about Rs 26:55



. 102
The accounts of the Board for the year 1965-66 indicated that
due to inadequate profits, interest on the loans obtained from State
Government could not be paid in full ; as at the end of March, 1966
the arrears amounted to Rs 7534 lakhs, 4

109. Eaxtra expenditure due to delay in placing orders.—In the
notice inviting tenders for the supply of 11 K.V. power cables for the
Mettur Tunnel Scheme (the last date for receipt of tenders being
the 23rd December, 1963), the firms were required to quote their
prices based on certain rates stipulated by the Board for the metals
used (viz. copper and lead). The tendering firms had, therefore,
stipulated that the final price would be computed on the basis of
the ruling rates for the metals on the date of receipt of firm order
with import licence. On the 14th August. 1964, the Board obtained
necessary foreign exchange sanction for importing the cables from
Belgium. A firm order was, however, placed with the lowest
tenderer only two months, Ia.tm' on the 20th October, 1964. The
Board could have saved a sum of Rs 47,000 representing the
extra cost due to the increase in the price of metals between August,
1964 and October, 1964 if it had placed the order in August, 1964,
soon after the release of foreign exchange.

.

110. Non-acceptance of lowest tender.—On the basis of open
tenders for the supply of 800 kilometers of A.C.S.R. conductors, a
rovisional order was placed by the Board with the lowest tenderer
(Rs 11:48 lakhs) ™ December, 1964. It was stipulated in the order
that 90 per cent of the contract value would be paid on receipt of
materials in good condition at the site and the balance of 10 per cent
after three months after approval of the test certificates. The Board
later (January, 1965) agreed to pay 90 per cent advance payment
against railway receipt * since most conductor manufacturers insist
on such terms’ but stipulated that the firm should furnish a bank
guarantee to cover the advance payment., As the firm did not agree
to this, the provisional order was cancelled in March, 1965 and an
order was placed with the next higher tenderer at an extra cost of
Rs 2:37 lakhs (The Board agreed to pay this firm 95 per cent
advance against railway receipt).

The Chief Engineer stated in February, 1966, that as the lowest
tenderer was a new firm with whom the Board did not have any
contacts in the past. a bank guarantee was insisted upon to safe-
guard the interests of the Board. It was. however, noticed that—

(@) this firm had agreed to the manufacture and testing of
the conductors being subjected to inspection by an officer of the

Board ; and

(b) it had been supplying conductors to other Electricity
Bodrds satisfactorily.



103 *

111. Non-levy of excess charges from film studios, ete., under the
Madras Essential Articles Control Requisitioning (T.P.) Act, 1949.—
“In view, of the need to conserve power for defence purposes due to
National Emergency, Government ordered on the 13th December,
1962 that a 10 per cent cut should be imposed with immediate effect
on domestic and commercial services consuming more than 100
units per month based on the average of the last six months’ consump-
tion ; any excess consumption was chargeable at double the normal
rates. The cut was in force till the 14th July, 1963. When the
omission to apply the order in respect of film studios and a print-
ing firm was pointed out in Audit in December, 1963, bills for
Rs 33,000 (approximately) were issued to the parties concerned for
the excess consumption. The Board, however, approved in April,
1965, the non-imposition of the cut and non-levy of the excess
charge in respect of the film studios and the printing firm and
withdrew the claims already made on the ground that the applica-
tion of non-industrial and commercial tariff to these classes of
consumers ‘ does not necessarily follow that these services are
commercial by nature” and that supply of energy should be treated
as for industrial purposes. It was, however, noticed that when similar
orders on power cut were issued by Government on subsequent
ocecasions, in June, 1963 and June, 1964, these catggories of
consumers were subjected to the cuts applicable as for
commercial services.

112, Open market borrowings.——(i) The State Gdvernment have
guaranteed the repayment, with interest, of the bonds issued by the
Madras State Electricity Board subject to a maximum of Rs 30
crores; upto the 30th June 1966, the total borrowings of the Board
amounted Rs 20°60 crores,

(i1) Under the terms and conditions of guarantee, the Board
should make contributions annually to a Sinking Fund for the
redemption of loans. As against Rs 7:77 crores that should have
been contributed to the Sinking Fund, the contributions actually
made upto 1965-66 amounted to Rs 291 crores only.

(iii) Tn August, 1964, out of the balance in the Depreciation
Reserve Fund, the Board purchased securities of the face value of
Rs 40°10 lakhs (4} per cent Madras Government Loan, 1976) at a
discount of 0-25 per cent. In November, 1964, the Board raised
in the open market a loan of Rs 3:30 crores at 5 per cent which was
also issued at a discount of 0-25 per cent,

The annual return on the investment of the face value of
Rs 40-10 lakhs at 43 per cent is Rs. 1,90.475. In respect of Rs 40-10
lakhs out of the loan of Rs. 3-30 crores raised in the open market
the Board is required to pay annually Rs 2,00,500 as interest

‘Caloulated at 5 per cent. Thus, the Board is required topay *
.



-

. 104

annually an extra amount of Rs 10,025 being the difference
between the two rates of interest on the same amount, i.e.
Rs 4010 lakhs. .

Had the Board not invested a part of its Depreciation Reserve
Fund in Government securities in August, 1964, the open market
loan floated by it in November, 1964, could have been reduced to
that extent.

(iv) The incidental expenses connected with the floating of
the loans, like travelling allowance to Government staff engaged on
canvassing subscriptions are borne by Government. The expendi-
ture thus incurred in regard to the 4§ per cent Bonds, 1975 and 5
per cent Bonds, 1976 amounted to Rs 1-14 lakhs. This has not
been recovered from the Board.

113. Stores accounts.—Stores of the valne of Rs 19°18 lakhs were
lying unused in eight construction, operation and maintenance
systems for over 2 years.

The closing stock of certain iron and steel materials (value :
Rs 50+83 lakhs) as on the 31st March, 1966 represented about four
years’ requirements on the basis of the average issues made during
the past three years.

In certain c&scs, stores transferred from one system to another
remained unused in the latter system for long periods and had to
be re-transferred to yet another place. The avoidable expendi-
ture incurred in the movement of stores during 1963-64 to 1965-66
amounted to Rs 0'69 lakh in about 40 cases.

The matter was reported to the Chief Engineer for Electricity
in March, 1966; his reply is still awaited (December, 1966).

SeEorion C.—CGovERNMENT COMPANIES

114, The shareholding by Government in 4 Government compa-
nies in the State amounted to Rs 6,28:28 lakhs, out of the total
paid-up capital of Rs 7,14'72 lakhs. During the year 1965-66,
two of these companies showed an aggregate profit of Rs 18:07 lakhs.
The remaining two companies, viz., Madras State Industrial
Development Corporation, Limited (investment: Rs 75 lakhs) and
the Banana and Fruit Development Corporation, Limited (invest-
ment: Rs 1-28 lakhs) have not yet commenced operation. The
cumulative loss of these two companies to end of March, 1966
amounted to Rs 0:39 lakh,



105 ‘

Tar MaprAs INDUSTRIAL INVESTMERT CORPORATION

115. Financial results.—The financial results of the Madras
Inddstrial Investment Corporation, Limited, for three years ending
June, 1966, are given below :—

Dale of incorporation—26th March, 1949
30th June, 30th June, 30th June,

1964 1965 1966
(IN LAKHS OF RUEEES)
1. Paid-up capital a 1.32°11 1,84'56 92,3456
2. Loans .. 3 - 13,1555 1455649 17,7841
3. Free reserves .. o 4-36 6:76 748
4. Fixed deposits with a 7,64:36 8,38:20 9,14:91

periodicity of not
less than 5 years. .

Total capital invested 22,16'38 24,8501 29,3536

5, Trade dues and other 15.04 8:85 17-75
current liabilities o

6. Block assets (net) .. 0-40 0-36 0-95

7. Depreciation .. s 0-22 0-26 034

8. Total excess of incom 1-70 351 4-39
over expenditure .

9. Interest on loans s 6546 72:46 94-86

10. Total return (8 plus 9) 67:16 7597 99-25

11. Percentage of return on 3:03 3:06 338

capital invested

The net profit for the year ending 30th June, 1966
available for payment of dividend after providing for taxation.
expenses, ete., and transfer to special reserve. was Rs 4-39 lakhs as
against Rs 351 lakhs for the previous year. The increase in profit
has been mainly due to increased earnings under “ Interest on
loans”, “Dividends 7, “Guarantee Commission™ and “Commitment
charges”. The profit earned during the year was sufficient to
pay the minimum guaranteed dividend (amounting to Rs 2,16,961)
to non-Government share holders. The dividends amounting to
Rs 2006 lakhs on the shares held by the Madras (Glovernment were
in arrears for the six years ending June, 1966,

116. Non-charging of full guarantee commission.—In respect of
counter-guarantees given toindustrial concerns for the loans raised
by them, the Corporation charges a commission of 1 per cent. In
January, 1964, the Corporation gave a guarantee, jointly with a
commercial bank, for the prompt repayment of principal and
interest inrespect of the loan of 315 million dollars (Rs*1-5
erores) obtained by a company from a foreign bank. The gugrantde



. 106

agreement executed jointly with the commercial bank provided
that the liability was joint and several, i.e.. in the event of either of
the guarantors being unable to pay his share of liability, the other
party could be bound to pay the full amount of guarantee given.
The mortgage deed executed by the company also provided that the
bank’s commission and the Corporation guarantee commission will
be each I percent per annum on the amount guaranteed by the bank
and the Corporation. The Corporation, however, resolved that
the commission should be the same as was charged by the
co-guarantor. As the Commercial Bank had collected commission
only on the 50 per cent of the total guaranteed amount, the
corporation decided to colleet commission only on 50
per cent of the total guarantee amount. In this connection,
it may be mentioned that the company was agreeable
to pay commission on the total guarantee amount, if the Corporation
850 insistud, but the Corporation did not consider it necessary to
modify the terms. The financial advantage lost by the Corporation
in not charging the full commission amounts to Rs 75,000 per
annum. “

117. Other comments.—(i) In May, 1963, the Corporation guaran-
teed the logns taken by a private firm from a commercial bank
upto Rs 25 lakhs. The firm was, however, allowed to avail of
only Rs 20 lakhs from the commercial bank and the balance of
Rs 5 lakhs was retained by the Corporation as margin towards
another deferred payment guarantee for Rs 19°53 lakhs issued by
the Corporation to the same firm for supply of machinery. The
margin retained was released on the 17th May, 1965; on the same
date, at the request of the company, the Corporation sanctioned
a cash loan of Rs 5 lakhs and treated it as forming part of the
original sanction and charged the rate of 7} per cent obtaining in
May, 1963, though the Corporation’s lending rate prevailing in May,
1965, was 9 per cent. The loss of interest works out to Rs 7.500
per annum.

(ii) A gnarantee of Rs 25 lakhs was sanctioned by the Corpo-
ration in September, 1963, to a private mill; the mill availed of
only Rs 20 lakhs. In December, 1965, at the request of the party,
the Corporation sanctioned a cash loan of Rs 2:23 lakhs and
charged interest at 7} per cent (which was obtaining in
September,1963) treating the loan as forming part of the unavailed
portion of the guarantce sanctioned in 1963. The Corporation’s
lending rate prevailing in December, 1965, was 9 per cent. The
loss of interest due to charging lower rate works out to Rs 3,300
per annum.

MADRAS Stare SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION

118. (i) The Madras State Small Industries Corporation, Limited,
was incorporated as a private limited company on the 10th Septem-
ber, 19¢5, with an authorised share capital of Rs 10 crores. The

L]



L] -

107 .

Corporation took over 65 small-scale industrial units from the State
Government on the 1st December, 1965, along with their assets and
liabilities, at the depreciated book value. The value of the net
assets; aftor adjusting Rs 4 crores as initial contribution by Govern-
ment to the share capital, was treated as a loan. The loan liability
thus incurred by the Corporation and outstanding on the 3lst
March, 1966, was Rs 5-67 crores. Besides, the Corporation also
received cash loans from Government amounting to Rs 1:10
crores up to March, 1966,

(ii) The financial results of the Corporation from the date
of incorporation to the 31st March, 1966 are given below :(—
Date of incorporation : 10th September, 1965

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

Paid-up capital = 5l o 4,00-00 =
Loans i als o iz o 6,76-99
Free reserves .. o o - 11-07
Total capital invested .. 10,88-06
Kol s
Trade dues and other current liabilities 1,90-95
Block assets (net) i — i 3,12-28
Depreciation 2% o : s e 6-52
Excess of income over cxpendlturo for 13-68

the period (10th September, 1965 to
31st March, 1966)
Percentage of return on capital invested 1-26

(iii) The Corporation has not paid for cost of lands in respect
of 15 industrial units taken over. The value of land in these cases
has not yet been assessed.

(iv) The incidental expenses connected with the formation
of the Corporation, such as registration charges, stamp duty, ete.,
amounting to Rs 77,147 have been met by Government. Final
orders regarding recovery of this amount from the Corporation are
awaited (December, 1966).

SeEcrioN D.—CGoVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND QUASI-COMMERCIAL
DerARTMENTS/UNDERTAKINGS

119. As indicated in paragraph 118, the small-scale industrial
units run by the Industries department were transferred to the
Madras State Small Industries Corporation on the Ist Decembes,

1965, with their assets and liabilities. The pro forma a.ccounta of .



- 108

these units for the period from the 1st April, 1965 to the 30th
November, 1965, indicated that 34 units incurred loss (Rs 22- BS
lakhs) and 25 units worked at profit (Rs 15-86 lakhs). .

On the 31st March, 1966 there were 13 departmentally-managed
Government commercial and quasi-commercial undertakings. The
pro forma accounts for the year 1965-66 of the following units have
not yet been submitted to Audit:—

(i) Madras Dairy and Milk Project ;

(ii) Wool Processing Centre, Vinnamangalam ;
(iii) Agricultural Engineering Workshop, Madras ;
(iv) Pearl Fisheries ;

(v) Chank Fisheries.

Eight concerns which have furnished their pro forma accounts
for 1965-66 earned a net profit of Rs 16:38 lakhs giving a return
of 1-36 per cent on the mean capital of Rs 12-05 crores. A synoptic
statement showing the financial results of the eight concerns is

given in Appendix XI.

MaDRAS STATE TrRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

120. Government bus service—(i) Working results.—The results
of the working of the Government bus service, Madras, for the
yoar 1964-65 to 1965-66 are given below :—

1964-65 1965-66

Fleet strength as on the 31st March .. 815 953
Total revenue kilometerage (in lakhs). 4,68-46 5,64-58
Total receipts (in lakhs of rupees) o 4,39-42 5,02-70
Total expenditure (in lakhs of rupees) 4,63-30 5,36-61
Net loss (in lakhs of rupees) L Ly 23-88 3391
Average cost per kilometer (in rupee) 0-99 0-95
Average earning per kilometer  (in 0-94 0-89

rupee)
Average net earning per kilometer —0-05 —0-06

(in rupee)
Average kilometerage obtained per litre 3-92 4-06

of fuel consumed

L ]
. L]



109

The loss incurred during the year 1965-66 amounted to Rs 33-91
lakhs (in spite of an increase in the fleet strength by about 17 per
cent) against a loss of Rs 23-88 lakhs in the previous year. The
loss was attributed mainly to increased cost of operation on account
of increase in the price of fuel and enhancement of dearness allow-
ance to staff with effect from March, 1965, and inability of city
buses to do the minimum distance required for their economie
operation.

(ii) Stores account.—(a) Mention was made in paragraph 99(ii)
of the Audit Report, 1966 about non-reconciliation of the value
of closing stock of stores of the priced stores ledgers with the
balance in the general ledger from 1960-61 onwards. The balances
have not been reconciled yet and in the absence of such
reconciliation, the balance of stock appearing in the general
ledger has been adopted as the closing balance in the Balance Shegt.

(b) Obsolete spare parts (book value: Rs 1-22 lakhs)
were disposed of in public auction for Rs 0-21 lakh during the

year,

(iii) Other points.—(a) Financial assistance for construction
of shellers for passengers—Out of Rs 1 lakh paid as drant to the
Corporation of Madras for construction of bus shelters (Rs 50,000
in October, 1961 and Rs 50,000 in January, 1963) the Corporation
has spent only a sum of Rs 88,418 ; the unutilised grant of Rs 11,582
has not been refunded so far (December, 1966F. The accounts
rendered by the Corporation have also not been audited by the
Examiner of Local Fund Accounts and consequently the utilisation
certificate has not been furnished to audit.

(b) Extra expenditure on purchase of high speed diesel oil.—
With a view to inducing prompt payment of the bills for supplies
of high speed diesel oil, the Indian Oil Company offers rebates at
varying rates. During the period from April, 1963 to March, 1966
the rebate not availed of by the department amounted to Rs 14,938

as under :—

RS
Amount lost due to delay in the pay- 5,400
ment of bills (Rs 1-10 to Rs 1:85 per
kilo litre—April, 1963 to August, 1964)
Amount lost on account of claim at lower 9,638

rates (Rs 1-50 instead of at Rs 2-00
per kilo litre—April, 1965 to March,

1966)
. Pro forma commercial accounts of the concern are a.ppended
(Appenchx X11). B
. -



110

121. Loss of revenue.—Incorrect fixation of fares of express e
bus services was noticed in the following ten routes : — *

Rouie Date of commencement
of operation
Madras to Tiruchirappalli .. .. Ist June, 1960
Madras to Salem .. - .. 16th December, 1961
Madras to Coimbatore i .. 2nd October, 1962
Nagercoil to Ramanathapuram .. 1st March, 1963
. Salem to Ootacamund o .. 20th May, 1963
Madurai to Krishnagiri .. .. 2nd October, 1963

Coingbatore to Ramanathapuram .. 25th April, 1964

Thanjavur to Vellore e .. 12th July, 1964
Madras togCoimbatore G .« 24th August, 1964
Madras to Neyveli .. X .. 27th October, 1963

In respect of the first nine routes, the fares were revised from
the 19th October, 1966, while in the case of Madras-Neyveli route,
the fares were revised with effect from January K 1966. The loss
of revenue in all the routes calculated from the date of commence-
ment of operation fill the dates on which the fares were revised
amounted to Rs 2:07 lakhs.

122. Refund of motor vekicles tax.—Under the provisions of the
Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, refund of road tax paid in advance
can be claimed in respecet of vehicles, which remain off the road for
a period not less than one month provided the claim is made within
the 7th of the month in which the wvehicle has remained unused.
1t was, however, seen that, though 98 vehicles had remained off
the road for periods ranging from 1 to 6 months during 1964-65 and
1965-66, refund of tax amounting to Rs 50,000 in respect of these
vehicles had not been claimed. The omission to claim refund was
admitted to be due to lack of co-ordination between the head-
quirters and the various outlying depots. The work connected
with payment of taxes and claiming of refund is reported to have
been decentralised (July, 1966) to avoid such lapses. .



111

Foop DEPARTMENT

128, Grain Supply Scheme.—The State Trading Scheme for the
purchase and distribution of foodgrains introduced in 1964-65
continued during the year 1965-66. The pro forma accounts of
the scheme for 1965-66 have not yot been prepared (December,
1966).

124. Loss in the purchuse and distribution of polaloes.—Between
2nd and 23rd April, 1966, the department received 1,711 tonnes of
potatoes from the Uttar Pradesh Co-operative Federation at a total
cost of Rs 7-20 lakhs, including railway freight. A quantity of
218 tonnes only could be sold as good quality potatoes without
loss to the department and the remaining quantity, which had
deteriorated, was either discarded or disposed of as compost or
piggery feed. There was a total loss of Rs 6-56 lakhs in the
transaction, after taking into account storage, handling, transport
and other incidental expenses. The loss has not been regularised
(December, 1966).

The following points were noticed.—(i) The storage Officer,
who had inspected the goods on their receipt, stated®*(May, 1966)
that the * physical condition of the potatoes when they arrived
was not satisfactory because of their journey in closed wagons
oxtending over several days and many of them were damaged
on arrival and good potatoes too developed dec#y with rapidity.”
The loss in transit, dryage and decay worked out to 87 per cent.
The Regional Storage Officor stated in June, 1966 that the deterio-
ration was also due to packing in hessian gunnies instead of small-
sized loose-textured gunnies and improper storage in heaps for
want of godown space. It is observed that the Uttar Pradesh
Co-operative Federation informed the Commissioner of Civil Supplies
before the consignments were despatched that the stocks were
being sent in special block rakes as Quick Transport Service
wagons were not available.

(ii) No agreement was executed with the Uttar Pradesh
Co-operative Federation binding it 1o bear the loss due to deterio-
ration in quality. The financial rules of Government require that,
in the case of perishable articles, a separate warranty clause should
always be included. The federation has stated that as the transac-
tion is with reference to the * Support Price Policy » the loss should
be borne by the Government of India and the Uttar Pradesh Govern-
ment and that it would bear “as a very special gesture a loss
up to Rs 1 lakh over and above any amount reimbursed by the
Government of India and Uttar Pradesh Government”. The
question of reimbursement of the loss has not yet been taken up
with the two Governments (December, 1966).

(iii) Based on the report of the Storage Officer that the off-take
of the potatoes in Madras City ““is not very high and the State
Govertment are facing a problem of quick disposal ”, bulk of the



112

stock was transferred to the districts between 21st April, 1966 and
7th May, 1966. Out of 1,008 tonnes thus transferred only 55 tonnes
could be sold. The expenditure incurred on transport and incidental
charges was about Rs 34,000.

125. Loss in disposal of bad quality rice.——On receipt of complaints
from the public during December, 1964, that the rice distributed
through some wholesalers in Madras City was of bad quality, Govern-
ment ordered that the damaged stocks should be withdrawn after
inspection. A total quantity of 276 tonnes of rice was withdrawn
(between January and December, 1965) from the wholesalers and
retailers. Out of this, 165 tonnes were repolished and cleaned
(resulting in a wastage of 11 tonnes), 67 tonnes were transferred to
districts and 13 tonnes were issued as poultry feed at Rs 450
per tonne as against the issue price of Rs 703 per tonne. The
tot#l loss due to wastage, cleaning and sale at reduced rate was
Rs 13.000. The book balance of stock after the sales and transfers
was 31 tonnes, while the quantity actually available was 2 tonnes.
The difference of 29 tonnes (value: Rs 20,058) remains to be
accounted for.

126. No-collection of sales tax on sale of wheat.—(i) During the
test-check conducted by Audit, it was noticed that sales tax
was not collected till August, 1965 on sales of wheat from Govern-
ment stocks to wholesalers though the formula for the fixation of
selling price provitled for inclusion of sales tax. The total amount
not collected in four districts during the period November, 1964 to
August, 1965 was Rs 66,081. The Board of Revenue has decided
(September, 1966) that the sales tax not collected on the sales
already effected need not now be recovered and that it may be
deemed to have been included in the extra amount provided in the
fixation of release price”.

(ii) In vespect of wheat sold (November, 1964 to January,
1965) to wholesalers from the stocks purchased from Government
of India, the issue price did not include the sales tax on the sale
by the Central Government to the State Government. In
February, 1965, the Board informed the District Officers that the
question of exempting the sales made by Government of India
from sales tax was under the consideration of Government and that,
pending final orders, sales tax should be added to the issue price and
collected from the wholesalers. Even after the issue of these
instructions, sales tax was not added to the issue prico. The
amount short collected in respect of sales made during February;
1965 to August, 1965 in Madras City was Rs 98,650.

127. Non-return of surplus gunnies by millers.—According to the
termgs of agreement with the millers for hulling Government, stocks
of paddy (delivered to them in bags), the millers should deliver
rice in «quantities not below the percentage preseribed in terms
of the weight of paddy entrusted to them. They should also



113 -

return surplus gunnies at the rate of one gunny foreach bag ofrice
delivered. The agreement did not however specify the rate at
*which recovery should be made for gunnies not so returned.

As in May 1966, 55,150 gunnies were due to be returned by
the millers in Ramanathapuram distriet. The value on the basis of
the purchase price of Government was Rs 66,180. In 'Tiruchi-
rappalli district, recovery of cost for 27,825 gunnies not roturned
by the millers was made at 75 paise per gunny instead of Rs 120
per gunny, rosulting in short recovery of about Rs 12000.

In Madras City, the condition regarding the return of surplus
gunnios was not enforced from April, 1965. On a representation
from the millers in September, 1965, the department permitted
them to retain the surplus bags *“in view of the high percentage
of outturn of rice ”’. This was approved by Government in October,
1965 and vhe relevant condition in the agreement was deleted. Té
is, however, seen that Government have not been informed of the
grounds on which the concession is allowed and that the outfurn
has not exceeded the prescribed percontage. The value of the surplus
gunnies (2-46 lakhs) not returned during the period April, 1965 to
September, 1966 was Rs 2:96 lakhs. .

128. Loss due to delay in revision of issue price.—(i) The wholesale
issue price of Thanjavur boiled rice for the different districts was
fixed by the Board of Revenue in May, 1965 and communicated
to the Collectors. The Collectors were required to efisure that the
price fixed covered adequately all the charges actually incurred.
The Collectors of Madurai and Tirunelveli districts, who found
the prices to be inadequate to cover the transport and incidental
charges revised the prices immediately with the approval of the
Board. The Collector of Kanyakumari district sent up proposals
to the Board for upward revision of price in July, 1965. The
Board’s approval was communicated by the middle of September,
1965 and the revised price was given effect to from the 22nd
September, 1965, The loss due to delay in revision of price, as
computed in Audit on the basis of the revised price subsequently
adopted, amounted to Rs 2:92 lakhs for the period from June, 1965
to September, 1965.

In the same district the wholesale issue price of paddy
received from Thanjavur in August, 1965 was fixed without
taking into account the cost of gunny and sales-tax. The issue price
was revised in October, 1965 ; the loss in respect of sales made at
reduced rates during the period August, 1965 to October, 1965
amounted to Rs 12,800,

(ii) The wholesale issue price of wheat in Madras City fixed in
November, 1964 did not take into account transport, handling and
« godown charges. The price was revised in September, 1965 ; the



-

. 114
loss in respect of sales made at reduced rates during the period
November, 1964 to August, 1965 amounted to Rs 3-75 lakhs, on
the basis of the margin subsequently provided in the issue price.*

129. Irregularities noticed by the Chief Auditor, State Trading
Schemes.—The initial accounts of the scheme are audited by the Chief
Auditor, State Trading Schemes. Certain irregularities pointed out
by the Chief Auditor in his inspection reports relating to the period
October, 1964 to September, 1965 are mentioned below :—

Number — Amount

Nature of irregularity of involved
offices
RS
* Payment for grains made on the basis of 4 12,000

gross weight without deducting the
weight of gunnies

Omission to impose the prescribed 5 59,400
reducgion in the purchase price for
admixture of red grains in excess of the
tolerance limits and supply of grains in
old gunnies

L]
Payments made in excess of the prescribed 2 18,600
rates for the purchase of gunnies and
grains

=14

Delay in clearing consignments resulting 51,600
in payment of demurrage and wharfage

charges

Errors in avithmetical ecalculations s 1 4,200

130. Shortages in slock—The surprise verification of stocks
conducted during 1965 and 1966 by the Stock Verification Officer,
in 18 taluk godowns in seven districts indicated shortages to the
extent of 608 tonnes valued at Rs 3-27 lakhs. This included
shortage of 231 tonnes of wheat (value: Rs 1-27 lakhs) noticed
during the verification of stocks in Coimbatore godown, conducted in
August, 1966.

131. Irregular payment of advances.—Advances were paid to
procuring agents without authority and without obtaining security.
The amount paid in Tirunelveli district in March, 1966 totalled
Rg 13 lakhs ; these were subsequently adjusted against cost of
grains procured or recovered in cash.



115 :

InpustriEs, LABoUR AND HousiNG DEPARTMENT

132. Government Handloom Parts Factory, Salem.—Mention
was made in the Audit Report, 1964, about the recwrring loss in
the working of the unit since its inception (October, 1960). The
unit was taken over by the Madras State Small Industries Corpo-
ration on the 1st December, 1965 along with other industrial units.
During the period from the 1st April, 1965 to the 30th November,
1965, also, it incurred loss; the eumulative losses amounted to
Rs 5-19 lakhs, which works out to 25:2 per cent of the capital of
Rs 20-57 lakhs. Some particulars of the working results are given
below :—

1965-66
1963-64 1964-65 (up to
November,
1965)_
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
Production o 7 662 6:81 6-03
Administrative expenses  3:10 3-23 264
(including indirect works

expenses) ¥

Sales i s 5 552 6-33 632

Loss - - o 1-07 0-81 1:37

Finished goods at close— 39 54 61

(Percentage of production)

The continued loss has been attributed to the unit working below
its capacity for want of demand and increased administrative
expenses.

While giving evidence before the Committee on Public Accounts
(1964-65), the department stated that unless the unit produced
goods worth about Rs 10 to Rs 12 lakhs it could nof work at profit.
It was, however, seen that when the weavers’ co-operative
gocieties placed orders in July, 1964, for supply of cerfain improved
appliances the unit was actually not in a position to take in large
orders and supply in time the appliances as per the specifications
required by the societies.

The following further points of interest have also come to
notice :—

(i) The unit has not started the manufacture of the essential
handloom parts though the required machinery has been purchased
(in 1961) from abroad and two persons have been trained (October,
1963) specifically for working these machines. The department
explained that, besides lack of imported raw materials, the trained
personnel have not also been able to set the machines to workmg
conditions.

8a 3



. 116

(1) At the instance of the Government of India, the Director
of Industries and Commerce undertook in October. 1964, the manu-
facture of 20 looms and preparatory equipment for supply o the
Government of Uganda on the following terms and conditions :—

(#) that the looms would be manufactured according to
the specification obtained from the Indian Institute of Handloom
Technology, Salem ; and

(h) that the supply would be completed hy January, 1965.

Four sample units were manufactured in February, 1965 ;
they were rejected by the Principal of the Indian Institute of Hand-
loom Technology, Salem, after inspection, as being not suitable.
Despite discussions between this unit and the Institute about the
materials to be used and the specifications to be adopted, no decision
was arrived at, even by the end of June, 1965, resulting in holding
up of the manufacture. As by this time more than five months
had elapsed beyond the stipulated delivery schedule and as the
department had not even commenced the supply, the order
placed with it was cancelled by the Government of India in July,
1965. Looms and equipment valued at Rs 17,800 are lying
undisposed’of in the unit (October, 1966).

(iii) Stores accounts.—(a) Shortages in stock to the extent
of Rs 11,037 wgre reported during the physical verification
conducted in July, 1964; these are pending regularisation (October,
1066).

(b) The value of stores held in stock without issue or with
negligible off-take for more than two years amounted to Rs 66,445,

(¢) Finished goods valued at Rs 46,700 are lying (October,
1966) without demand for over three years.

(d) The total recoveries due as on the 30th November, 1965
on account of stores supplied, services rendered, ete., amounted to
Rs 6:46 lakhs (Government departments: Rs 4:78 lakhs; local
bodies : Rs 1:17 lakhs ; private parties : Rs 0-51 lakh): out of
this, a sum of Rs 2:03 lakhs (including Rs 1-67 lakhs from Govern-
ment departments) is outstanding for more than two years.

Pro forma commercial accounts of the unit are appended
(Appendix XII).

Foot-wear Production-cum-Service Centres

133. Supply of dust-shields by the Foot-wear Unit, Pallavaram.—
In March, 1965, the Director of Industries and Commerce enfered
into a contract with the Director General, Supplies and Disposals, *



117

for supplying to the Northern Railway, 39,228 numbers of Axle hox
dust shields, at Rs 3-10 each on the following terms and
conditions :(—

(@) Delivery should be made at the rate of 6,000 numbers per
month, commencing from the 29th April, 1965 and completed by
the 5th November, 1965 ; and

(b) supply should be made after inspection by the Directorate
of Inspection. For this purpose it was stipulated that the supplier
should keep a constant linison with the local inspection authorities,

The manufacture of the shields was undertaken by the Foot-
wear Unit, Pallavaram, from May, 1965 and till January, 1966
(when further production was stopped) a total quantity of 41,000
shields was manufactured at a cost of Rs 147 lakhs. Till Novem-
ber, 1965, when the period of contract expired, 35,000 shields had
been manufactured and out of these, only 16,000 shields had been
delivered by the unit after inspection. The Dircetor General,
Supplies and Disposals, who was addressed in November, 1965,
to extend the delivery date stated that it would not bespossible to
grant extension at the original rate of Rs 3:10 per shield, as
a lower rate of Rs 2-75 had been subsequently obtained. The
department agreed to the reduction in price to Rs 2-75 and on
the 20th April, 1966, the Director General, Supplies and Disposals,
communicated the extension of delivery date till the 30th April,
1966. No further quantity has, however. been lifted so far
(December, 1966),

The actual cost of production worked out to Rs 3:60 per shield.
There has been a loss of Rs 8,000 to the department in respect of
the quantity (viz. 16,000 shields) supplied so far; the remaining
quantity valued at Rs 90,000 is still awaiting disposal (December,
1966),

134. Defective production.—The agreement entered into by the
Industries Department with the State Trading Corporation of India
in October, 1965 for the supply of 2,000 pairs of shoes at Rs 22.85
per pair for export to Russia stipulated that—

(@) the supply should be completed by the 30th November,
1965 :

(b) goods not delivered by the scheduled date might be refused
at the diseretion of the buyer ; and

(¢) goods rejected by the Inspectors of foreign buyers in [ndia
would l:n taken back by the suppliers at their own cost, 2



i 118

The manufacture was undertaken by the Government TFoot-
wear Production Centre, Perambur in October, 1965. Supplies
were not made by the 30th November 1965. In December, 1965,
the State Trading Corporation reduced the quantity covered by
the orderto 1,000 pairs. Till the end of February, 1966, the depart-
ment manufactured 1,765 pairs at a total cost of Rs 47,300, which
worked out to Rs 26-80 per pair. After inspection in February,
1966, the Inspector of the foreign buyer rejected the shoes, as the
materials used were sub-standard. The entire quantity manufac-
tured is lying in stock ; its disposal at a reasonable price in the
local market is stated to be under consideration.

136. (@) Surplus and obsolete stock and stores.—The closing stock
in the three units at Pallavaram, Perambur and Triplicane included
several items of foot-wear, cut-components and raw materials
(bbok value : Rs 78,700), which had not moved at all for over &
years. The efforts of the department to dispose of the surplus
foot-wear have not so far been successful.

(b) Shortages.—The value of shortages noticed during physical
verification of stock of the Perambur and Triplicane units conducted
in March, 1966, was Rs 81,900. These are yet to be regularised
(December, 1966).

(e) Outstanding dues.—A sum of Rs 20,275 due from stockists
for supplies made by the three units during the period 1961-62
has become a doubtful debt. Legal proceedings proposed in
1964 against four parties, from whom an amount of Rs 8,800
had become due, are yet to be finalised (October, 1966). Of these,
one of the parties (from whom Rs 7,100 is due from 1961)
is reported to have left the country with no valuable assets left
behind.

136. Government Electrical Goods Unit, Guindy.—Extra expendie
ture—In April, 1962, the Director of Industries and Commerce
placed an order with a firm in Madras for supply of 300 tonnes
of hard-drawn copper wire for the Electrical Goods Unit, Guindy.
According to the terms of the purchase order, the department
was to release the permit for the supply of the copper bars
required in favour of the firm and reimburse to the firm the Central
Sales Tax at 1 per cent actually payable by it to the State Trading
Corporation. The permit was endorsed on the 20th June, 1962 by
the department in favour of the Bombay agents of the firm and the
State Trading Corporation, Bombay, charged the firm, 5 per cent
Maharashtra Sales Tax amounting to Rs 50,480 on the ground
that delivery of the material was effected at Bombay. The Superin-
temdent of the Electrical Goods Unit reported to the Director in
December, 1962 that ¢ the authorisation was given in favour of
the Bembay firm to encash the permit within the short period left *



119

ab their disposal . The amount was reimbursed in full to the firm

* in January, 1963. Apart from the fact that reimbursement of tax
at 5 per cent was not provided for in the contract, the extra payment
of Rs 40,400 could have been avoided if the permit had been
endorsed in favour of the Madras firm, leaving it to make its own
arrangements for obtaining delivery at Madras.

137. Idle machinery.—Plant and machinery valued at Rs 3:39
lakhs purchased for various industrial units were lying unutilised
for long periods as indicated below :—

Serial number and  Description of Value|Date
nams of the plant and of Remarks
industrial unit machinery purchase
-
RS
(i) General Pur- Horizontal Turret 48,101 The machines are lying
pose Enginee- Lathes February, idle (August, 1966) from

ring Work-

1963 and

the date of purchase,

shop, Karur May, 1964. Reasons for non-utili-
sation are m;vait&d.

-

(ii) General Pur- Stone Enamelling 10,832 The machines could not be
pose Enginee-  oven and "QOctober, 1963 commyssioned for want
ring Work- Exhaust fan and——Jan: of power supply (June,
shop, Raja- uary, 1064, 1968). 'The transformer
palayam purchased in September,

1965 has not also been
erected (June, 1966).

(iii) General Pur- Super craft lathes 9,390 1
pose Engineer- March, 1964

ing Work-
shop, Kodai-
kanal
Power hammer 50,768
April, 1964
The unit has not started
Hydraulie lift 8,585 functioning and  the
— hines are  conse.
April, 1964 quently idle (December,
1906,
Valve master 5,157
and refacer “June, 1063
Portable greas. 6,479
ing anit g uly,-ﬁfﬁS_
-
- Cooper Shaping 11,460
machine July, 1963 J )
L -
° L]



120
Serial number and  Description of Value|date
name of the plant and of
industrial unit machinery purchase
RS
(iv) General Pur- Milling machine 90,620
pose  Kngi- November,
neering Work- 1962
shop, Tuti-
corin.
Cupola .. -t 6,605
April, 1962
L]
-
Turret lathe .. 18,804 ;
June, 1963
B
e
e
°
(v) Forge and Hydraulic cold 35,657
Heat Treat- machine September,
ment  shop, 1963,
Guindy
Pneumatic  eir- 1 1,819
cular saw shar-  Augusi, 1003
pening machine
(vi) General Pur- Bright nickel and 24,374
pose  Engi- chromium plat- 1959
neering Work-  ing equipments
shop, Vellore
Ll
.
-
L] .
L]
. ® .
L
- . .

Remarl:s

The machine which was
erected in August, 1964
is lying idle due to
certain defects. The
Superintendent has
stated that the machine
is not required by the
unit.,

The machine which was
erected in August, 1964
could not be commis-
sioned for want of power
connection and water
facilities (July, 1966).

The machine is lying idle
ever since its erection
in August, 1964 for want
of jobsand a skilled
turner. Its transfer to
some other unit is stated
to be under considera-
tion (July, 1966),

Lying idle from Septem-
ber, 1963 for want of
spare parts. Acthion for
importing them was taken
in January, 1965 and the
spare parts have nof
been received (June,
1966).

During trial test, certain
defocts were noticed and
the matter has been
taken up with the
suppliers  in November,
1965,

The machine could not be
commissioned (August,
1966) due to defects in

equipments, The sup-
pliers have not yet
rectified the defects,

The balance 10 per cent
value of the equipments
and the security deposit
of Rs 4,000 have been
withheld by the departe
ment,



121

SrorioN E.—INVESTMENTS AND (GUARANTEES BY THE
STATE GOVERNMENT

138. Investments of Government.—(i) The figures of investments
by the State Government in share of Statutory Corporations,
Government Companies, Joint Stock Companies, Co-operative
Banks/institutions, etc., at the end of the last three years are shown
below:—

Statutory Corporations,
Government Companies Co-operative
amnd Institutions

Joint Stock Companies

(IN LAXKHS OF RUPEES)
L]

1963-64 .. .. s 1,88:05 6,88:04

YoRgpn it Ay . e a1 2,31-44 8,09-17
L]

1965-66 .. .. .. 7,40-44 8,95-62

The amount of dividend credited during 1965-66 amounted to
Rs 17:20 lakhs as indicated below :—

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
Joint Stock Companies, Statutory Corporations, ete. 298

Co-operative Institntions .. o = ve 14531

(ii) The total investment by Government in the share capital
of six co-operative sugar mills as at the end of March, 1966 was
Rs 145 crores. Two mills (investment: Rs 47:50 lakhs) have not
yet started production. Of the remaining four mills, three mills
worked at loss. the cumulative losses amounting to Rs 1,18-31 lakhs
(Rs 78:37 lakhs in respect of two mills to end of June, 1965 and
Rs 39:94 lakhs in respect of the other mill to end of June, 1964).
The fourth mill earned a profit of Rs 7-40 lakhs for the year
ending June, 1965; a dividend of Rs 1:20 lakhs was received on
Government investment of Rs 22:50 lakhs. and this represented
a return of 5 per cent.

(iii) A review of the audited accounts of 470 co-operative
institutions (in which the Government had invested Rs 1,78.61 lakhs
as at the 31st March, 1966) indicated that 142 institutions worked
at loss, According to the latest audited accounts available, 39 of

L ]



122

these institutions incurred a total loss of Rs 3:66 lakhs up to June,
1964 and 103 institutions incurred a total loss of Rs 9-22 la.khs
up to June, 1965 as shown below :—

Period  Nwmber Amount Loss
ending of invested  incurred
June societies by

Government

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

Marketing societies . . 1964 6 3.57 L
1965 2 0-45 74
Agricultuml banks .. 1964 28 219 0-44
1965 52 3:06 075
Other credit societies 1964 5 0-40 004
1965 45 1-14 0-81
L
Spinning mills x 1965 4 49:50 6:02

139. The accounts of the co-operative institutions are required
to be audited by auditors so authorised by the Registrar of Co-opera-
tive Societies. The audit is required to be completed within one
year from the date of closure of the accounts. As in November,
1966, the accounts of 29 societies for the year 1962-63, 488 societies
for 1963-64 and 2,225 societies for 1964-65 remained to he
audited.

140, Guarantees given by the State Government.—The State
Government have given guarantees in respect of share capital and
loans raised by Statutory Corporations, Government Companies,
Co-operative institutions, etc., to the extent of Rs 1,16:72 crores to
end of 1965-66. Brief particulars are given below ;—

Institution Maximum amount Swums guaranteed
on whose behalf guaranteed as on outstanding on
guarantee was given A L AL S
3lst 3lst 3lst 31st
March, March, March, March,
19656 1966 1965 1966

(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)

Statutory Corpo- 18-40 22:57 18:40 2044
ratioys



Institution
o on whose behalf
guarafiee was given

Government Com-

panies
Co-operative Insti-
tutions
Joint Stock Com-
panies

Magimum amount
guaranteed as on
A

123

Sums guaranteed
oulstanding on
A

R [
31si 31st 31st

March, March, Mareh,
1965 1966 19656

(IN CRORES OF RUPRES)

16-31 24-99 14:96
66:83 69-11 41-13
385 0:05 3:84

31st

March,

1966

16:92

40-65

0-04



CHAPTER X

Outstanding Audit Objections and Inspection Reports

141. Outstanding Audit Objections.—(a) The number of audit
objections raised in Central Audit (other than those reported through
inspection reports) pertaining to the period upto the 31st March,
1966 awaiting settlement by departmental officers as in October,
1966 was 29.032 items, involving a total amount of Rs 10-58 erores.

Yearwise analysis of outstanding objections is given below :—

* Year Number of Amount
tlems
. (IN LAKHS OF
RUPRES)

1961-62 and earlier years 4,114 1,28'75
¥O6B3# . | w e 2 339 60°02
. 1963-64 .o .o e 3,540 1,17-81
1964-65 v e . 6,656 1,72:28
1965-66 ‘.. . .e 12,383 5,79'51

The objections are communicated to the departmental officers
and reports of outstanding audit objections are forwarded half-
yearly to the heads of departments for taking steps to expedite their
settlement. It is necessary that the objections are settled expedi-
tiously, as with the lapse of time it becomes difficult for the
departments to settle the objections mainly on account of difficulty
in locating the relevant records,

Departmentwise and yearwise analyses and nature of the items
held under objection are given in Appendix XIIL,

(b) The more important types of objections are indicated
below :— '

(i) Non-submission of delailed contingent bills.—(Rs 2-31
crores).—The amounts held under objection for want of detailed
contingent bills represent advances drawn by disbursing officers
on abstract hills to meet certain types of contingent expenses,
for which detailed accounts countersigned by the econtrolling
authority (in token of approval to incurring of the expenditure)
have not been furnished to Audit. The rules require that the
detailed bills should reach the Audit office not later than one month
from the date of drawal of an abstract bill. Detailed bills in 2.236
cases involving Rs 95-91 lakhs have, however, not been furnished ,
e for ovbr three years,

. - .-

L]



126

The outstandings are very heavy in respect of Agriculture,
. Home and Revenue Departments, as indicated below :—

Nuwmber of Amount
items
(IN LAKHS OF
RUPEES)
Agriculture = o 1,627 47-93
Home e o 0. 1,247 17-71
Revenue .. N = 1,265 99-07

The non-submission of detailed contingent bills for long
periods must be regarded as a serious lapse as no audit scrutiny
can be exercised in the absence of these essential documents and
there is a likelihood of serious irregularities remaining undetected
for long periods. .

(1) Delay in rendering detailed accounts of temporary ad-
vances, —According to the financial rules, temporary advances drawn
for the purposes of meeting contingent expenditure of a specified kind
or on a specific oceasion should be adjusted by submission of detailed
hills and vouchers as soon as possible. During the perigl 195859
to 1961-62, temporary advances amounting to Rs 3:24 lakhs were
drawn by the Commissioner, Corporation of Madras for mecting

® expenses connected with the annual revision of electoral rolls and
general elections. These advances are still (Ngvember, 1966)
outstanding in the hooks of the Pay and Accounts Officer, Madras
for want of detailed accounts supported by vouchers duly checked
by the Examiner of Local Fund Accounts.

(iii) Non-receipt of vouchers tn support of payments made at
Treasuries, Public Works and Forest divisions—The number of
items held under objection pertaining to the period up to March,
1966 and awaiting settlement as in October, 1966, is 770 items,
involving an amount of Rs 2,82'81 lakhs; yearwise analysis is
given below :—

Year Number of items Amount

(In LAKHS OV

RUPEES)
1961-62 and earlier years 198 32:68
1962-63 .. . .o 80 2:29
1963-64 .. o v 73 246
1964-65 -. a .- 95 1-92
1965-66 .. : ve 324 24346

The inordinate delay in furnishing vouchers in support of
payments results in large amounts of expenditure escaping audit
scrutiny for long periods and there is likelihood of serious irregulaitios
remainiug unnoticed.



126

142. Qutstanding Inspection Reports.—(a) Important irregularities
and defects in the accounts noticed during local audit and inspections
are included in the inspection reports which are sent to the depart-
mental officers and also to heads of departments and Government,
wherever necessary. Of the inspection reports issued to end of
March, 1966, 12,023 paragraphs in 2,550 inspection reports
remained unsettled (October, 1966).

Some of these have been outstanding for considerably long

periods ; yearwise analysis of the outstanding reports/paragraphs
is given below :—

Number of outstanding
A

Year - N
Inspection  Paragraphs
Reports

1%61-62 and earlier yoars .. -~ 335 036
1962-63 S iy 3% s 198 564
1963-64 o7t i ) e 3568 1,253
1964-65 5 5 A . 730 3,229
1965-66 , .. sa s o 929 6,041

Departmentwise details of the outstanding reports are given in
Appendix XIV.
1t is necess#ry that points raised in the inspection reports are
settled expeditiously by departmental officers as delay in this
regard is likely to lead to the continuance of irregularities with
attendant risk of loss to Government.
(b)) The important types of irregularities noticed during
1065-66 are given in Appendix XV.

A

The Accountant General, Madras.
Countersigned.
sl eyt
NEW DELH.I; / }‘ﬂ’ .
The * Complroller and Auditor General of India,
. L]



SHOTANTAJV







127 .

APPENDICES—

I. Statement showing the particulars of
Grants/Appropriations in which supple-
mentary provision was obtained and
the extent to which it was utilised

II. Statement showing the particulars of
Grants in which there were savings
exceeding 10 per cent of the total grant.

1IL. Statement showing grants under which
saving of more than 10 per cent of the
provision occurred during the previous
year also v e

IV. Cases of non-utilisation af provision

V. Cases in which there were unsurrendered
savings A 2 s e
VL. Statement showing the grants/appro-
priations in which the surrender was

not justified . v
VIIL. Statement showing analysis uf cases of
misappropriation of cash pendmg

finalisation e o 3 34
V1II. Statement showing mlscellaneuus irre.
gularities, ete. .. = e =

1X. Statement showing shortages in the
materials-at-site  pending regulari-
sation o i e o

X. Statement showing important irregulari-
ties noticed by departmental officers
in the working of certain joint farming
societies ..

X1I. Synoptic financial pnturt, of (wverument
Commercial and Quasi-Commercial
Undertakings .. e .o

XII. Pro-forma Accounts—
(1) Government Bus Service, Madras.
(2) Government Handloom Parts
Factory, Salem
XIII. Statement showing analysis uf audlt
objections taken o end of March, 1966

awaiting settlement as in October, 1966.

XIV. Statement showing analysis of Inspection
Reports issued to end of March, 1966
awaiting settlement as in October, 1966.

XV. Statement showing important types of
irregularities noticed during 1965-66.

128-131

132-133

134
135-136
137

138

139

140-143

144-145

146-147

148-149
150-156
156-159

160-163

164-166

1!36-167



128

APPEN

-
STATEMENT SHOWING THE PARTICULARS OF GRANTS /.-i PPROPRIATIONS
EXTENT TO WHICH

(Referred to in paragraph

Particulars of Grant] Appropriation

(i) Sixz Grants| Appropriations in which the supplementary provision
proved wholly wnnecessary—

I1X. District Administration and Miscellaneous (Voted)
. XV. Public Health (Voted)
X X. Industries (Voted)
XXXIII. Miscellaneous (Voted) &
XXXVIILI. Capital outlay on Public Health (Voted)
i Public Debt—Repayment (Charged)

(ii) Fourteen Grants|Appropriations in which the  supplementary ©
provision proved excessive and the final saving exceeded 20 per cent
of the suppldmentary provision—

I. Land Revenue Department (Voted)
Debt Charges (Charged) ..
X. Administration of Justice (Charged)
X11I. Education (Voted)
XVIII. Animal Hushandry (Voted)
XXIV. Labour including Factories (Voted)
XXVII. Public Works—Works (Charged)
XXXIII-A. National Emergency (Voted) g o
XXXVII. Compensation to Zamindars (Voted) .. aTe 5%
XXXI1X. Capital Outlay on Agriculture (Voted) 1 o
XLII Capital Outlay on Irrigation (Voted)
XLIII. Capital Out.la.y on Public Works—

(Voted) . g s o o Wi i
(Charged) . & e .
* XLVIIL. Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government Tradmg
. (Voted).
.
o' L ] .



129

DIX-I

IN WHICH SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISION WAS OBTAINED AND THH
IT WAS UTILISED

17 of Chapter II)

Amount of grant]appropriation Saving
; A v Actual 2 N
- Original Supple- Total expendi-  Amount  Percen-
mentary ture lage
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
7,41:08 6-42 7,47-50 7.17-48 30-02 4-0
4,21-36 3-46 4.29-82 3,83-36 4646 10-8
6,29-96 15-42 6,45-38 6,12:72 32-66 5-1
8,92-79 2,25:45 11,18:24 4,38:01 6,80-23 60-9
16-98 8:65 2563 14:23 11-40 445
716005 25670 74,1675 70,10.08 40667 ° 3.9
.
08-94 17-556 1,16-49 1,12:59 3:90 34
17,04.12 97.93 18,02.05  1762.73 39.32 2.2
20.37 19-02 39-39 22-12 17-27 43-8
37,23:12 1,65:83 38,8895 38,20:34 6861 1-8
2,91-79 2514 3.46-93 3,32:19 14-74 4-2
1,61-96 4016 2,02:11  1,88:56 13-55 67
2.71 2.02 4.73 3-78 0-95 20-0
6-00 6-00 3:41 2:59 431
500 925 14-25 9:30 4:95 348
1815 26-26 44-41 38:89 5:52 12-4
10,98-99 25-38 11,2437 11,09:94 14-43 1-3
5,13-85 1,30:66 6,44-51 5,73-61 70-90 110
4.91 4.91 1.38 3:53 71.9
60,54-41 6,35:26  66,89-67 63,565-11 3,34-36 5-.0

4.



130

APPEN

.
STATEMENT SHOWING THE PARTICULARS OF GRANTS/APPROPRIATIONS
EXTENT TO WHICH

(Referred to in paragraph
Particulars of Grant] Appropriation

(iii) 8 Grants in which the supplemeniary provision obtained proved
largely inadequate and the final excess over the tolal grant (including
the supplementary provision) formed more than 10 per cent of the
supplementary provision—
. X. Administration of Justice
XVI. Agriculture i e i o s i
XVJIIL. Fisheries .. . 4 . < - ve

“ XXV. Wolfare of the Scheduled Tribes, Castes and other
Backward Classes

XXVI. lLigigation .. e - 5
XXVIL Public Works—Wor bia = o ota
XXXI. Famine Relief .. =4 “a e oia o
XLIV. Capital Outlay on Road Transport Schemes .. .o



DIX I—concld.

131

-
IN WHICH SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISION WAS OBTAINED AND THE
IT WAS UTILISED
17 of Chapter II)

Amount of grant/appropriation
A

(oo g
Original Supple- Total
mentary
1,60-75 149 1,62:24
87240  1,5374 10,26:14
85-32 28-45 1,13-77
4,83-74 48-88 5,32-62
* 65821 44-65  7,02:86
6,59:68 1,22-48 7,82:16
6-14 29-94 36:08
2,23-03 6-58 2,29-61
L]
L ]

Actual
expen-
diture

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

1,77-18
10,55-36
1,22:48
5,38:08

7.18:54
8,16:33

44-37
2,33:47

FHaxcess

r A h

Amount  Percen-

tage

L]
14-94 0.2
29-22 2-8
8:71 77
546 ® 1-0
15:68 2:2
on-17 44
8-29 23+0
3.86 1.7



3 132
APPEN
STATEMENT SHOWING THE PARTICULARS OF GRANTS IN WHICH, THERE
(Referred to in paragraph

Original grant (0)
s,

Number and name of grant P N
Supplementary grant (S)

(IN LAKHS OF

IV. Stamps Administration 0 35:25
oo

XYV. Public Health R - N LB} 4,21-36
S 8 43}

XXXIII. Miscellaneous 0 8,92-79
X S 2,25:45 |

XXXIII-A. National Emergency 0 5

A S 6:00

XXXVII. Compensation to Zamindars 0 5:00
S 9-25}

XXXVIII. Capital Outlay on Public Health O 16:98
S 8-65}

XXXIX. Capital Outlay on Agriculture 0 18-15
S 26'26}

XLIII. Capital Outlay on Public Works O, 5,13-85
S 1,30-66}



133
DIX II

WERE SAVINGS EXCEEDING 10 PER OENT OF THE TOTAL GRANT

20 of Chapter II)

Percentage of
Total grant Expenditure Saving saving
RUPEES)
35:25 25-21 10-04 284
4 29-82 3,83-36 46-46 10-8
11,18-24 4,38:01 6,80-23 e 609
6-00 341 2:59 e 431
14:25 9-30 4-95 34-8
2563 14-23 11-40 445
44:41 38-89 5-52 12:4
6,44-51 5,73-61 70-90 1149



134

APPENDIX IIT
-
STATEMENT SHOWING GRANTS UNDER WHICH SAVING OF * MORE
THAN 10 PER CENT OF THE PROVISION QOCCURRED DURING THE
PREVIOUS YEAR ALSO

(Referred to in paragraph 20 of Chapter IT)

Serial Name of grant Amount of saving
number Percentage of saving

to total provision
r 5 Al
1964-656  1965-66

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
1 1V. Stamps Administration .. 3:87 10-04
(10-9) (28-4)
2 o XV. Public Health .. o 35-28 46-46

(10-3) (10:8)
3 XXXVH. Compensation to Zamindars. 3:63 4-95
(13:0)  (348)
4 XXXVIIIL. Capital Outlay on Public 474 11:40
Health.
(29-6)  (445)
65  XXXIX, Capital Outlay on Agri- 3:53 5:52
culture.
(10-9) (12:4)
5 .
. L]



Serial
number

1

13

.

136 0

APPENDIX IV

(CASES OF NON-UTILISATION OF PROVISION.
(Referred to in paragraph 20 of Chapter IT)

Number, name of grant and deseription
of scheme, item, elc.

XI1II. Bdueation—28. y. VI (iv) Covernment

Polytechnics,

Mainly non-purchase/non-receipt of furniture,
books, equipment, ete. (Rs 5:14 lakhs), non-
starting of Junior Technical School Course
in Glovernment Polytechnie, Tuticorin, due
to paucity of accommodation (Rs 3-25 lakhs)
and vacant posts (Rs 2-41 lakhs).

XIV. Medical—g.I.F. Presidency Hospitals—
Intensive Scheme for popularisation of
surgical methods of Family Planning (Crash)
Programme—

Less number of operations performed than

anticipated.
XV. Public  Health—f. AXITI. Family
Planning.

Mainly non-utilisation, in full, of the advances
sanctioned to the Medical Officers for
intensive family planning work in rural
areas.

XYV. Public Health—f. B, Grants to Corpora-
tion for Water-supply and  Drainage
Schemes.—

Slow progress in the execution of schemes
(Rs. 16°61 lakhs) and recovery of grants
paid in excess during previous years
from the grants paid in the current year
(Rs 5-39 Ilakhs).

XVI. Agriculture—o, EE, Works

Non-completion of road works in sugar factory
areas mainly due to delay in acquisition
of land.

XXXITI. Pensions — 65. d. E. Death-cum-
Retirement  Gratuity sanctioned under
Rule 19 of the All-India Services (Death-
cum-Retirement) Rules, 1958,

Reasons are awaited.

XXXITI. Miscellaneous — 71. ec. E. Ttems
controlled by the Home Department,

Reasons are awaited.

XLI, Capital Outlay on Industrial Development
—109 II. &, (v) Indo-Norwegian Projects—
Boats, engines, machinery, vans, ete.—
Mainly non-receipt of machinery and equip.

ment from the Norwegian Foundation.
During 1963-64 and 1864-65 also there
were savings of Rs 1-37 lakhs (60 per cent)
and Rs 9:60 lakhs (96 per cent).

XLI. Capital Outlay on Industrial Development
109. IV. (ii). B. I (xlix). Developed Plots.—

Reasonsare awaited. &

Fundes Amount
provided and per-
centage
of saving
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
44-45 15-G2
(35
per eent),

18-31 13-81
(76 per
cfnt).

23-36 16-52
(70 per
cent).

e 00:00 22:00

(37 per
cent),

25-00 10-91
(44 per
cent),

14-84 14-04
(95 per
cent).

22.00 10-20
(46 per
cent).

26-60 93.93
(87 per
cent),

14:33 11-83
(83 per
unt)v



* 136

APPENDIX IV-—concld.
CASES OF NON-UTILISATION OF PROVISION.

(Referred to in paragraph 20 of Chapter II) .
Serial Number, name of grant and description Funds Amouni
number of achems, item, ele. provided and per-
centage
of saving
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
10 XLI. Capital Outlay on Industrial Development: 45:00 16-64
~109. IV, (i) C. (vii). Advance action for (37 por
implementation of schemes under the Fourth cent).
Five-Year Plan—Expansion of  existing
Industrial Training Institutes.—
Non-recoipt  of debit advices for stores
supplied through rate contracts entered
into by the Director General, Supplies
and Disposals (Rs 7-03 lakhs). Reasons
for the balance saving are awaited.

1" X1 Capital Outlay on Irrigation—100, 1L, 30007 12:63
A. 2, A (e). Works. (41 per

cent).

12 XLITI. Capital Outlay on Public Works —

a. Original Works — Buildings — L. Co- 12:00 12-00
operation. (100 per
cent).
Reagpns are awaited in the above-mentioned
cases.

13 XLIII. Capital Outlay on Puoblie Works— 28:76 11-70
g, (i). Highways and TRural Works (41 per
Department.— cent).
Mainly lateeeceipt of sanction of Govern-

ment for new works (Rs. 8 lakhs) and
poor response to tenders for works
{Rs. 4lakhs).

14 XLVII, Capital Ontlay on schemes of Govern- 12-11 10-15
ment Trading—d. 2. Cost of materials (83 per
under bulk purchase.— cent).
Less supply of materials and equipment than

anticipated.

15 XLVII. Capital Outlay on Schemes of Govern- 25°59 11:64
ment Trading — h. D. Madras Dairy and (45 per
Milk Projeet—Milk Colony.— cent).
Mainly shortfall in the number of animals in

the colony.
16 XLVIIL Capital Ontlay on Schemes of Govern- 3975 20-25
ment Trading—j. B. Madurai Milk Project.— (51 per
cent).
Mainly non-execution of electrical and water-
supply works, non-erection of plant and
machinery and non-purchase of tractors
and other vehicles for want of Government
sanction (Rs 13 lakhs) and  reduction
in the capital cost of buildings on a review
of the building programme (Rs 6 lakhs).

17 XLVIIL. Loans and Advances by the State 4097 21:10
Government—g. B. I. Loans for water (52 per
supply and drainage schemes.— cent),
Mainly non-exesution of works for want

of sanction, tle‘]e:.i in acquisition of land,
poor response to tenders, non-receipt of
e materials, ete. (Rs 11-28 lakhs) and with-
drawal of provision for loans to four pan- =
chayats on their conversion into muniei-
palities (Rs 7:54 lakhs). ® ’
. — 9
. y ’



Serial
number

R D e

5

o]

16

17

18

19

20

-
137 .
APPENDIX V
OASES IN WHICH THERE WERE UNSURRENDERED SAVINGS
(Referred to in paragraph 22 of Chapter II)
Nowmber and name of grant| Taotal Amovnt  Amount
appropriation saving surren- of un-
dered surrende.
red
saving
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
I. Land Revenue Department—Voted. 3:00 0-56 .3‘34
V. Registration Department—Voted .. 1-17 1-17
Debt Charges—Charged .. s 30-32 22:74 16-58
IX. Distriet Administration and Miseel- 30.02 23-39 6:63
laneous—Voted.
XIII. Education—Voted 68:61 3.3-51 35:10
XIV. Medical—Yoted .. 42 816 610 2.06
XV. Public Health—Voted 646 23+61 29.85
XVITIL, Animal Husbandry—Voted 1494 10:43 431
XX. Industries—Voted . . oo 32:66 27-92 474
XXIIL Community Development Pro-

jects, ete.—Voted = ata 4-18 4:18
XXIV, Labour including Factories—

Voted .. .o . . . 13-54 0-97 12.57
XXIX, Public Works—Grants-in-aid—

Voted .. . . 2:80 2.80)
XXXII, Pensions—Voted 3723 392.13 5-10
XXXIX, Capital Outlay on Agricul-

ture—Voted i 352 2.07 3.45
XLI. Capital Outlay on Industrial

Development—Voted .o .. 17:59 G667 11-92
XLII. Capital ()uiln) on Irrigation—

Voted ’ 14-43 38 505
XLIII, Capital Dul']ay on Public

Works—Voted 2 S i 70-90 X 70-90

Charged s .- A 303 174 179
XLVIIL Capital Outlay on Schemes of

Government Trading—Voted 3,34-56 3,22.24 12-32
XLVIII. Loans and Advances by the

State Government—Voted 1,20:32 8718 e d42:14
Publie Dehf—Ropaymenl—olxarged = 14,0667 2.81-90 2477

-
.
. -



L]
. 138
-
APPENDIX VI
STATEMENT SHOWING THE GRANTS/APPROPRIATIONS IN WHICH
THE SURRENDER WAS NOT JUSTIFIED
(Referred to in paragraph 22 of Chapter I1)
Serial Number and name of grant Total Racess Amount
nmber grant surrende-
red
(IN LAXHS OF RUPEES)
1 VII. Elections—Voted .. .. e 31-44 016 1:85
-
2 XXVIII, Public Works— Establish-
ment and Tools and Plant—Voted .. 2,91-85 364 2:23
3 XXX. Road Transport Schemes—Voted 8,27-78 344 119
4 XXXII. Pensions—Charged .. ola 5:95 2-27 2-13
b XXXIV. Stationery and Printing—
Voted .. .. .. .. .. 31380 10:57 7-47
6 XLIV. Capital Outlay on Road Trans-
port Schemes —Voted . 2,29-61 3:87 1:15
7 XLV. Capita Outlay on Forests—Voted 86-590 0:50 6:17
XLVI. Commuted Value of Pensions—
Voted .. b o e .. 818 0:18 1-02
/
(5
2\
1 3
L



139

APPENDIX VII

STATEMENT SHOWING ANALYSIS OF CASES OF MISAPPROPRIATION OF
CASH PENDING FINALISATION

(Referred to in paragraph 46 of Chapter 11I)

(2) Departmentwise analysis—

Number Amount
Departnent [Office of (¢n thousands
cuscs of rupees)
1 Land Revenuo o S e S ae 326 9,16-04
2 Medical S =) e 5 o 3 1 Tole
3 Administration of Justico .. e i o 1 784
4 Industries and Commerce .. b ‘i e 2 10-88
5 Education - e als - o e 7 16-63
6 Agriculture .. < - s . v 10 3915
7 Forest bis .o o o . o8 2 27.89
8 Fisherios [ . e ae Ve = ] » 127
9 Polico 53 v e =) ala oa ] 172
10 Treasury e ok o o3 i 3 1) 50:36
11 Rural Development .. T P 5 ek 4 312
12 Commercial Taxes .. o e va e L] 460
13 Milk Commissioner .. ie 3 i ci7s 2 2:90
14 Animal Husbandry .. s .e o o 1 4:57
15 Board of Revenue (other than cases relating to 6 3749
Land Revenue).
16 Othor departments .. e = . L 4 860
Total .. a8s 11,65:57
(1) Yearwise analysta—
Amount misappropriated
recovered but depart- Pending for other
mental action, ete., reasona
pending
r e 8] r - —*-—-——a———.._.‘
Number Amount Number Amouni
Yeay of (in of (i
casca thousands casca thousands
of rupees) of rupess)
1962-63 and varlier years .. 43 1,20097 133 5,39-23
1963-64 2 e b 15 1773 26 04-18
1964-65 o A = 27 68-18 44 1,35:55
1965-66 - e .. 34 55-05 33 75-54
1966-67 (up to August, 1966) 16 29-38 14 1996
-
Total b 135 2,91-11 250 8,64:40
—— - ———
- -
L .
8 . ;



140

APPENDIX VIII

STATEMENT SHOWING MISCELLANEOUS IRREGULARITIES, ETC.
(Referred to in paragraph 47 of Chapter I11)

PART I
Pusric Works DerArRTMENT

L. Non-ulilisation of machinery.—Two Aero-foil ventilating
fang purchased by the Executive Engineer, Machinery and Stores
division, Parambikulam-Aliyar Project in December, 1963 at a
cost of Rs 33,600 (foreign exchange portion: Rs 19,000) were lying
idle (October, 1966). The fans originally intended for outright
sale to a contractor, for ** Construction of short tunnels ” were
subsequently ordered by Government to be issued to him on hire
only. They could not be issued even on hire, as the work had,
in the meantime, been completed.

Government stated in October, 1966, that the fans would be
made use of whey the Nirar Tunnel work is taken up for execution,
after obtaining the concurrence of the Kerala Government.

EpvcatioNn ANp PusBric HeautH DEPARTMENT

2. Vacant buildings.— 2 buildings completed between April,
1963 and December, 1963 in the Veterinary College, Madras at a
total cost of Rs 2:64 lakhs are lying vacant (August, 1966) as
indicated below :(—

Cost of
Description of buildings construc- Date of
tion completion
(IN LAKHS
OF RUPEES)

1. Pre-professional Block—
ground floor and first floor .. 1:71 20th April, 1963

2. New Animal Husbandry Block—

second floor .. e ik 0-93 18th December,
1963

The delay in bringing them into use has been attributed to
deldy in providing furniture ; purchase of furniture sanctioned by
Governynent in September, 1965 has not yet been made (August, *
1966). .



141

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

3. Unsatisfactory working of a weavers’ c0~opua!abc sociely.—
The *Elankadai Weavers’ Co-operative Society in Kanyakumari
district, received the following assistance from Government :—

(@) interest-free loan of Rs 17,020 towards working capital
(prior to 1956); and

(b) share capital loan of Rs 600 (in December, 1960).

The verification of stock by a senior inspector of co-operative
societies in January, 1962 indicated deficit in stock of yarn and
sarees, valued at Rs 3,462, Manipulation of accounts and fictitious
claims for rebate were also noticed by him. The society became
dormant in the same month and immediately the Deputy Registrar,
Nagercoil, ordered an enquiry into its affairs under section 45 of
the Travancore-Cochin Co-operative Societies’ Act. The enquiry has
not yet been completed ; the delay has been attributed to frequent
transfers of staff and ¢ complicated nature of the work involved .

A sum of Rs 8,890 was overdue for recovery from the society

towards loan and interest (July, 1966).
L]

INpusTRIES, LABOUR AND HousiNG DEPARTMENT

4. Delay in bringing a canteen building into use. —In the Industrial
Institute, Nagapattinam, a building for the caiteen constructed
in August, 1959 at a cost of Rs 14,.1(10 is lying vacant (September,
1966). It is stated that there has been no response, in the past,
from private caterers for running the canteen.

The Director of Employment and Training stated in September,
1966 that with reference to a single offer received in May, 1966,
action was being taken to obtain permission of Government for
renting out the building at a reduced rent of Rs 50 per mensem as
against Rs 93 assessed by the Public Works department.



142

PART
OTHER

(Referred to in Paragraph

In 605 cases amounts aggregating Rs 11:91 lakhs representing

advances, etc., remissions of revenue and abandonment of claims
competent authorities as detailed below : —

Writes off of losses, drrecoverable
revenue, duties, advances,

elc.
o A Rl
Name of the department
Number Amount
of cascs
(1) (2) (3)

. ns
Public Works i e R 3 o 15 5,00,133
Highways M e 4k L\ i 1 451
Public Health .. i 3 i 4 4 2,632
Industries .. o R 3% 53 54 13 26,073
Revenue .. s e i 5 A1 3 448
Rural Dovelopment and Local Admgnistration. 23 21,905
Forest e ae e o o 4 137 1,16,233
Polico .o o i A e e 68 14,807
Education Az o o oh i b 11,675
Jails e Ci®h | e A~ ok o, 20 19,809
Commoercial Taxes e > . e 3 289
Agriculture o A e 55 il 40 80,280
Fisheries .. 45 o 5 A A 2 3,643
Animal Husbandry A o e 35 148 2,60,256
Co-operation S 34 2is o 43 -

‘otal .. 482 10,67,634
-
) .
. e
L] L] :
.
- .



II
® Casgs,
47 of Chapter I11)

mainly losses due to theft, fire, etc., irrecoverable revenue, duties,
to revenue, etc., were written off/waived during the year by the

.

missions of re

(other than land revenue)

Ex-gratia payments Waiver of recovery and abandonment of
claima lo revenue
L 5 =% r 1 r cic a1
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
of cases of cases of cases
(4) (5) (8) gs) (8) (9)
s Rs
L
s s 3 800 1 2,830
i S 1 807 oin e
1 250 3 1,089 57 .
7 S 7 16,792 i “a
s S 2 1,113 - .
& ; 39 63,493 2 522
2 2 1 10,617 2
e it 63 24,917 . s
1 250 119 1,l9.688 3 3,352
-
.
-
1Q
.
- . L
2 .



144

APPENDIX IX

STATEMENT SHOWIN G SHORTAGES IN THE MATERIALS-AT-SITE
PENDING REGULARISATION

(Referred to in paragraph 63 of Chapter IV)

Amount of
Name of the division shortage and Remarks
when noticed

Madurai division, Madurai Rs 27,999 An examination of the discrepan-
(May, 1963) cies in the materials-at-site
account of certain works of
the Ramanathapuram division
on their transfer to Madurai
division in May, 1962 indicated
shortages of cement valued at
Rs 0-28 lakh. Responsibility
for the shortages has been
fixed on 5 section officers and
b Sub.divisional officers. Orders
for recovery of Rs 12,629 from
the section officers in instalments
over periods extending up to
14 years have been
in November/December, 1965.
Orders in respect of the sub-
divisional officers have not yet
» been passed (November, 1966).

Public Health Engineering Rs 27,078 Shortages of materials valued
division, Coimbatore (November, 1965) at Rs 0-27 lakh noticed at the
time of taking over charge by

the section officer, Udumalpet,

in November, 1965 are under

investigation (November, 1966).

Tiruchirappalli division' .. Rs 7,803 M.8. rods valued at Rs 7,803 were
(February, 1963) found short in February, 1963
by a Section Officer at the
time of his taking over charge
on the closure of the section.
The amount was debited to
¢ Miscellaneous Public Works
Advances ’ in May, 1965;
recovery/regularisation is pend.-
ing (September, 1966).

Tiruchirappealli division .. Rs 6,000 The debit raised for supply of 102
(September, 1959) tons of cement in September,

1959 was adjusted to the Sus-

pense head ¢ Miscellaneous

Public Works Advances ™ in the

accounts of December, 1960.

The material, has not, however

been brought to account. Forty-

eight tons of cement was

subsequently accounted for in

June, 1963. The balance

- quantity wvalued at Rs 6,090
remains to be accounted
for (November, 1968). .



145

APPENDIX IX—concld.

STATEMENT SHOWING SHORTAGES IN THE MATERIALS-AT-SITE
PENDING REGULARISATION

Amount of
Name of the division shortage and
when noticed
Tiruohimppn.lli division .. Ra 4,029

(March, 1963)

Remarks

The cost of 27 tons of coment

received in March, 1963 by
a section officor was debited
to the accounts of a work, in
charge of another section officer.
The materials were not actually
received by the work. The
Executive Enginocor has ordered
the recovery from the sgection
officer concerned. The amount
has been kept under ¢ Miscel.
laneous Public Works
Advances” in .Tulgi. 1(963;
recovery is pendin 5
tember, 1966). 8 (Bep



146

APPENDIX X

STATEMENT

SHOWING IMPORTANT IRREGULARITIES NOTICED BY

DEPARTMENTAL OFFICERS IN THE WORKING OF CERTAIN JOINT

FARMING SOCIETIES

(Referred to in paragraph 72, Chapter VI)

Name of society
1. Valandur
Farming Society—
Loan o .. Rs 18,140
Grant .. .. Rs 14,029

-

2. Kavithandalam Co-operative
Joint Farming Society—
Loan .. .. Rs 30,700

Free services of one senior
inspector of co-operative
societifs from June, 1960 to
May, 1963—monetary value
about Rs. 9,300.

8. Lathur Co-operative
Farming Society—

Rs 13,150
Rs 11,150

Loan .. =3
Subsidy ..

4, Govindapuram Co-operative
Joint Farming Society—

Loan ..
Subsidy ..

Rs 20,538
Rs 3,512

6, Krishnapuram  Co-operative
Joint Farming Society—

Loan .. Rs 58,676
Subsidy .. Rs 1,875
6. Chinnathampatti  Co-opera-

tive Joint Farming Society—

Rs 56,310
Rs 9,819

Loan

Subsidy . .

Nature of irregularitics

Co-operative Joint The members did not mortgage the lands in

favour of the society and were cultivating
individually. The society could not enforce
joint farming as the lease deods were
not registered. In February, 1966 the
Registrar of Co-operative Societies ordered
the liguidation of the society.

The society was registered in May, 1960 but

even after five years, cultivation was not
started (December, 1965). The assistance
has not been utilised for the purposes for
which it has been sanctioned.

Joint The society has been incurring losses year after

year mainly due to improper cultivation,
lack of initiative and poor management.
The total liabilities as on March, 1966 of the
socieby amounted to Rs 29,635 while the
value of realisable assets was Rs 15,121,

Government assistance amounting to Rs 14,931

remained unutilised (February, 1966).
The members were not inclined to take to
joint farming and preferred individual
farming. The lands required considerable
improvement, which was estimated to cost
Rs 96,300.

The bulk of the assistance was paid for pump-

sots and digging of wells; it remained
mostly unutilised. The Registrar observed
in June, 1865, that the Deputy Registrar
should not have drawn and disbursed such
huge amounts without taking into account
the immediate needs of the society.

Four years have elapsed since the society

was started in October, 1961 but none of the

6 wells proposed to be sunk and the godown
have been completed (September, 1966).
The society has been incurring losses year
after year mainly due to lack of prudent
crop planning. The amount of assistance
remaining unutilised was Rs 28,875, In
April, 1966, the members have decided to
undertake individual cultivation.



147

APPENDIX X-—concld.

STATEMENT SHOWING IMPORTANT IRREGULARITIES NOTICED BY
DEPARTMENTAL OFFICERS IN THE WORKING OF CERTAIN JOINT
FARMING SOCIETIES

Name of society

7. Govanagiri Co-operative Joint

Farming Sociaty—

Loan .. S Rs 11,229
Subsidy .. 54 Rs 1,743

8. Tiruthangal Co-operative Joint

Farming Society-—
Loan .. .

Rs 39,450

Subsidy .. .. Rs 540

9. Mecheri  Co-operative Joint

Farming Society—

Loan .. e Rs 32,790
Subsidy .. v Rs 4,000
F'ree services of staff —monetary
. value; Rs 05,493,
10. Pudupatti Co-operative Joint
Farming Society—
Loan .. Rs 14,500
Subaidy . . Rs 4,900
4
L]
. ! L]
0 L
t .n (Y -

Nature of irregularities

Outlof 65-40facrea pooled from?10 patiadars,
only 8 acres belonging to one pattadar
are under cultivation. Most of the lands
pooled are virgin and have been aban-
doned for cultivation for many years.

A sum of Rs 25,008 remained unutilised in
December, 19656 and a sum of Rs 7,406
had been diverted for other purposes. Out
of 4 pumpsets purchased, only 2 are in
use. The departmental staff have not paill
adequate attention to the improvement of
the society.

The members did not evince any interest
and many of the assets purchased out of
Government assistance had been sold.

Five years have passed sigee the society was
started but only § out of the 28 members
participate in farm operations. The con-
struction of godown and cattleshed is
incomplete. The heavy loss of Rs 18,464
incurred up to 1064-65 is attributable to
poor fertility of soil, lack of adequate irrl-
gation facilities and want of a proj
cultivation programme. [Certain points
noticed in the working of the society were
also mentioned in paragraph 45 (i) of the
Audit Report, 1066.]



148
APPEN
SYNOPTIC FINANCIAL PICTURE OF GOVERYMENT

(Referred to in paragraph 119

Capital ~ Net
at close  block
Serial Name of the Year of (asonthe assets
number  Department|Unil commence- 3lst  (ason the
ment March, 31st
1966)  March,
1966)
(IN LAKHS
*1. Government Cinchona 1871 2,68:11 1,81-47
Department, Qotacamund
Madras State Transport
Department
2. Govetnment Bus Service .. 1947 7,04-94 4,05-77
3. State Transport Central 1947 60-80 20-85
Workshop
4. Kanyakumiari Branch .. 1956 76-63 20-85
5. Long Distance Service e 1964 1,34-60 86-71
6. Ranithottam Workshop .. 1961 25-04 12-86
7. Lorry Unit .. 5 . 8:97 0-28

8. State Trading Schemes—
(Scheme for purchase and 1954  1,09-20
distribution of chemical
fertilisers)



DIX XI

149

CoMMERCIAL AND Quasi-CoMmERCIAL UNDERTARINGS
-

of Chapter IX)

Deprecia-
tion
(as on the
31st
March,
1966)

OF RUPEES)
1,63-34

2,91-21
15-95

55-06
44-87
1-87
0-39

Percentage of return

Net profit on mean capital
A A
(4 iy R bl
Outturn  After Before After Before
charging charging  charging  charging
interest interest interest interest
on on on on
capital  capital capital  capital
97-35 4 1989 4 2201 8-4 8-89
4,70-56 — 3391 — 3-81 - L2
80-30 4 10-02 - 12-23 17-9 21-9
85-61 4+ 254 4 b5-83 e 2:9 6-8
1,34:85 4 694 - 12:97 63 11-83
19-57 -+ 002 -+ 1:30 0-08 5-8
1001 4 1-42 4+ 183 193 24-9
ik + 946 - 18-22 10-18 19:61



Dr.
1964-65

RS

69,96,002

7,28 379

150

APPEN

1. GovErRNMENT °Bus
(Referred to in paragraph 120
(i) Operational Account for the

Particulars 1965-66
RS
Traffic
To salaries and allowances 84,50,277
including batta and honus
payments.
To other charges like tickets, 9,31,387

stationery, uniforms, ete,

Repairs and maintenance to vehicles

[ ]
20,50,904

.40,780°
74,54.808

2,26,649

86,26,901
77,83,098

9,24,699
14,81,617
72,72,114

27,44,395

—,— .

4,63,30,426
e B e e

To salaries and allowances of 26,93,074
officers and staff (mainte-
nance)
To staff (Workshop) .. o 56,233
To stores including services 77,64,512

rendered by State Trans-
port Central Workshop

To other charges like clothing 2,04,609
and electrie power
Power

To petrol and fuel to passenger  1,06,11,168
vehicles

To licences and taxes to 90,67,522
passenger vehicles
To welfare and superannua- 11,31,123
tion
To general administrative 15,41,689
expenses
To depreciation on assets ... 81,99,890
To interest on capital o 30,09,806
Total o 5,36,61,290



151
DIX XII
SERGICE, MADRAS
of Chapter IX)
year ended 31st March, 1966
Cr.
1964-65 Particulars 1965-66
RS RS
4,07,80,101 By Traffic revenue and other 4,70,566,004
services
54,315 By Advertising i his 1,06,007
17,27,729 By Sale of old buses, scrap, 13,72,173
ete, :
13,70,600 By Interest from investments 17,35,972
93,88,681 By Netloss .. .. .. * 33,01,134
L]
R ——— ‘—‘———-——-1-_
4,63,30,426 Total .. 5,36,61,290
— e
. -
L ] .



As at

3lst March, 1965

RS
6,00,12,939

9,59,53,103
1,66,296
93,275
2,37,308
1,000
2,21,840
36,87,967
17,389
24,11,632

aw

54,600

9,27,87,349

—_——

162

APPEN

1. GoveErNMENT *Bus

(i) Balance sheet as

Capital and liabilities

Government Capital

Funds

Depreciation Reserve Fund ..
Accident Reserve Fund
Development Fund
Passengers’ Amenities Fund ..
Compassionate Relief Fund ..
Deposits

Sundry Creditors

Advances

Accrued charges (such as
wages of staff, taxes,
printing charges, etc.)

Outstanding adjustments

Undischarged liability

Undisbursed pay e

Total

As at
31st March,
1966

RS
7,04,94,501

9,91,20,768
96,226
24,788
2,33,106
1,000
2,25,954
34,20,015
32,025
41,95,756

77,281
1,12,902

33,972

.a

10,80,67,5693



153 .
DIX XIT—contd.
o SERVICE, MADRAS
at 31st March, 1966
As at Property and assets

31st March, 1965

RS
5,86,14,882 TFixed capital expenditure (as
per Schedule ‘A’)

1,86,918 Assets created out of Passen-
gers’ Amenities Fund

Investments

2,59,53,103 Depreciation Reserve  Fund

23,275 Development Fund (deposited
with Government)

50,390 Passengers’ Amenities Fund
(deposited with  Govern-
ment)

1,66,206 Accident Reserve Fund
(deposited with Government)

1,000 Compassionate Relief  Fund
(deposited with  Govern-
ment)

Current Assets

50,72,416 Stores and other materials ..
9,23,0056 Advances and deposits
9,200 Advance for fair price shop ..
3.19.478 Accrued income e
6,716 Prepaid expenses
3.43,759 Sundry Debtors
7.227 Outstanding adjustments

18,16,595 Cashon hand including remit-
tances in transit and stamps

0,27,87,349 Total ..
s
: 12
[ ]
- ] ..

As ab
31st March,
1966

RS
6,96,98,206

1,79,441

2,91,20,768
24,788

53,665

96,226

1,000

49,52,089
2,265,254
60,000
4,27,753
9,24,435
6,02,463
2,48,425
14,52,090

——e

10,80,67,593

i



. 154

APPENDIX
Schedule
1. (GOVERNMBNT BUS.
(ii) Balance sheet as
DErALs or Capiran

Balance as
on 3lst
March, 1966
RS
Eaxisting properties and works
Land P A i e i = 35,60,080
*Buildings and fixtures % o 2 i 60,43,233
Machinery and plant .. e ia 5 e 10,94,317
Motor buses, trucks, vans, pick-up van and other 4,77,89,422
vehjclga
Miscellaneous equipment, ete. 50 i e 1,27,830
L ]

Total existingsproperties and works = 5,86,14,882
Assets created out of Passengers’ Amenities Fund 1,86,918
(iii) Stores and Stock Account

Spare parts,

accessories, elc.

RS
Opening balance 3 o o e 46,88,623
Add—Receipts during the year n . 1,01,93,761
Total .. 1,48.82,384
Less—Igéups during the year o 53 1,03,13,165
Closing balance & 45,69,219
.. L .



XIT—contd.

A

SERVIOE, MADERAS
at 31st March, 1966

EXPENDITURE
Expenditure Assets written off Balance as on 31st
during the year during the year March, 1966
RS RS RS
2,18,504 - 37,78,684
13,85,246 el 74,28,479
2,41,757 % 13,36,074
1,47,59,927 55,85,026 5,69,64,323
63,006 ” * 1,90,836
1,66,68,440 55,85,026 « 6,96,98,296
= 7,477 1,79,441
for the year 1965660
Fuel Tickets
RS BS
45,128 49,782
1,07,25,836 3,567,933
1,07,70,964 4,07,715
1,07,13,628 3,590,010
57,336 48,706 .

m—— e —



Dr
196465

RS

74,968
4,06,432
31,533
1,17,800
54,356
53,889
15,543

RS

2,561,301
7,01,008

58,838
11,383

904

9,911
3,400
1,708
7,594

90,689
9,611

156

APPENDIX

2. GOVERNMENT HANDIOOM

(Referred to in paragraph 132

(i) Manufacturing account for the period 1st

Particulars

To Work-in progress
,, Raw materials consumed
,» Pay of factory staff
., Wages to workers
.. Workshop maintenance
Deprecmtmn
, Other expenses such as Contn—
bution to Employees’ State
Insurance and Provident
Fund

Total

1965-66
(April, 1965
to November,

1965)

RS

45,080
3,82,090
34,167
87,560
47,654
40,759
11,145

6,48,455

——

(i) Trading and Profit and Loss Account for

To Finished goods (Opening) ..
., Finished goods transferred
from Manufacturing Account
,, Office expenses 0 e
.. Selling and distribution
expenses
,, Employees’ State Insurance
Contribution
,» Supervigion charges
,» Depreciation
,, Audit fees
,» Leave salary and penslon
contribution
, Interest on capital
o Prehmma.ry expenses Wntben

off
Total .

RS
3,76,796
5,96,860

38,933
12,419

627
1,352
2,338
2,657
6,540

60,311
5,607

11,04,340

-



157

XTIT—contd.

Parys FaoTory, SALEM
of Chapter IX)
April, 1965 to 30th November, 1965

Cr
1964—65 Particulars 1965-66
(April 1965
to November
1965)
RS RS
45,080 By Work-in progress i 51,696
7,01,006 ,, Finished goods transferred to 5,96,860
Profit and Loss account -

Total .. 6,48,455

the period 1st April, 1965 to 30th November, 1965

RS RS
6,73,354 BySales .. — 5,91,478
3,76,796 ,, Finished goods a.’c. close I 3,63,259

8,145 ,, Miscellaneous receipts 13,033

e £ Net. loss transferred to Ba]ance 1,36,570
Sheet
e
» Total .. 11,04,340
2 ——
. -
L] .



158
APPENDIX
2. GOVERNMENT HANDLOOM
(iii) Balance Sheet as at
As at 31st Capital and liagbilities As at 30th
March, 1965 November,
1965
BS BS
19,11,246 Capital " . e o 20,567,450
1,36,751 Sundry creditors .. . 3 2,13,128
39,223 Income received in advance o 9,202
74,076 Other liabilities .. o i 77,392
L]
L ]
Total .. 23,57,172.



XT1T—concld.

169

.
ParTs FACTORY, SALEM

30th November, 1965

As at 31st
March, 1965

RS

11,250
3,01,494
3,91,633
25,791
25,858

1,395
4,80,053
3,76,796
45,080
66,003

1,016

4,08,162
91.157

5,607

Property and assets

Land

Buildings :

Plant and machmery

Furniture and fittings o

Electrical and water-supply
installation

Models and samples

Raw materials and stores

Finished goods

Work-in progress ..

Loose tools after revaluation

Stationery, books and perio-
dicals, ete.

Advances to suppliers

Sundry debtors

Service postage stamps and cash
on hand, including remittances
in tra.nsit’.

Preliminary expenses o

Prepaid expenses LE ..

Total

As at 30th
November,
1965

ES
11,260

2,906,189
4,08,747

24,641 "

24,007

5,659
4,56,593
3,63,259
51,595
60,472

. 2,017
3,942

6,45,942
2,321

538

93,657,172



160

APPEN

STATEMENT SHOWING ANALYSIS OF AUDIT OBJECTIONS TAKEN TO END

(Referred to in paragraph 141

I. ANALYSIS SHOWING NATURE OF

Non-submission
of detailed
. contingent bills
A

Department

Non-submission

of vouchers
AL

r b =
Items Amount Items Amount

[(AMOUNT IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

Revenue s o e S 1,265 9907 b 0:01
L ]
Education and Public Health we 521 1635 41  11-38
Agriculture .. .. .. .. 1,627 47.03 176 299
-
Food .. e 3 = 47 664 1913 29 0:51
Rural Development and  Local 2756 1498 .
Administration
Finance = o ¥ % 9 0-31 198 2714
Public e <a o e 76 0-79 .
Legislative Assembly 1 (Rs 300 -
: only)
Home SRR - R e Al 1 (Rs 17
; (only)
Industries, Labour and Housing .. 300 14-32 1 (Rs 50
only)
Public Works v's a2 4 12 002 319 2,40'78
Law .. e e i 0 1 (Rs 200 .
only)
Total.. 5,987 2,30-61 770 2,82'81
.. L] .
. .
. - ® ~ - °



DIX XIII

161

or Marom, 1966, AWAITING SETTLEMENT AS IN OCTOBER, 1066

of Chapter X)

Avupit OBJECTIONS

Non-submission
of sub-vouchers
and stamped

receipls Want of sanction  Other reasons {’otal .

Ttems ::lmm:ut1 {Itefms JA mowa; rItems Amom;t : Items A mouﬂ;
(AMOUNT IN LAKHS OF RUPEES )
321 1-46 463 1488 3,124 940 5,17-8 1,24-82
1,081 21-26 394 9-08 1,367 14-20 3,.404 72:27
E 1,657 4566 1,160 2660 2213 22-89 6,842 146-07
277 7:35 93 2:76 1,068 18-25 2,121 47-97
529 4-10 91 1-11 1,409 210 2,304 22-29
6 0:11 1 (Rs222 203 0-61 417 28-17
only)

52 0-57 6 0:01 199 0-46 332 1-83
1 (Rs 300
only)
944  16-57 131 362 1,706 14:36 4,029 52-16
741  58:20 162  46-00 847 96-88 2,051 2,15-40
1,317 2143 9 0:04 678 8500 2,336 @ 3,47-27
4 001 13 0-11 18 012
6,929 1,76-72 2,619 1,0400 12,827 26423 29,032 10,6837




Department

162

APPEN

IT DEPARTMENTWISE AND YEARWISE

(Referred to in paragraph

1961-62 and
earlier years
A

1962-63
AL

r - i s )
Items Amount ITtems Amount

(AMOUNT IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

Revenue 1,170 40-95 569 12-37
Education and Public Health 208 4-25 246 2:53
Agriculture 784 13:00 613 1441
Food 88 0-38 144 2+06
Rural Development and Local 460  12-49 198 1-08
Administration
Finance . 127  21-84 61 2:30
Public 173 0:34 13 0-02 -
Legislative Assemblye .
Home 377 970 265 4-22
Industries, Labour and Housing . . 469  12-28 144 1971
Public Works 258  13:52 86 1-33
Law .
Total .. 4,114 1,2875 2,339 6002




i '
. P\U MTRE PoRT \q‘t’d'

DIX XIII—concld.

AwaLysis oF AUpiT OBJECTIONS

141 of Chapter X)

196364
= =

1964-65

163

1965-66
A

Total

f 2 3 } - 3 r | r
Items Amount Items Amount, Items Amount (ltems Amouni

(AMOUNT IN LAKHS OF RUPEES.)

A

566  18:52 919 30-87 1954 2211 5,178 1,24-82
351 477 790 1362 1,809 47-10 3404 72:27
983 1448 1,673 2985 2,789 7433 6.842 1,48-07
268 3-45 6856  18-60 946 2349 2,121 47-97
263 1-33 570 2-23 813 516 2,304 22-29
82 2:07 43 1-15 104 0-81 417 28:17
40 0-10 42 0-07 64 1-30 332 1-83
1 (Rs 300, 1 (Rs 300
only) only)
549 583 — 1,167 11-41 1,671 21-00 4,029 52-16
266  63-22 380  40-85 794 793¢ 2,051 2,15-40
192 404 372 2356 1,427 3,04-82 2335 34727
1 (Rs200 6 0-07 11 0-05 ] 18 0-12
only)
3,640 1,17-81 6,666 1,72-28 12,383 5,79-61 29,032 - 10,58-37r

$on, PwD 5 335 3;,7-:.7
26697 S TLEL:
A



164

APPEN

STATEMENT SHOWING ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS ISSUED TO

(Referred in to paragraph 142

1961-62 and
earlier years 1962-63
Department , A 3 7 A N
Reports Para- Reports  Para-
. graphs graphs
Revenue o i 4 9
Industries, Labour and Housing .. 15 57 22 71
Finance
Education and Public Health .. 38 78 25 60
Food .. 5 o o - 2 5 3 9
Public e I 10 1 5
Agriculture .. s 0 o 65 182 42 1565
Public Works e .t e 74 138 51 114
Rural Development and Local 135 432 39 108
Administration
Home : 5 34 11 33
Total .. 335 936 198 564
.- L]



AW Reeoer \447]

DIX XIV

166

END OF MARCH, 1966, AWAITING SETTLEMENT AS IN OCTOBER, 1966

of Chapter X)
1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 Total
Eiepar&: Para- Igpart.s : Para- R e;r::m'_t.t:.L Para. Re pt;'rf‘n:L Para-
graphs graphs graphs graphs
26 a8 33 85 61 204 124 3:‘56
41 190 80 405 118 802 276 1,525
GO 194 107 392 167 H86
58 195 104 480 124 891 3400 1,713
b 28 24 113 26 192 65 347
1 2 3 4 1 ] 7 26
74 281 114 674 144 1,230 430 2,422
69 176 103 600 106 1,003 402 - 2,020~
67 256 170 722 183 034 594 2,461
12 69 39 143 60 208 127 61717
358 1,253 730 3,229 929 6,041 2550 - 12,023
P $oL 2020




166

APPENDIX XV

STATEMENT SHOWING IMPORTANT TYPES OF IRREGULARITLES *
NOTIORD DURING 1965-66

(Referred to in paragraph 142 of Chapter X)

Number of
treasuries|
divisions|
offices in which
irregularities
were noticed

(a) Treasuries—(5 Treasuries and 4 sub-freasurics
were inspected during the year)—
i) Defective maintenance of initial records 7
such as Register of pension payment orders,
Salary Register of Gazetted officers, Regis-
ter of Revenue Deposits, etc.

(ii) Non-realisation/less realisation of seourity 3
deposiés from persons handling cash.

(iii) Retention of cash balance in excess of 7
prescribed limit.

(b) Public Works Offices—

(i) Delay in recovery of dues from contractors. 10
(Rs 2-52 lakhs)
(ii) Defective maintenance of initial account 6

records, such as register of work deposits,
works abstract, ete.

(iii) Delay in recovery of rent of residential 5

buildings. (Rs 561 lakhs)
{iv) Arrears in recovery of hire charges of tools 7

and plant. (Rs 0-10 lakh)
(v) Non-recovery of lease amounts in respect 17

of miscellaneous properties. (Rs 092 lakh)

(c) Forest Department—
(i) Non-maintenance/defective maintenance of 3
timber accounts.

(d) Other Departments—
@) Dofective maintenance of cash book and 35
omission to conduct physical verification of
cdsh.



- -

167

APPENDIX XV—concld.

STA‘I‘EMENT SHOWING IMPORTANT TYPES OF IRREGULARITIES

NOTICED DURING 1965-66

(Referred to in paragraph 142 of Chapter X)

(ii) Defective maintenance of stock register and
omission. to conduct periodical physical
verification of stock.

(iii) Purchase made without inviting tenders
or acceptance of higher tenders without
recording reasons.

(iv) Non-realisation/less realisation of security
deposits from persons handling cash and
stores,

(v) Delay in recovery of Government dues

L

(vi) Defective maintenance of log books of
staff cars, etc.

(vii) Idle machinery/non-movingstock

Number of
treasuries|
divisions|

offices in which

irreqularities
were noticed

63

16

30

" (Rs 12-481akhs)

20

24

(Rs 2-81 lakhas)












